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Paul Henry RHA (1876-1958)
KEEL VILLAGE, ACHILL ISLAND, 1911 
oil on canvas
signed lower left
18 by 20in. (45.72 by 50.80cm)

Provenance:
Private collection;
Adam’s, 28 May 2003, lot 86;
Whence purchased by the present owner

Exhibited:
‘Paintings by Mrs. Frances Baker, Grace Henry, Paul Henry, Casimir Dunin-Markiewicz and George
Russell (AE), Leinster Hall, Dublin, 16-21 October, 1911, catalogue no. 35 or 36

Literature:
Kennedy, S.B., Paul Henry, Paintings Drawings Illustrations, Yale University Press, New Haven &
London, 2007, catalogue no. 342, p.162 (illustrated)

In original Waddington frame.

The form of the signature, with dots between the two words of the artist’s name and after the word Henry,
signify that this composition must have been painted shortly after the artist arrived on Achill Island in
August 1911. The village of Keel, where in his autobiography, An Irish Portrait (1951), he tells us he settled, is
seen from the high ground to the north-west, the long and graceful sweep of Trawmore Strand dominating
the middle distance. The scene has been rendered with remarkable economy of means, there being only
moderate impasto, but a great sense of fluidity, in the handling of the paint. As is characteristic of Henry’s
painting at this time the brushwork is rigorously descriptive of form and structure and the use of subtle
blues and greys to emphasise the recession of the landscape is a foretaste of the strong Whistlerian
influence that would soon emerge in his painting. The use of upright brushstrokes, as seen in the near
foreground, is characteristic of other Henry pictures of this time. There is an almost identical, but smaller,
composition of the same title and period to this in the Ulster Museum, Belfast. Nowadays the village of Keel
is larger, although not substantially so, so that the main thrust of the landscape can clearly be seen. Henry’s
excitement at his new-found surroundings is also evident in his rendering of the landscape.

Dr SB Kennedy
February 2013

€50,000-€70,000  (£42,700-£59,800 approx.)
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PRICES REALISED 
Below are the prices (excluding commission and VAT) at which lots were sold. Lots 3, 391, 392, 393, and 611 were 
withdrawn before the auction. Lots for which no price is listed are unsold and may be available for sale – enquiries 
welcome. “T” indicates a tie bid, sold to the first received. Errors and omissions excepted. 

1 €1,500 
2 €220 
5 €260 
9 €500 
10 €850 
11 €400 
13 €160 
15 €140 
19 €360 
20 €300 
21 €260 
23 €140 
24 €120 
42 €260 
43 €120 
44 €200 
45 €140 
46 €200 
47 €620 
48 €620 
49 €560 
50 €620 
51 €420 
52 €420 
53 €400 
54 €460 
56 €80 
57 €100 
58 €240 
60 €160 
65 €510 
66 €120 
68 €180 
69 €140 
70 €140 
76 €220 
85 €360 
89 €260 
90 €400 
91 €280 
92 €200 
96 €240 
97 €100 
98 €90 
101 €800 
102 €540 
103 €200 
104 €220 
105 €95 
108 €380 
109 €100 
110 €45 
111 €420 
112 €300 
115 €360 
116 €850 
119 €130 
120 €140 
121 €520 
122 €750 
123 €340 
125 €300 
126 €200 
127 €180 
128 €240 
129 €480 
130 €300 
131 €360 

132 €260 
133 €320 
134 €700 
137 €240 
138 €160 
139 €360 
140 €300 
141 €800 
142 €620 
143 €500 
144 €120 
145 €160 
149 €70 
151 €100 
154 €200 
156 €200 
159 €90 
166 €85 
167 €120 
170 €180 
171 €85 
172 €180 
178 €100 
180 €190 
181 €95 
186 €400 
187 €500 
188 €400 
190 €1,900 
191 €280 
192 €420 
194 €420 
197 €200 
198 €100 
201 €140 
203 €95 
205 €220 
206 €95 
207 €95 
209 €90 
210 €200 
216 €300 
218 €100 
219 €100 
221 €95 
224 €140 
226 €300 
227 €220 
228 €95 
235 €90 
239 €100 
241 €180 
244 €200 
248 €90 
250 €200 
252 €140 
253 €90 
254 €90 
257 €220 
258 €200 
259 €420 
260 €340 
261 €300 
262 €100 
264 €90 
266 €95 
267 €520 
268 €120 

270 €200 
271 €180 
272 €160 
273 €140 
274 €180 
276 €160 
280 €420 
281 €440 
287 €240 
299 €200 
300 €75 
301 €240 
302 €70 
304 €400 
305 €280 
306 €200 
307 €440 
308 €3,000 
310 €260 
311 €180 
313 €100 
315 €140 
316 €200 
317 €160 
319 €50 
320 €680 
320A €150 
321 €180 
322 €300 
325 €180 
326 €300 
328 €240 
329 €240 
331 €140 
332 €140 
333 €180 
336 €80 
337 €1,100 
339 €240 
340 €200 
341 €420 
342 €100 
346 €260 
347 €160 
348 €220 
349 €120 
353 €150 
356 €180 
357 €100 
358 €75 
359 €280 
360 €350 
361 €95 
362 €120 
363 €160 
365 €5,600 
366 €100 
368 €480 
369 €260 
370 €360 
371 €440 
372 €520 
373 €220 
374 €100 
375 €80 
376 €440 
377    €200 
378 €280 

379 €180 
380 €280T 
381 €180 
382A €90 
383 €60 
384 €120 
385 €140 
386 €220 
387 €340 
388 €360 
389 €80 
390 €320 
394 €640 
395 €400 
396 €120 
397 €400 
398 €100 
401 €400 
402 €400 
403 €390 
404 €300 
404A €100 
406 €210 
407 €290 
408 €210 
409 €390 
410 €190 
411 €190 
412 €210 
414 €80 
415 €310 
416 €1,500 
417 €470 
418 €350 
419 €180 
421 €440 
422 €900 
423 €270 
424 €280 
425 €600 
426 €300 
427 €100T 
428 €380 
429 €200 
430 €140 
432 €85 
435 €280 
436 €200 
438 €280 
439 €280 
440 €360 
441 €1,800 
443 €280 
444 €600 
445 €540 
446 €200 
447 €120 
448 €95 
450 €280 
451 €140 
454 €400 
456 €75 
457 €160 
458 €260 
459 €140 
460 €180 
461 €160 
462 €400 

463 €180 
464 €300 
465 €200 
466 €95 
467 €180 
468 €500 
469 €400 
470 €180 
471 €520 
472 €500 
473 €200 
474 €100 
476 €200 
477 €120 
478 €160 
479 €460 
480 €340 
481 €55 
483 €80 
484 €480 
486 €520 
487 €800 
488 €360 
489 €520 
490 €440 
491 €620 
492 €750 
493 €180 
494 €320 
495 €240 
496 €260 
497 €140 
498 €150 
500 €45 
503 €380 
504 €120 
505 €160 
506 €80 
507 €1,000 
508 €380 
509 €260 
510 €260 
511 €280 
512 €100 
513 €200 
514 €120 
516 €180 
517 €100 
519 €160 
520 €85 
521 €45 
522 €750 
523 €120 
524 €240 
525 €140 
526 €60 
527 €340 
528 €120 
529 €95 
530 €380 
531 €140 
532 €180 
533 €380 
534 €400 
535 €200 
536 €200 
538 €75 
539 €660 

540 €600 
541 €660 
542 €440 
543 €80 
544 €360 
545 €80 
547 €480 
548 €500 
549 €420 
550 €1,050 
551 €1,050 
553 €500 
554 €70 
555 €95 
556 €340 
557 €320 
558 €200 
559 €120 
560 €560 
561 €2,900 
562 €400T 
563 €90 
568 €2,600 
571 €850 
573 €3,400 
574 €100 
576 €460 
577 €440 
578 €3,600 
579 €180 
581 €140 
582 €140 
585 €140 
586 €90 
591 €200 
592 €420 
593 €500 
595 €95 
597 €95 
598 €180 
599 €280 
600 €90 
601 €70 
602 €600 
608 €95 
610 €140 
612 €750 
614 €220 
618 €80 
619 €160 
625 €90 
626 €140 
627 €240 
628 €320 
629 €160 
630 €100 
631 €900 
632 €440 
633 €80 
634 €200 
635 €220 
638 €70 
639 €200 
640 €140 
643 €1,250 
646 €560 
647 €280 
648 €120 

650 €360 
652 €140 
654 €100 
657 €150 
658 €360 
660 €80 
666 €280 
667 €75 
668 €220 
669 €135 
670 €360 
671 €95 
672 €200 
674 €90 
675 €140 
676 €65 
677 €50 
678 €80 
679 €55 
680 €80 
683 €60 
684 €140 
685 €220 
686 €40 
688 €65 
689 €360 
691 €80 
692 €95 
693 €55 
694 €90 
695 €85 
696 €120 
697 €140 
698 €50 
699 €85 
701 €50 
702 €140 
703 €95 
704 €70 
705 €85 
707 €55 
708 €40 
709 €85 
710 €200 
711 €120 
712 €140 
713 €85 
714 €85 
715 €65 
716 €55 
717 €45 
718 €120 
719 €75 
720 €75 
721 €85 
722 €160 
723 €55 
724 €70 
725 €140 
726 €180 
727 €75 
728 €90 
731 €50 
732 €120 
733 €85 
734 €95 
735 €80 
736 €160 

737 €160 
738 €90 
739 €80 
740 €120 
741 €200 
742 €140 
743 €95 
744 €280 
746 €260 
747 €140 
748 €200 
749 €180 
750 €160 
751 €60 
752 €100 
753 €120 
754 €140 
755 €280 
756 €2,000 
757 €160 
758 €380 
759 €160 
760 €75 
761 €75 
762 €260 
763 €160 
764 €105 
765 €105 
766 €120 
767 €95 
768 €105 
769 €100 
770 €65 
771 €60 
772 €85 
773 €100 
775 €180 
779 €100 
780 €70 
782 €140 
783 €90 
785 €75 
786 €210 
788 €160 
789 €120 
790 €120 
792 €85 
793 €50 
794 €140 
797 €160 
798 €110 
799 €240 
800 €65 
801 €50 
804 €100 
805 €90 
806 €200 
807 €75 
808 €70 
809 €120 
810 €240 
811 €140 
812 €400 
813 €460 
814 €85 
815 €85 
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BUYERS’ COMMISSION

20.32% (25% including VAT) is added to the hammer price of all
lots.

ROOM BIDDERS

1. Room bidders must register and obtain a bidding number on
arrival. Proof of identity is required from clients new to us.

2. If successful in obtaining a lot please ensure you display your
number clearly to the auctioneer and that it is your number
that is called out. If there is any doubt about the hammer
price or buyer, please draw this to the attention of the
auctioneer immediately.

3. Payment may be made by cash, bank draft, cleared cheque,
debit or credit card — we accept Mastercard or Visa (a charge
of 2% is made on credit card transactions). There is no charge
on debit card transactions.

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING

You can bid “live” at this auction on our website. With live audio
and visual broadcast you can see and hear the auctioneer and bid
at the click of a mouse from the comfort of your home or office
or wherever you can log on to the world wide web. AND best of
all Whyte’s charge you nothing extra for this service! You can
even get an iPhone app to bid live at Whyte’s from your mobile
phone. Details from our website, www.whytes.ie 

ABSENTEE BIDDING

1. If you are unable to attend you may bid before the sale, using
the form provided. Enter the maximum you are prepared to
offer for each lot and the auctioneer will represent you as if
you are personally attending the sale. Lots are knocked down
at one step above the next highest bid, and not necessarily at
your highest bid. Example: your bid is €1000 and next highest
bid is €800 — the hammer price is €850.

2. LIMIT BIDDING: Absentee bidders may limit their total
purchases to a set amount by entering their limit on the
bidding form. This is especially useful for bidders wishing to
cover as many lots as possible while setting a maximum
amount to spend. 

3. “OR” BIDDING: Absentee bidders who wish to bid on two or
more lots, but only wish to purchase one, may do so by
entering “OR” between the bids — the lots will be bid on in
catalogue order.

4. EQUAL BIDS: In the event of equal bids being received for the
same lot the first received will be given preference. If the
instruction “break ties” is entered on the bid form the

auctioneer will increase the bid by one step in the event of
equal bids being received or in the event of a tie with a room
bidder.

5. “BUY” BIDS: Unless otherwise instructed bids of “Buy” or “Buy
at Best” shall be taken to indicate bids of up to three times
the stated higher estimate in the catalogue.

6. INVOICING AND PAYMENT: Successful absentee bidders will be
sent a pro forma invoice immediately after the sale with
details of payment methods. All invoices must be paid within
7 days of the date of the sale or the lot(s) may be deemed in
default and any subsequent losses incurred on resale become
the responsibility of the bidder. The Auctioneers and House
Agents Act, under which we are licensed to hold public
auctions, only allows for lots to be handed over to
purchasers when paid for 
in full.

TELEPHONE BIDDING

Subject to availability we can telephone clients during the sale.
This facility is only available on lots with a lower estimate of
€500 or more.

CONDITION OF LOTS

Note: The lots in this sale are old artefacts and documents and
vary greatly in condition. They are therefore offered with all
faults and buyers are strongly recommended to satisfy themselves
as to condition by inspecting them beforehand. Please see Terms
and Conditions on page 7.

SHIPPING / POSTAGE

We do not handle this ourselves but will recommend a suitable
company who can collect your purchases on your behalf and pack
and despatch them to you once they have been paid for.

PRICES REALISED

A complete list of prices realised and unsold lots will be sent
automatically to all absentee bidders and will be posted to our
Internet website (www.whytes.ie) on the day after the sale. 

FIREARMS

All firearms offered in this sale are either antiques or deactivated.

EXPORT LICENCES

May be required for objects of archaeological interest or of
national importance sold to buyers outside the State.

IMPORTANT NOTES
ALL LOTS ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE PRINTED ON PAGE 7
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SPECIAL NOTICES
CONCERNING THIS AUCTION

VENUE
The venue for the viewing is our galleries at 38 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2
The venue for the auction is the Freemasons Hall, 17 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2
The auction will take place on Saturday 20 September at 11am.

BIDS
Telephone: (+353) (0)1 676 2888
Email: bids@whytes.ie
On-line: www.whytes.ie
Fax: (+353) (0)1 676 2880

ENQUIRIES
Telephone: Stuart Purcell (+353) (0)1 676 2888
Email: sp@whytes.ie
Fax: (+353) (0)1 676 2880

COLLECTION OF LOTS
Lots may be collected from our Molesworth Street premises up to 7pm on 
day of sale, otherwise Monday to Friday 10am to 5pm.
Purchasers must pay for and collect all lots within 7 days of the date of sale. 
Any lots not collected within that time will be transferred to an offsite secure storage facility,
incurring storage charges. Lots that have been transferred offsite may only be collected at two
days notice once storage charges have been paid for in full. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE NOTICE

Whyte & Sons Auctioneers Limited, trading as Whyte’s, exercises all reasonable
care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and accurate, and that each
item is genuine unless the contrary is indicated. However, the descriptions are
not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact
or representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements of the
opinion of Whyte’s, and attention is particularly drawn to clause 5 set out
below. Comments and opinions, which may be found in or on lots as labels,
notes, lists, catalogue prices, or any other means of expression, do not
constitute part of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they
are made or specifically verified by Whyte’s.
Clause 1 
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for each lot shall
be the buyer thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer shall have
absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell
the lot in respect of which the dispute arises
Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute
discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right to refuse any bid or
bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on behalf of a disclosed client, the
auctioneer nevertheless has the right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The buyer of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if required by the
auctioneer, give him the name and address of the buyer and pay to Whyte’s at
his discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If the buyer of any lot
fails to comply with any such requirement Whyte’s may put up again and re-
sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was obtained
on the first sale the buyer in default on the first sale shall make good the
difference in price and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent
shall be personally liable for payment of the purchase money to Whyte’s and
for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.
Clause 3
(a) Whyte’s reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients including vendors,
but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing instructions to bid.
(b) Whyte’s reserves the rights, before or during a sale, to group together lots
belonging to the same vendor, to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at
Whyte’s absolute discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) Whyte’s acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default
of the buyer or vendor.
Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the buyer’s risk from the fall of the hammer and shall
be paid for in full before delivery and taken away at his expense within one
day of  the sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage and
insurance charges in respect of any lot which has not been collected within
one day of the date of sale.
(b) If any buyer fails to pay in full for any lot within 7 days of the date of sale
such lot may at any time thereafter at Whyte’s discretion be put up for sale by
auction again or sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained
than was obtained on the first sale the buyer in default on the first sale shall
make good the difference in price and the expenses of re-sale which shall
become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for recovery of
monies due shall be payable by the buyer on any overdue account.
Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale and each buyer,
by making a bid, acknowledges that he has satisfied himself as to the physical
condition, age and catalogue description of each lot (including but not
restricted to whether the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors of description
and Whyte’s and its employees, servants or agents shall not be responsible for
any error of description or for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for
Clause 5 (c) below.
Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by Whyte’s on request but
these are merely statements of opinion, and any error or omission in these
reports may not be taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any
part of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots reported
on
(c) If any lot sold at this auction is subsequently proved to be a “deliberate
forgery”, Whyte’s will cancel the sale and refund to the buyer the total amount

paid by the buyer for the item, in the currency of the original sale. The onus of
proving a lot to be a “deliberate forgery” is on the buyer. For these purposes,
“deliberate forgery” means a lot that in Whyte’s reasonable opinion is an
imitation created to deceive as to authorship, where the correct description of
such authorship is not reflected by the description in the catalogue (taking
into account any Glossary of Terms). No lot shall be considered a deliberate
forgery by reason only of any damage and/or restoration and/or modification
work of any kind (including repainting or overpainting).This guarantee does
not apply if (i) either the catalogue description was in accordance with the
generally accepted opinions of scholars and experts at the date of the sale, or
the catalogue description indicated that there was a conflict of such opinions;
(ii) or the only method of establishing at the date of the sale that the item was
a counterfeit would have been by means of processes not then generally
available or accepted, unreasonably expensive or impractical to use; or likely to
have caused damage to the lot or likely (in Whyte’s reasonable opinion) to
have caused loss of value to the lot; or (iii) there has been no material loss in
value of the lot from its value had it been in accordance with its description.
This guarantee is provided for a period of seven (7) years after the date of the
relevant auction, is solely for the benefit of the buyer and may not be
transferred to any third party. Whyte’s has discretion to extend the guarantee
for a longer period. To be able to claim under this Guarantee, the buyer must
(i) notify Whyte’s in writing within three (3) weeks of receiving any
information that causes the buyer to question the authenticity or attribution
of the item, specifying the lot  number, date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is thought to be a deliberate forgery; and (ii)
return the item to Whyte’s in the same condition as the date of the sale to the
buyer and be able to transfer good title in the item, free from the third party
claims arising after the date of the sale. Whyte’s has discretion to waive any of
the above  requirements. Whyte’s may require the buyer to obtain at the
buyer’s cost the reports  of two independent and recognised experts in the
field, mutually acceptable to Whyte’s and the buyer. Whyte’s shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the buyer, and reserves the right to seek
additional expert advice at its own expense. In the event Whyte’s decides to
rescind the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund the buyer the reasonable
costs of up to two mutually approved independent expert reports.
(d) Any lot listed as a “mixed lot, collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not described
shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and shall be taken by the buyer
with all (if any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and
numbers of items in the lot, and the buyer shall have no right to reject the lot;
except that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this sub-clause,
where before a sale a person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in
writing to, and satisfies Whyte’s that any such lot contains any item or items
not described in the sale catalogue and that person specifically describes that
item or those items in that notice, then that item or those items shall, as
between Whyte’s and that person, to be taken to form part of the description
of the lot.
Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed and
interpreted by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
(a) The buyer shall pay Whyte’s a commission at the rate of 25% (including VAT
under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable).
(b) Whyte’s or its employees, servants or agents may, on request organise
packing and shipping of lots purchased or may order on the buyer’s behalf
third parties to pack or ship purchases. Under no circumstances does Whyte’s
accept any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever occasioned
in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises Whyte’s to use any photographs or illustrations of any
lot purchased for any or all purposes as Whyte’s may require.
The placing of a bid will be taken as full agreement to all the above conditions.

WHYTE & SONS AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
38 Molesworth Street,
Dublin 2
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1
A framed reliquary containing the relics of 22 Saints.
An 18th century Continental white metal filigree oval religuary containing
relics of: Ex Sepulch B.M.V; S. Joachim Patr.; S. Dominici C.; S. Francis Ass.; S.
Philippi Ner.; S. Rochi Conf.; S. Alexi Conf.; S. Josephi Spo.; S. Joann: Bapt.; S.
Joannis Ncp.; S. Felicis a Cant; S. Fidelis Sigini.; S. Paschal Bay.; S. Benedicti
Ab.; S Alphon Lig.; S. Caroli Borr.; S. Antonii Alb.; S. Francisci Sal.; S. Francis
Paul; S. Vinc: a Paul; S. Johannis Nep. Framed in a gilt frame together with
four individual reliquaries containing relics of: B. Monfort; S. Rosael; S. Fidel
a Sig.; S. Franc. Assis.c. The main reliquary 7” high, 5.5” wide. 14½ x 14in. (36
x 36cm)
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

2
Scrimshaw 1798
An ivory tusk incised naively with “17 - 98 - Eire”, the date on two banners,
flanked by pikes. 7 x 3 x 1¾in. (18 x 8 x 3cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

3
A late 19th / early 20th century elephant tusk
21 ins. long (sweep of 24 ins.) 1.4 kg
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

4
Early 19th century pair of Irish mahogany mirrors.
19th Century, shaped rectangular plates, acanthus and scroll carved frame,
with marginal and arched upper section.
Provenance: Major General G.J. Hamilton whose family seat is at Hamwood,
Co. Meath. General Hamilton’s father, Frederick, his uncle Charles and five
maiden aunts grew up at Hamwood. General Hamilton inherited a large
collection of furniture and art from the five aunts, who raised him as a boy
in Ireland while his parents were in India. Two of the aunts were well known
Irish artists, Letitia Marion Hamilton and Eva Hamilton, whose work can be
found in the National Collection. The two mirrors have been passed down
through the family and are originally from Hamwood. 51 x 22½in. (130 x
56cm)
€5,000-€7,000  (£4,000-£5,600 approx)

5
Pilgrim’s Staff
An early 19th century Continental carved walking stick, the spherical handle
on band of stylised lotus leaves, above high-relief carved figure of a monk.
34¾in. (86cm)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

7
A campaign dressing chest
A William IV brass-bound mahogany campaign dressing chest, by Edwards of
Bloomsbury, the silk velvet and gilt embossed interior containing silver
mounted jars and gentleman’s toilet accessories. London, 1834.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

8
Early 19th century apothecary’s chest
Early 19th century mahogany apothecary cabinet the upper section of two
doors opening onto a fitted interior containing glass bottles, disguised
compartment to the reverse, above single drawer mounted with recessed
handle. 18 x 12 x 8in. (46 x 30 x 20cm)
€600-€800  (£480-£640 approx)

9
Victorian apothecary cabinet
A late 19th century mahogany apothecary cabinet, containing glass bottles
in the fitted interior 9½ x 13 x 8in. (23 x 33 x 20cm)
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

10
Army Surgeon’s campaign instrument box
A mid-19th century brass bound mahogany campaign box, containing ebony
handled surgical instruments and tools in the two-tier fitted interior, by S.
Maw & Thompson, Aldergate Street, London. 3 x 17 x 8½in. (8 x 43 x 20cm)
Other Notes: The use of timber in the handles suggests a date of
manufacture prior to 1867, when Joseph Lister published a series of articles
in the Lancet outlining the necessity of sterilised surgical instruments.
€700-€1,000  (£560-£800 approx)

11
Irish surgeon’s campaign writing box
A large early-19th century brass-bound mahogany army surgeon’s campaign
writing box, engraved “Arthur Hilsham Esq.” to the nameplate. Born in
Kilkenny in 1796, Arthur Hilsham is listed as Surgeon and Apothecary at 146,
Whitechapel Road, London in 1817. In the 1861 census he is listed in Devon.
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

12
Georgian oddity
An early-19th century brass-mounted mahogany arch-shaped scoop. 6 x 5 x
10in. (15 x 13 x 25cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

13
19th century cabinet maker’s tools.
A walnut, brass & steel rebate plane by James Howarth, Sheffield together
with a yew-wood, Leeds-made grooving plane (2). The rebate plane 8” high,
10” wide, 10.5” deep.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

14
A late 19th century brass Corinthian Columnar oil lamp with clear glass
reservoir and etched glass shade, 23 ins. high
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

15
Crucifix
A late 19th century Continental gilt metal and enamel crucifix, the figure of
Christ cast in bronze, mounted on black marble plaque with holy water font.
14 x 9in. (36 x 23cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

16
A 19th century Cantonese ivory sculptural chess set
The figures finely carved in richly patterned court dress, on panelled oblong
plinths, opposing chessmen depicted in differing costumes. The largest: 4.5in
(11.5cm) high, the smallest: 2in (5cm) high. 32 pieces.
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

17
Chinese Wedding Procession, clay figures
An early 20th century set of Chinese painted clay figures of a wedding party
and attendants, with carriage drawn by two horses and dragon puppet, the
38 figures each 2.25” high on wire supports.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

18
Early 19th century Maori canoe paddle
A stone carved Maori paddle, the leaf-shaped blade and handle inlaid with
marine ivory, the shaft with band of incised tava tava carving. 63 x 5in. (160
x 13cm)
€700-€1,000  (£560-£800 approx)

19
A mid-19th Century Irish Rosewood Concertina, by William Scales, self-
professed ‘Professor of Concertinas’.
Of typical hexagonal form with ivory keys, the ends with scrolled and foliate
fretwork. Ivory trade label to right end: ‘Joseph Scales - Manufacturer - 46
Grafton Street - Dublin - From New Bond Street London’ , serial number 211
to Left end. c.1850. In mahogany fitted case, the lid with brass carrying
handle. 6 x 6 x 6in. (15 x 15 x 15cm)
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

VARIOUS COLLECTIBLES
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20
O’Connell’s Old Irish Whisky pocket cup.
A white metal circular case inscribed for O’Connell’s Old Irish Whisky,
Belfast containing a brass collapsible telescopic cup. 2“ diameter, together
with a brass half-hunter style watch-case. (2)
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

21
Pair of Irish Arts & Crafts candlesticks, by Cluna Studio
A pair of early 20th century turned beech candlesticks, by the Cluna
Studio, painted with La Tene and zoomorphic decoration. (2) 9in. (23cm)
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

22
Pair of Arts & Crafts vases by Vodrey, Dublin
A pair of late 19th century pottery ovoid vases by Frederick Vodrey, the
flared rim and slender neck drip glazed in caramel over a turquoise body,
the base incised “Vodrey - Dublin”. (2) 7in. (18cm)
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

23
circa 1900: Belleek second period hunting scene bowl
A small Belleek bowl with transfer printed hunting scenes, with second
period mark. Also with another Belleek second period cup with transfer
printed farming scene showing cattle and a dog. (2 items)
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

24
A Waltham & Co. half-hunter and other watches.
A Waltham & Co. pocket watch in silver half-hunter case, Birmingham,
1876, on ornate silver chain, with two early 20th century, silver G.A.A.
medals; a Waltham “Traveller” pocket watch, in gold plated hunter case; a
ladies’ Waltham pocket watch, in gold plated case, adapted as a wrist
watch; and an Omega wrist watch. (4)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx.)

25-41
No lots

42
Collection of gold jewellery and other items
Mainly 9ct including bracelet, chain, locket band and a ring for a half
sovereign, also a heavy watch strap (plated). Gold total weight 34.6g.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

43
A 9 ct yellow gold stock pin in the form of a foxes’ head
6g, cased.
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

44
An 18ct yellow gold signet ring
bearing a crest and motto ‘Lamh Dearg’, 11g.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

45
Pocket watches
A Victorian silver cased pocket watch, the white enamel dial inscribed for
“Thomas McCann - Ardee”, Chester, 1889; together with a mid 20th
century gilt metal pocket watch, on gilt metal chain.
€70-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

46
Irish silver cased pocket watch
A Victorian Irish silver gentleman’s pair cased, open faced, key wind
pocket watch, enamel dial bearing Roman numerals inscribed “Donegan -
32 Dame St - Dublin”, subsidiary seconds dial, with gilt trefoil hands, the
case Dublin, 1894, John Donegan.
€150-€250  (£120-£200 approx)

47
A 16 ounce bottle of Dunville’s Three Crowns “Special Liqueur” Whisky
Dunville’s Three Crowns Whisky was distilled in Belfast from the 1870s
until its demise in the 1930s. Good examples of this whiskey are
extremely scarce. This example was part of a few cases left in a bonded
warehouse in Belfast from the 1940s until their rediscovery a decade ago.
This consignment was tested by whiskey expert Jim Murray, who
described it as “Beautiful, very intact”. A unique opportunity to taste a
drop of Irish distilling history. See also lot 116
€400-€500  (£320-£400 approx)

48
A 16 ounce bottle of Dunville’s Three Crowns “Special Liqueur” Whisky
See lot 47.
€400-€500  (£320-£400 approx)

49
A 16 ounce bottle of Dunville’s Three Crowns “Special Liqueur” Whisky
See lot 47.
€400-€500  (£320-£400 approx)

50
A 16 ounce bottle of Dunville’s Three Crowns “Special Liqueur” Whisky
See lot 47.
€400-€500  (£320-£400 approx)

51
Two 6oz bottles of Dunville’s Three Crowns “Special Liqueur” Whisky
See lot 47.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

52
Two 6oz bottles of Dunvilles Three Crowns “Special Liqueur” Whisky
See lot 47.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

53
Two 6oz bottles of Dunvilles Three Crowns Whisky
See lot 47.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

54
Two 6oz bottles of Dunvilles Three Crowns Whisky
See lot 47.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

55
A Victorian marquetry and morocco bound album
A mid-19th century gilt edged album, the marquetry front cover
depicting three dancers, bearing retailer’s label for Reilly Fine Art Gallery,
24 Grafton Street, Dublin. 11 x 9 x 1½in. (28 x 23 x 3cm)
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

56
A pocket sketch book and a travelling autograph album
The 80-page sketch book by Charles Nash, c.1900 containing portrait
studies and caricatures of famous figures including President Kruger,
Queen Victoria, Cecil Rhodes, Gladstone etc., and cartoons of the Boer
War, 5” x 3”; together with an autograph album containing numerous
watercolour sketches and cartoons. (2)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

57
Dudley Westropp, Irish Glass & three antique glass reference books
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)
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58
A wooden model of a “Clipper” sailing ship
A waterline model of an American clipper, with carved hull, deck fittings,
three masts and sails, remnants of a ‘Stars & Stripes’ in the rigging. 17 x
23 x 7in. (43 x 58 x 18cm)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

59
Wooden model of a fully rigged sailing ship
An early 20th century model of a fully rigged ship, with carved hull,
figurehead, stepped masts and rigging. 22 x 34 x 9in. (56 x 86 x 23cm)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

60
Model of a Portuguese Carrack
A naive model of a 16th century Portuguese carrack. 13 x 13 x 6in. (33 x
33 x 15cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

61
Model of a 22-gun brig
A sailor’s model of a 22-gun brig, with carved hull pierced for guns,
stepped masts and rigging. 1.60 x 21 x 6in. (4 x 53 x 15cm)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

62
Painting: ‘Brig off the Coast’
English school, oil on panel. 9 x 12in. (23 x 30cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

63
A scratch-built model of a Galway hooker
Built circa 2004 by Johnny Devane of Carraroe - a well known builder of
hookers - to a private commission by the present owner. It is an exact
replica of a full sized hooker and such was Devane’s attention to detail
that he even carried out “sea trials” with it. 49 x 50 x 12in. (124 x 127 x
30cm)
€3,000-€5,000  (£2,400-£4,000 approx)

64
A scratch-built model of a curragh
Built by Johnny Devane of Carraroe to a commission. 3 x 30 x 5in. (8 x
76 x 13cm)
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

65
1930s Tipp & Co tinplate clockwork crane
A German Clockwork Tinplate 5-Ton crane by Tipp & Co., lithographed in
green and gilt, with simulated Dunlop Cord tyres, tinplate driver, `TCO`
trademark to bonnet; together with a tinplate 1950, Pontiac Streamliner,
black, by Hartoys Delhi; and a Japanese tinplate battery-operated Police
Patrol Jeep, by Nomura Toys, boxed. (3)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

66
1940s die-cast & tin-plate toys
A Schuco clockwork Command AD2000 car, in black; a Schuco clockwork
coupe, in red; and a tin-plate model of a single-engine, two-seater bi-
plane in RAF livery. (3)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

67
Dinky No 798 Express Passenger Train
A 1954-59 Meccano Dinky die-cast steam passenger train in British
Railways livery. Boxed.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

68
Collection of 4 Corgi Toy Cars
Includes Corgi 224 Bentley Continental Sports Saloon, Corgi 238 Jaguar
Marx X, Corgi Volkswagen 1500 Karman Ghia and Corgi 252 Rover 2000.
Adhesive number plates and tax discs added to all.
All in good condition with slight blemishes. Corgi 224 box distressed, all
others in very good condition.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

69
Corgi 475 and Dinky 137 Toy Cars
Corgi 475 Olympic Winter Sports Citroen Safari with adhesive number
plates and tax disc added. Also, Dinky 137 Plymouth Fury Convertible.
Dinky 137 in very good condition with good box, Corgi 475 has slight
blemishes with very good box.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

70
Collection of Matchbox and Corgi Toy Cars
Includes Corgi 438 Land Rover, Corgi 457 ERF Model 44G Platform Lorry,
Corgi 101 Platform Trailer, Corgi 465 Commer Pick-Up Truck, Corgi 102
Rice’s Pony Trailer without Pony and Matchbox Series 6 Euclid Quarry
Truck. Adhesive number plates and tax discs attached. (6)
All in good condition with some blemishes and in very good boxes.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

71
Collection of TV/Film Corgi Diecast Models
Includes Doctor Who 40th anniversary (3), Heartbeat (2), Kojak, The
Persuaders, Smokey and the Bandit, Captain Scarlet, Thunderbirds, Nine
Double Nine and Last of the Summer Wine. Mainly mint. (12)
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

72
Corgi ‘Original Omnibus’ Company and Legends of Speed
Collection of Corgi ‘Original Omnibus’ Company and Legends of Speed
series diecast model cars. Lot also includes collection of boxed Corgi
lorries and cars. Mainly mint boxed. (29)
€120-€150  (£100-£120 approx)

73
Corgi Precision Cast Boxed Classics
Douglas DC-3, Jaguar E-type, Morris Minor and Austin Healey 3000
MKII. Queen Elizabeth II Jubilee Tram and Bus. Also includes collection of
Corgi mini 7 series and Corgi Vanguard series. Mainly mint boxed. (15)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

74
Corgi Aviation Archive and Fighting Machines
Corgi Aviation Archive Submarine Spitfire MKIA X4590/PR-F, 609 SQN.
RAF (1:32), Hawker Siddeley Buccaneer S.MK.2B No. 12 Squadron RAF
(1:72), Panavia Tornado GR.1 No.27 Squadron RAF (1:72). Includes
collection of Corgi Showcase Collection Fighting Machines, Corgi World
War II and Corgi 100 years of flight. Mainly mint boxed. (22)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

75
Collection of Lledo ‘Days Gone’ Diecast
Collection of boxed Lledo diecast model cars. Includes Royal Mail
commemorative collection. Lot also includes collection of unbranded
Chinese made model cars, mostly in original clear plastic packs, mainly
mint. (97)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

76
Hornby Electric Train Sets
R1036 Smokey Joe, R1057 The Royal Train and R1039 Flying Scotsman
with 2 track pack systems. Lot includes Corgi Fire Engine and Franklin
Mint Fire Engine. Mint, boxed. (7)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

MODELS & TOYS
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77
Britain’s Lead Soldiers Coldstream Guards
Painted cast-lead models of seven Coldstream guardsmen and an officer
in ceremonial uniform, 2.25” high. 8 pieces. Boxed.
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

78
Britains Lead Soldiers Grenadier Guards in Action
Painted cast-lead models of sixteen Grenadier guardsmen in standing,
kneeling and prone firing stances, up to 2.25” high.16 pieces. Boxed.
€220-€280  (£180-£220 approx)

79
Britains Lead Soldiers The Middlesex Regiment
Painted cast-lead models of seven soldiers of the Middlesex Regiment
and an officer in dress uniform, 2.25” high. 8 pieces. Boxed.
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

80
Britains Lead Soldiers Zouaves (Charging)
Painted cast-lead models of five French Zouave light infantry soldiers
and a mounted officer, 2.25” - 3” high. 6 pieces. Boxed.
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

81
Teddy Bear.
Circa 1940-50, believed to be Irish made, possibly by Tara Toys
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

82
Mid-19th century jaunting car prints
Donnybrook to Dublin and Drogheda to Dundalk, Coloured prints,
engraved by W. M. Morrison after Robert Richard Scanlan. Published by
Stark Brothers, Sackville Street, Dublin. (2) 14½ x 19in. (36 x 48cm)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

83
19th century Arbour Hill Governor’s residence
A watercolour study of the Governor’s House, Arbour Hill, attributed to
Herbert Crompton Herries (fl.1865-1873). 9 x 13in. (23 x 33cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

84
1890s College Green, Dublin
A coloured print of the Bank of Ireland and the front of Trinity College;
together with a colour lithographic print, after Harry Kernoff, of
Balscadden Road, Howth. (2)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

85
Niagara Falls, 19th century topographical engraving.
Niagara Falls from the Canadian side drawn on the spot by Capt. James
Graham ; engraved by Frederick Christian Lewis, engraver to the Queen,
53 Charlotte St., Portland Place. In attractive rosewood and giltwood
frame. 18 x 42in. (46 x 107cm)
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

86
Four marine watercolours
Four 19th century English School, marine watercolours, the largest 4.5”
x 7”, the smallest 3” x 5”. In attractive gilt frames, inscribed verso with
attribution to George Chambers and dated 1899.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

87
Harry Kernoff, a collection of six prints.
James Connolly, 5” x 3.5”, signed; Leprechaun, 5” x 3.5”, signed; The
Unknown Prisoner, 2.75” x 2”, signed; The International Bar,5” x 4”;
Caravans, Dublin, 3” x 4”; Mask, 4” x 3.5”.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx))

88
No lot

89
Trinity College Dublin, Gwynn Family: A collection of photographs
1890s-1940s
Including original photographs by J. Robinson & Sons & D’Arcy
Photographers, Dublin. Among those depicted are Henry A. Fletcher,
John Gwynn (TCD Provost), John H. Bernard, (once Dean of St. Patrick’s
Cathedral, Bishop of Ossory, Ferns & Leighlin & Church of Ireland
Archbishop of Dublin), George W. Crawford, J. Irvine Peacocke (Once
Bishop of Derry & Raphoe), J.H. Yates, E. Moore, George Salmon
(renowned Trinity scholar mathematician), C.S. Coliers, E. Thomas &
more. An interesting collection relating to “Gwynnity College”, as it was
known when the Gwynns were there. (21)
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

90
Two early 20th century photograph albums
A family photograph album, cloth bound, including fishing at Lough
Melvin, Ballyglass, Bundoran, Rossall School, family members nursing
and soldiering and a gilt calf bound photograph album including views
of West Cork, Kerry, Wicklow, Dieppe, Paris, London, etc. together with a
framed view of The Gap of Dunloe and a portrait of a Highland bugler.
(4)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

91
1913-1934 Harland and Wolff, photograph album
An album of 44 photographs of Harland and Wolff shipyards including
keel-laying, building and launches of tankers, liners and other shipping.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

92
Pack Beresford, Denis Robert. Photograph album circa 1914-1921
Labelled “The Tansey, Howth”, the album includes a postcard of “Private
Morgan R.I.P.1918”. Many of the photographs are of family members and
friends, some in military uniforms in Africa, including Egypt & the
Middle East Suez) circa 1914-21. A valuable record of original images
relating to an Anglo-Irish family with Carlow and Howth connections as
well active involvement in British Regiments during the Boer War, and
World War 1 including the South Irish Horse Regiment. In more recent
times “The Tansey” was the home of John McColgan and Moya Doherty
of Riverdance fame. Around the time this album was compiled “The
Tansey” was owned by Denis Robert Pack-Beresford (1864-1942 ) an
Irish entomologist who specialised in arachnids. Denis Robert Pack-
Beresford was High Sherriff of Carlow, a Member of the Royal Irish
Academy and the Royal Dublin Society, and took part in its surveys of
Lambay and Clare Island . He wrote Contributions to a Natural History of
Lambay Island (1907) & other studies on Irish Natural History. He also
resided at Fenagh, Carlow. (96 photographs). 4 x 3in. (10 x 8cm)
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

DRAWINGS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHS
& PICTURE POSTCARDS
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93
Cork Church photograph
A large photographic print of The Church of The Holy Trinity, Fr.
Matthew Quay, Cork, likely a photographic competition entry, (21” x
15”): together with a collection of prints and engravings.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

94
1914 Antarctic Expedition, three large photographic prints after Frank
Hurley (2) and Herbert Ponting (1)
Framed.
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

95
c1920 Antarctica. Two photographic prints
Inscribed to the mount in Spanish. Framed 5½ x 9½in. (13 x 23cm)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

96
19th century Japanese Photograph Album
Original 19th century lacquered and inlaid photograph album. Various
sizes, mainly 9 x 7 inches, some smaller. All except one are coloured.
Some images are captioned: Green grocers shop, Geisha, Toshogu
Chinnomon Nikko, A32 Cooper, Mukojima Tokio, Sanju Sangedo Kioto,
Nagasaki Harbour & more. (26 photographs)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

97
John Watt Beattie, seven photographs of Tasmania
Other Notes: John Watt Beattie (1859 – 1930) was an Australian
photographer. Beattie was born in Aberdeen, Scotland. He was elected as
a fellow of the Royal Society of Tasmania in 1890. He was appointed
Photographer to the Government of Tasmania in 1896. 
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

98
1930s “The Culprit” Winning photograph in Daily Mail competition
“The Culprit” including Garda Denis Flynn. Photographer, Leo O’ Brien.
The picture titled “ The Culprit” won a £100 prize in The Daily Mail in the
1930s.
The picture was taken outside Gaffney’s shop on Burrin Street, Carlow.
Garda Denis Flynn had a unique career in the Garda Síochána in that he
joined the force in March, 1922 and trained in the R.D.S. grounds.
He was appointed to Carlow town Garda Station in September 1922,
remained attached to the same Garda station all his working life, where
he served until his retirement in November 1965. Leo O’ Brien joined the
R.A.F. and served in the Bomber Command as an aerial photographer, he
was killed on a flying mission.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

99
Photograph album of trip to South America by German Family prior
to World War 2 on a doomed ship.
Containing images of tour from Germany to South America aboard the
ill fated German luxury liner Cap Arcona in 1938. Among the images are
photos of the ship itself, on board activities, views from the ship and on
land in Brazil, Uruguay, Cape Verde, also a large portrait of a German
soldier & a press clipping relating to the sinking of the Cap Arcona and
other ships. The photographs range in size from about 25 x 19cm
(approx.10 x 8.25 inches) to 6 x 6cms (approx.2.25 square inches). Pasted
to the front & rear pastedowns are two fabric strips with the name of
the ship “Cap Arcona” in gold lettering and with the logo of the
company HSDG (Hamburg-Südamerikanische
Dampfschiffahrtsgesellschaft) . A unique & important visual record of
the travels of this luxury liner just 7 years before it was sunk by the
Royal Navy in 1945 with the loss of 5,000 lives, mostly prisoners from
concentration camps who were being moved from eastern Germany.
(230 approx. photographs).
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

100
Collection of 11 Photos of Michael MacLiammoir
A set of black and white photographic portrait studies of Michael
MacLiammoir. The largest 15” high x 14.5” wide, on 20” x 16” stock.
Unframed.
€200-€400 (£160-£320 approx)

101
A collection of early 20th century, mainly Irish language, Christmas
cards & postcards
by Fergus O’Connor, Brian O’Higgins, Richard King et al. Includes good
ranges of Irish postcards: Dundalk Football Club, c.1905; 1911 Irish
language procession, Dublin; 1940s series of Irish Saints by Richard King;
two Fergus O’Connor greetings card sample books.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

102
Two early 20th century postcard albums containing Irish, British and
European postcards.
Good Irish topographical, including: Ballymena, Sneem, Waterford,
Dublin, Dundalk, Sligo, Wexford, Bandon; also Dublin Horse Show
advertising card; King Edward VII’s visit to Ireland; WWI patriotic types.
(280 plus)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

103
Two albums of postcards, many of Irish interest, also World War I
interest.
Good ranges of early 20th century comic cards, novelties, including
leather pull-outs; WWI Naval photographic; and some later. (280 plus)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

104
1968 Postcard Sales Album, Dollard Printing House
The 1968 range of Dollard postcards, comprising 165 postcards in a
presentation binder with “View Card Order Form”.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

105
A large collection of international postcards
An interesting lot including Aeroflot (4), K.L.M. (4): official postcards of
aeroplanes; Guinness: a set of 12 by Dollard, Dublin; good 1950s and
1960s British comic cards; good range of 1950s East African cards. (100
plus)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

106
Postcards. All-world, including Britain, Germany, USA etc.
Postage Stamp Series by Zieher (15 unused), and Royal Air Force planes
1940s by Valentine (21), Carlswerk steelworks set in folder, and good
ranges of topographical etc. (150+)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

108
Postcards. Irish topographical.
Includes good scenes of Skerries, Dublin Horse Show, Belfast, Cork,
Dublin Airport, etc., also a collection of mainly Irish made greetings
cards from 1930s to early 1950s and some other ephemera and some
family photographs circa 1890-1910. (200+ including 150+ postcards).
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

109
Album of postcards, Dublin, Belfast, Bantry, Killarney
Includes good ranges of topographical cards: Harland & Wolff, R.M.S.
Ulster and other ships; Temple Street, Dublin, good street scenes
including Youghal, Enniskillen, Cork, Warrenpoint, Belfast, etc. (80)
€80-€120 (£64-£96 approx)
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110
1939 (October 26) Motor Bike Trials, Glengesh, Ardara photographic
postcard.
Inscribed and addressed but not postally used, also an unidentified
unused photographic postcard of a village or town, including shops
named Patterson and Corcoran. (2)
€30-€50  (£20-£40 approx)

111
Kilkenny picture postcard collection.
Includes All Ireland Hurling Champion team, Edward VII at Kilkenny
Agricultural Show, Kilkenny Champion War Pipes Band, photo of a group
of Connaught Rangers; Opening of New John’s Bridge, etc. (76)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

112
A hand-painted mart notice, Charles Cotter Palmer, Co. Kildare.
A hand painted notice, for Charles Colley Palmer, listing fees for sale of
livestock and wares. The marriage of Charles Colley Palmer, Rahen House,
Kildare in 1866, is recorded in Burke’s Landed Gentry. 33 x 19in. (84 x
48cm)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

113
1909. Murphy, Thomas. Strangford Lough. Co. Down. Notice of Harbour
Dues, Cargoes, at The Quays of Strangford etc.
Notice of Harbour Dues, Quayage, & C., payable by Masters and Owners
of Vessels and their Cargoes, at The Quays of Strangford, and South-West
side of the entrance to Lough Strangford, 1909 . “To the Rt. Honourable
the Baroness Lord of the Manor. (By Order), Thomas Murphy, Quay and
Harbour Master. Strangford, 1st January, 1909”. Large original poster 104
years old. 22 x 15in. (56 x 38cm)
Crease folds. Nicked at lower margin edge.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

114
1950s Hospital Sweepstakes Sign.
A Ballsbridge Shares Service painted metal promotional sign “Win £50,000
- It Might Be You”, above a depiction of a nurse drawing a ticket over,
“Ballsbridge - Share - Service”. with wire poster holder to front. 38 x 20in.
(97 x 51cm)
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

115
Salt’s Burton Ales Mirror
A Victorian Salt’s Ales pub mirror in a mahogany frame. 16 x 24in. (41 x
61cm)
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

116
A Victorian Dunville’s Whisky Mirror
The bevelled glass acid etched with ‘Royal Irish Distilleries Belfast’ and
sprays of shamrock, the central reserve decorated with gilt and painted
lettering ‘Dunville’s - Whisky - Bottled in Bond - Awarded 25 Prize
Medals.’ centred by a gilt Royal Crown and ‘V. R.’ In reeded oak frame. See
also lots 47-54. 27½ x 35½in. (69 x 89cm)
Excellent. Damage to ‘E’ of Dunville’s and spotting to borders.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

117
West Clare Railway, Sign
A sign, varnished transfer on painted wood panel the centre a gilt harp of
typical 19th century form, surrounded by a green and gilt belt

emblazoned “West Clare Railway” 16½ x 14in. (41 x 36cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

118
South Clare Railway, Sign
A sign, varnished transfer on painted wood panel the centre a gilt harp of
typical 19th century form, surrounded by a green and gilt belt
emblazoned “South Clare Railway”. 16½ x 14in. (41 x 36cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

119
1890 Sheet of West Clare Railway stamps
A sheet of 24 two pence railway letter stamps, unused. The railways were
licensed to carry mail from station to station for a fee. If an additional
postage stamp was affixed the letter would be posted on arrival at a
particular station. This was a form of express mail.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

120
Ireland Land of Beauty, Great Southern Railway poster
Mono lithograph poster printed by Helys Ltd. Dublin. Framed. 39½ x 25in.
(99 x 64cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

121
1932 Great Northern Railway Travel Poster
Designed by Margaret Horder. Promoting the Great Northern Hotel,
Bundoran for golf, fishing, sea-bathing & tennis. 41 x 26in. (104 x 66cm)
Very Good, linen backed, mounted on battens for hanging, loss of 7mm
strip accross top of pictoral area.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

122
1950s Great Northern Railway Poster, Bundoran & Rostrevor
Printed by R. Carswell & Son, Belfast. 41 x 26in. (104 x 66cm)

€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

123
Paul Henry, Wicklow Ireland for Holidays poster
Printed by S. C. Allen & Co., London, after a painting by Paul Henry, for
London, Midland & Scottish Railways. 42 x 27in. (107 x 69cm)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

124
Fishguard to Cork steamer poster
"The Innisfallen Way" a 1960s travel poster, designed by Derrick Smoothy,
published by the British and Irish Steam Packet Company. 40 x 25in. (102
x 64cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

125
1950s Guus Melai, Ireland Invites You, Fógra Failte travel poster
Printed by Browne & Nolan Ltd., Dublin. 41 x 27½in. (104 x 69cm)

€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

126
“Land of Legend” 1950s Travel Poster
1950s Travel Poster, designed by Anthony Brandt, printed by Hely’s, Dublin
for Fógra Failte. 39 x 25in. (99 x 64cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

127
1950s Aer Lingus Poster, Rock of Cashel
Ormond Printing Co., designed by Raymond T. Cowern. 43 x 29in. (109 x
74cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

ADVERTISING INCLUDING POSTERS
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129
Aer Lingus posters: Winter Sports & Edinburgh Festival 1959.
“Switzerland, the Skiers’ Wonderland”, published by the Swiss National
Tourist Office. Colour lithograph printed in Switzerland; and Edinburgh
International Festival, designed by R. Philipson. Colour lithograph printed
in Britain. 40 x 25in. (102 x 64cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

130
1960s Aer Lingus Rock of Cashel Poster
Aer Lingus advertisement poster showing a view of The Rock of Cashel.
Photograph by T. Hayde. Colour lithograph by The Ormond Printing Co. 40
x 25in. (102 x 64cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

131
1960s Aer Lingus Slieve League Poster
Aer Lingus advertisement poster showing a view of Slieve League.
Photograph by T. Hayde. Colour lithograph by The Ormond Printing Co. 40
x 25in. (102 x 64cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

132
Aer Lingus Enniskerry Village Travel Poster
Aer Lingus advertisement poster showing a view of Enniskerry village, Co
Wicklow Designed by Raymond T. Cowern. Colour lithograph printed by
Browne & Nolan Ltd. 40 x 25in. (102 x 64cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

133
1960s Aer Lingus / BEA Travel Poster
Aer Lingus and British European Airways joint advertisement poster
showing a view of Mulranny, Co. Mayo. Colour lithograph printed in
Britain by Baynard Press. 40 x 25in. (102 x 64cm)
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

134
c. 1960 Aer Lingus New York Poster
Aer Lingus advertisement poster showing a view of the New York skyline
by Adolph Treidler. Colour lithograph printed by Browne & Nolan Ltd.
Rare. 40 x 25in. (102 x 64cm)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

135
No lot

136
No lot

137
Aer Lingus Dublin Theatre Festival Poster
40 x 25in. (102 x 64cm)
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

138
Guinness, St. James Gate, Poster.
A late 19th/early 20th century showcard depicting the St. James’ Gate
brewery, printed by Kronheim and Co.
Loss of 2” to left margin, Loss of 2.25” to upper margin.

(£0-£0 approx)

139
Guinness “Dig for Plenty - Guinness For Strength” poster
Printed by John Waddington, Leeds. Framed. 30 x 20in. (76 x 51cm)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

140
Guinness Home Guard poster “My Goodness My Guinness”
Designed by Gilroy. Printed in Britain by Sanders Phillips & Co.; together
with a boxed set of six Guinness buttons featuring characters from the
zookeeper series of advertisments. 30 x 19½in. (76 x 48cm)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

141
Guinness zoo-keeper poster. ‘Just think what a kink-ajou can do’
Colour lithograph, Crown, artwork by Gilroy. Printed by John Waddington,
Leeds. 30 x 20in. (76 x 51cm)
Very fine, minor losses to outer edges.
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

142
‘My Goodness, My Guinness’ Guinness zoo-keeper & sea lion poster
Colour lithograph, Crown, artwork by Gilroy. 30 x 20in. (76 x 51cm)
Very fine, crease across zoo-keeper’s arm, slight edge tears.
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

143
Murphy’s Stout poster
“Murphy’s Stout Gives Strength”, a poster depicting strongman Eugene
Landow lifting a horse. Framed. 23½ x 16½in. (58 x 41cm)
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

144
French Trade Cards.
A collection of French trade cards for Chocolate and Biscuits in pocketed
album (i.e. unstuck). Circa 1890s-1900s. (96)
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

145
A collection of Irish & British cigarette cards.
Includes: P.J. Carroll, Birds; T.P. & R. Goodbody, Natural History; W.D. &
H.O. Wills, City Arms, Borough Arms and Arms of Bishoprics.
Approximately 700 cards.
€100-€200  (£80-£160 approx)

146
The Gold Rush
1959 rerun. Starring Charles Chaplin. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very good, pinholes, edge tears.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

147
Gone with the Wind
[1939] 1977 reissue in 70mm. Edited in ink to remove inscription for
widescreen . Starring Clark Gable and Vivien Leigh. “The Greatest Motion
Picture Ever Made!” Indeed, this epic adaptation of Margaret Mitchell’s
novel about the life of Scarlett O’Hara is outstanding for taking eight
Academy Awards and is still highly regarded today.
Fine, heavy fold wear, pinholes, minor staining.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

148
Red River
1948. Starring John Wayne and Montgomery Clift. 30 x 40in. (76 x
102cm)
Fine, pinholes, edge tears.
€60-€80  (£50-£60 approx)

149
Fort Apache
1948. Starring John Wayne, Henry Fonda and Shirley Temple. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, edge tears.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

150
Rebecca
1940. Starring Laurence Olivier, Joan Fontaine and George Sanders.
Directed by Alfred Hitchcock.
Fine, pinholes.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

MOVIE POSTERS
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151
Come Dance with Me
1959. Starring Brigitte Bardot, Henri Vidal and Dawn Addams. Originally
titled “Voulez-vous danser avec moi?”
Fine, edge tears, pinholes.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

152
Old Mother Riley’s Jungle Treasure
1951. Starring Arthur Lucan and Kitty McShane. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, edge tears, pinholes.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

153
Storm Over Tibet
1952. Starring Rex Reason and Diana Douglas. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Good, pinholes, edge tears.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

154
The Big Heat
1953. Starring Glenn Ford, Gloria Grahame and Jocelyn Brando. 30 x
40in. (76 x 102cm)
Good, pinholes, edge tears,
€200-€400  (£160-£320 approx)

155
Rear Window
1954. Starring James Stewart, Grace Kelly and Wendell Corey. Directed
by Alfred Hitchcock.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

156
Underwater!
1955. Starring Jane Russell and Gilbert Roland. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

157
To Hell and Back
1955. Starring Audie Murphy, Marshall Thompson and Charles Drake.
Based on Audie Murphy‘s autobiography of the same name. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes, slight edge tears.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

158
Professor Tim
1957. Starring Ray McAnally, Maire O’Donnell and Seamus Kavanagh.
Based on a play by George Sheils. Rare.
Good, pinholes, edge tears, stained.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

159
Rooney
1958. Starring John Gregson, Muriel Pavlow and Barry Fitzgerald.
Very fine, tape marks.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

160
Darby O’Gill and the Little People
1959. Starring Albert Sharpe, Janet Munro and Sean Connery.
Good, two inch tear on the left, pinholes, tape marks, stained.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

161
And Now Tomorrow
1944. Starring Alan Ladd, Loretta Young and Susan Hayward. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Good, edge tears, splitting.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

162
Easy to Love
1953. Starring Esther Williams, Van Johnson and Tony Martin. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Good, pinholes, edge tears, corner missing.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

163
The Long Gray Line
1955. Starring Tyrone Power and Maureen O’Hara. 30 x 40in. (76 x
102cm)
Good, edge tears, stained.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

164
The Ten Commandments
1956. Starring Charlton Heston, Yul Brynner, Anne Baxter. 30 x 40in. (76
x 102cm)
Fair, pinholes, edge tears, tape stains corner and two more pieces
missing.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

165
The Man Who Knew Too Much
1956. Starring James Stewart and Doris Day. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes.
€100-€200  (£80-£160 approx)

166
Man of a Thousand Faces
1957. Starring James Cagney, Dorothy Malone and Jane Greer. 30 x
40in. (76 x 102cm)
Good, pinholes, edge tears, tape marks, splitting.
€90-€100  (£70-£80 approx)

167
Paths of Glory
1957. Starring Kirk Douglas, Ralph Meeker and Adolphe Menjou. 30 x
40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very good, pinholes, edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

168
The Defiant Ones
1958. Starring Tony Curtis and Sidney Poitier. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

169
The Colossus of New York
1958. Starring John Baragrey and Mala Powers. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, slight edge tears.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

170
Sally’s Irish Rogue
1958. Starring Julie Harris, Harry Brogan and Tim Seely. 30 x 40in. (76 x
102cm)
Very good, pinholes, edge tears, slightly stained.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

171
The Space Children
1958. Starring Michel Ray, Adam Williams and Peggy Webber. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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172
Ben-Hur
1959. Starring Charlton Heston and Jack Hawkins. Won 11 Oscars
including Best Picture, Best Actor for Heston, Best Supporting Actor for
Hugh Griffiths, and Best Director for William Wyler. 30 x 40in. (76 x
102cm)
Very good, edge tears, splitting.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

173
The Big Birthday
1959. Starring Barry Fitzgerald, June Thorburn and Eddie Golden. 30 x
40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

174
Innocent Meeting
1959. Starring Sean Lynch, Beth Rogan and Raymond Huntley. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Fine, slight edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

175
Operation Petticoat
1959. Starring Cary Grant and Tony Curtis. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

176
Rio Bravo
1959. Starring John Wayne, Dean Martin and Ricky Nelson. 30 x 40in. (76
x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, heavy folds, slight tear on right middle edge.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

177
The Savage Innocents
1960. Starring Anthony Quinn, Yoko Tani and Peter O’Toole. Peter O’Toole,
who plays a Canadian trooper demanded that his name be removed from
the opening and closing credits because his voice was dubbed by another
actor. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, handful of pinholes, few minor edge tears.
€100-€200  (£80-£160 approx)

178
The Lost World
1960. Starring Michael Rennie, Jill St. John and David Hedison. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

179
Tarzan the Magnificent
1960. Starring Gordon Scott, Jock Mahoney and Betta St. John.
Very fine, edge tears, slight splitting.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

180
The Guns of Navarone
1961. Starring David Niven, Gregory Peck and Anthony Quinn. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Very fine, tape stains, corner missing slight splitting.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

181
The Man Who Shot Liberty Valance
1962. Starring James Stewart, John Wayne and Vera Miles. Reviews text

poster. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Good, pinholes. edge tears, splitting , tape marks.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

182
Hatari!
1962. Starring John Wayne and Elsa Martinelli. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes.
€100-€110  (£80-£90 approx)

183
Bird Man of Alcatraz
1962. Starring Burt Lancaster, Thelma Ritter and Karl Malden. Directed by
John Frankenheimer who won the Golden Lion at Venice for this film. 30 x
40in. (76 x 102cm)
About very fine, pinholes, slight edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

184
Cape Fear
1962. Starring Gregory Peck, Robert Mitchum and Polly Bergen.
Very fine, pinholes, heavy folds.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

185
Pink Panther
1963. Starring David Niven, Peter Sellers, Robert Wagner and Capucine. 30
x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fair, pinholes, edge tears, tape stains, corner missing.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

186
Carry on Cabby
1963. Starring Sidney James, Hattie Jacques, Kenneth Conor and Charles
Hawtrey etc. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very good, pinholes, some paper loss.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

187
The Bridge on the River Kwai
1963 British Quad film poster, Academy Award release, Horizon
Productions, folded
€500-€800  (£400-£640 approx)

188
Cleopatra
1963. Starring Elizabeth Taylor, Richard Burton and Rex Harrison. This epic,
notable for the off and on-screen love affair between Burton and Taylor,
won 4 Oscars - for cinematography, art direction, costume design and
effects but not acting. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, few pinholes in margins.
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

189
For Love or Money
1963. Starring Kirk Douglas, Mitzi Gaynor and Gig Young. 3 x 40in. (8 x
102cm)
Fine, pinholes, a few slight edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

190
Goldfinger
1964. Starring Sean Connery, Gert Fröbe and Honor Blackman. The third
James Bond movie. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, repaired with adhesive tape on reverse, corner missing, tape marks.
€2,000-€3,000  (£1,600-£2,400 approx)
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The Cincinnati Kid
1965. Starring Steve McQueen, Ann-Margret and Edward G. Robinson. 30
x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, edge tears.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

192
Sound of Music
1965. Starring Julie Andrews and Christopher Plummer. Won 5 Oscars
including Best Picture and Best Director to Robert Wise. One of the most
popular films ever. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, heavy folds, pinholes and slight tears on edges.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

193
The Sons of Katie Elder
1965. Starring John Wayne, Dean Martin and Martha Hyer. 30 x 40in. (76
x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes.
€100-€110  (£80-£90 approx)

194
Carry on Cowboy
1966. Starring Kenneth Williams, Sidney James and Jim Dale. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, edge tears.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

195
Rififi in Paris
1966. Starring Jean Gabin, Gert Fröbe and George Raft.
Good, pinholes, edge tears, corner missing.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

196
Oliver!
1968. Starring Mark Lester, Ron Moody and Shani Wallis. 30 x 40in. (76 x
102cm)
Fine, pinholes, slight splitting.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

197
Carry on Camping
1969. Starring Sidney James, Kenneth Williams, James Hawtry and Barbara
Windsor etc. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, few small holes.
€100-€200  (£80-£160 approx)

198
Midnight Cowboy
1969. Starring Dustin Hoffman and Jon Voight. Directed by John
Schlesinger. Won Oscars for Best Picture, Best Director and Best
Screenplay. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very good, pinholes, edge tears, minor paper loss, tape mark.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

199
Easy Rider
1969. Starring Peter Fonda and Dennis Hopper with Jack Nicholson. Classic
counter-culture anti-establishment movie, redolent of the late 1960s.
Directed by Hopper who won Best First Work at Cannes. 30 x 40in. (76 x
102cm)
Fine, tape on corners, heavy creases on folds, few very minor tears on
folds.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

200
The Getaway
1972. Starring Steve McQueen and Ali MacGraw. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)

Fine, several tape marks, splitting repaired by adhesive tape on reverse.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

201
Vampire Circus
1972. Starring Adrienne Corri and Thorley Walters.
Fine, small tape marks on border, edge tear, small paper loss on bottom
right corner.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

202
The Godfather
1972. Starring Marlon Brando, Al Pacino, Robert Duvall and Diane Keaton
etc. Won Oscars for Best Picture to Walter Ruddy, Best Actor to Marlon
Brando and Best Screenplay.
Fine, minor paper loss, small pieces of tape.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

203
Papillon
1973. Starring Steve McQueen and Dustin Hoffman. Based on the
memoirs of Henri Charriere who was convicted of murder by the French
courts and was incarcerated in the penal settlement off mainland French
Guiana.
Very good, tape marks, edge tears and paper loss to the top right corner.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

204
The Exorcist
1973. Starring Ellen Burstyn and von Sydow. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, tape marks, small piece missing near top left corner, ‘strictly limited
to patrons over 18 years of age’ notice pasted on the poster.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

205
Enter the Dragon
1973. Starring Bruce Lee, John Saxon and Ahna Capri. 30 x 40in. (76 x
102cm)
Fine, small paper loss, tape marks.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

206
The Towering Inferno
1974. Starring Steve McQueen, Paul Newman, William Holden and Faye
Dunaway. Won three Oscars in 1975 for Best Cinematography, Best Film
Editing and Best Music, Original Song for the song “We May Never Love
Like This Again”. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, and two minor holes in the upper left and right quadrants.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

207
Land That Time Forgot
1975. Starring Doug McClure with John McEnery and Susan Penhaligon.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

208
The Outlaw Josey Wales
1976. Starring Clint Eastwood and Sondra Locke. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Good to very good, pinholes, tears, adhesive tape marks in a large area,
marked in blue marker across the top, repaired with adhesive tape on
reverse.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

209
Carry On Banging/ Carry On England
1976. Starring Kenneth Connor, Windsor Davies, Judy Geeson, Joan Sims
and Jack Douglas etc. Original UK title ‘Carry On England’ was changed
for the Irish market. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very Fine, heavy folds, original title pasted over.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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210
The Spy Who Loved Me
1977. Starring Roger Moore, Barbara Bach and Curd Jürgens. Tenth in
the James Bond series and third starring Roger Moore as 007. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Fine, corner missing, tape adhesions, mostly in corners.
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

211
The Gauntlet
1977. Starring Clint Eastwood and Sondra Locke. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Good, some tape adhesions, tears, pinholes, corner missing, marked in
marker by the distributor advertising the viewing time.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

212
Close Encounter of the Third Kind
1977. Directed and written by Steven Spielberg. Starring Richard
Dreyfuss, François Truffaut and Teri Garr. Won an Oscar for Best
Cinematography in 1978 and a Grammy in 1979 for Best Album of
Original Score Written for a Motion Picture or Television Special. 30 x
40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, slight creasing on corners.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

213
Carry on Emmannuelle/Speedtrap combination poster
1978. Starring Kenneth Williams, Suzanne Danielle and Kenneth Connor.
Combined with Speedtrap, starring Joe Don Baker and Tyne Daly, 1977.
30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, tears, stains, pinholes.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

214
Death on the Nile
1978. Based on the novel by Agatha Christie. Starring Peter Ustinov,
Jane Berkin, Lois Chiles, Bette Davis, Mia Farrow, Angela Landsbury,
David Niven and Maggie Smith. Won an Oscar and a BAFTA in 1979 both
for Best Costume Design. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, some pieces of tape.
€90-€100  (£70-£80 approx)

215
Mad Max
1979. Starring Mel Gibson.
Fine, pinholes, few minor holes, tape stains.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

216
Moonraker
1979. Starring Roger Moore, Lois Chiles, Michael Lonsdale, Richard Kiel
and Corinne Clery. Eleventh in the James Bond series and the fourth to
star Roger Moore as 007.
30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)

Very good, staple holes, moderate paper loss.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

217
All Quiet on the Western Front
1979. Starring Richard Thomas, Ernest Borgnine, Donald Pleasence, Ian
Holm, Patricia Neal and David Bradley. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very good, edge tears, staple holes, minor paper loss, moderate hole in
centre.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

218
The Elephant Man
1980. Starring Anthony Hopkins and John Hurt. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Near mint, very small tape marks in corners, otherwise superb.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

219
Friday the 13th
1980. Starring Betsy Palmer, Adrienne King, Harry Crosby, Laurie
Bartram, Mark Nelson, Jeannine Taylor, Robbi Morgan and Kevin Bacon.
Fine, two small holes, small pieces of tape.
€100-€200  (£80-£160 approx)

220
Flash Gordon
1980. Starring Sam J. Jones, Ornella Muti, Melody Anderson, Max Von
Sydow, Topol, Timothy Dalton and Brian Blessed. Music composed and
performed by Queen. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, tape on three corners, paper loss on bottom left corner.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

221
The Shining
1980. Directed by Stanley Kubrick. Starring Jack Nicholson and Shelley
Duvall. Based on the novel by Stephen King. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, two small holes and tear in the upper quadrant.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

222
Mad Max 2
1981. Starring Mel Gibson. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, minor stains, staple holes, small paper loss.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

223
Escape from New York
1981. Starring Kurt Russell and Lee Van Cleef. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Very fine, some tape adhesions, some edge tears.
€100-€120  (£80-£100 approx)

224
E.T. The Extra-Terrestrial
1982. Starring Dee Wallace, Peter Coyote and Henry Thomas. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Very fine, some tape adhesions.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

225
Scarface
1983. Starring Al Pacino, Michelle Pfeiffer and Steven Bauer. 30 x 40in.
(76 x 102cm)
Very fine, pinholes, some tape marks, two pieces of paint missing,
repaired with adhesive tape on reverse.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

226
Never Say Never Again
1983. Starring Sean Connery, Kim Basinger and Klaus Maria Brandauer.
Based on the James Bond novel Thunderball, the film was released by
Warner Bros. and produced by an independent production company and
not by Eon Productions who had produced the majority of James Bond
films. The title refers to Connery’s insistence in 1971 that he would
“never again” play the role of James Bond. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, pinholes, minor paper loss, small pieces of tape.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

227
A Nightmare On Elm Street
1984. Starring John Saxon, Ronee Blakley, Heather Langenkamp, Amanda
Wyss, Robert Englund and Johnny Depp. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Fine, small pieces of tape, heavy folds.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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228
Pale Rider
1985. Starring Clint Eastwood, Michael Moriarty, Carrie Snodgress and Chris
Penn. 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm)
Good to very good, multiple small holes, paper loss to the lower left
quadrant.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

229
A collection of 1960s & 1970s Belgian single sheet movie posters
Includes Belgian versions of Lana Queen of the Amazons, The Girl and the
General, The Honeymoon Machine, Flareup, The Fixer, and The Promise at
Dawn. (21) 21½ x 14½in. (53 x 36cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

230
Drama Collection
Includes Two for the Road 1967, Battle Hymn 1957, Alexander the Great
1956, The Leopard 1963, Back From Eternity 1956, 13 West Street 1962,
Submarine Command 1951, Rich, Young and Deadly 1960, Island in the Sun
1957, The Miracle 1959. (10)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

231
Drama Collection
Includes Nor the Moon By Night 1958, Twilight for the Gods 1958, The City
Jungle 1959, The Moon-Spinners 1964, Under Ten Flags 1960, The One That
Got Away 1957, The Hunchback of Notre Dame 1956, Night of the Quarter
Moon 1959, Bluebeard’s Ten Honeymoons 1960, Teresa 1951, Of Human
Bondage 1964. (11)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

232
Drama Collection
The Keys to the Kingdom 1944, China Doll 1958, Back Street 1961, A Child is
Waiting 1963, House of Cards 1968, Blood Money 1962, Three Secrets 1950,
The Comedians 1967, The Bamboo Prison 1954, Tarnished Angels 1957. (10)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

233
Drama Collection
The Hunchback of Notre Dame 1939, The Seventh Sin 1957, The Big
Fisherman 1959, Fear Strikes Out 1957, Toward the Unknown 1956, Eight
Iron Men 1952, Francis of Assisi 1961, The Bold and the Brave 1956, Hell
Bent for Glory 1958, My Son John 1952, Beyond the Curtain 1960. (11)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

234
Drama Collection
Includes The Stud, The Postman Always Rings Twice, Hussy, The Greek
Tycoon, The Buddy Holly Story, Brief Encounter, The Virgin and the Gypsy,
First Love. (8)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on reverse,
some slight edged tears.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

235
Musical Collection
Includes The Blonde from Brooklyn 1945, The Student Prince 1954, The
Happiest Millionaire 1967, Bal Tabarin 1952, They Got Me Covered 1943. (5)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

236
Crime Collection
Includes Five Miles to Midnight 1962, The Moving Target 1966, The Man in

the Net 1959, The Turning Point 1952, McQ 1974, The Devil Makes Three
1952, The Night Holds Terror 1955, The Shadow on the Window 1957, The
Good Die Young 1954, Federal Man 1950, Tony Rome 1967, The Diamond
1957, Armoured Car Robbery 1950. (13)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

237
Crime Collection
Includes A Town Like Alice 1956, Kansas City Confidential 1952, While the
City Sleeps 1956, The Prize 1963, The Gun Runners 1958, The Third Secret
1964, Squad Car 1960, Seven Thieves 1960, The Light Touch 1952, The
Garment Jungle 1957, Timetable 1956. (11)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

238
Crime Collection
Includes Dog Day Afternoon, Taxi Driver, Frenzy, From 10 to Midnight,
Sweeney, The Mechanic, Defence of the Realm, McVicar. (8)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on reverse,
some slight edged tears. Frenzy in poor condition. Taxi Driver in poor
condition and missing bottom right quarter.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

239
Crime Collection
Includes The Godfather Part II, Midnight Express, Arson Inc, The French
Connection, Exterminator 2, Wait Until Dark, Deathtrap, The Marseille
Contract, some re-releases. (8)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on reverse,
some slight edged tears. Wait Until Dark water-damaged, Arson Inc. has
large tear on right side.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

240
Western Collection
Includes Savage Sam 1963, The Magnificent Showman 1964, California
1947, Cattle Empire 1958, The Tin Star 1957, Tension at Table Rock 1956,
Sierra Baron 1958, 7th Cavalry 1956, Old Los Angeles 1948. (9)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

241
Western Collection
Includes Man Hunt, Drum Beat 1954, The Left Handed Gun 1958, Rough
Company 1955, Duel at Rio Bravo 1965, Joe Dakota 1957, Silver Lode 1954,
The Proud Rebel 1958. (8)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

242
Horror Collection
Includes Psycho II 1983, Psycho III 1986, Exorcist I and II combo 1977,
Halloween II 1981, Friday the 13th Part III 1982, Jaws 3-D 1983, The Fly
1986, The Vampires Night Orgy 1974. (8)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on reverse,
some slight edged tears. The Vampires Night Orgy in poor condition with
tears along folds.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

243
Science Fiction Collection
Includes 2010 1984, Cocoon 1985, Starman 1984, Star Trek III 1984, Star
Trek IV 1986, Star Trek V 1989. (6)
Mainly fine to very fine, some slight edged tears and fold marks.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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244
Adventure Collection
Includes Kidnapped 1960, Bandigo 1956, The Gambler From Natchez
1954, City Beneath the Sea 1953, Watusi 1959, Prison Ship 1945, Sea
Fury 1958, Scarlet Spear 1954, The Light in the Forest 1958, 100 Rifles
1969. (10)
Mainly very good to fine, some faults.
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

245
Adventure and Fantasy Collection
Includes Labyrinth 1986, Return to Oz 1985, Excalibur 1981, Flipper 1963,
The Wicked Lady 1983, Spiderman, Superman II 1980. (7)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on
reverse, some slight edged tears.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

246
Adventure Collection
Includes Legend of the Lost 1957, The Last Days of Pompeii 1959,
Rampage 1963, Born Free 1966, Five Gates to Hell 1959, East of Sumatra
1953, Robbery Under Arms 1957, Jungle Heat 1957, Tarzan Goes to India
1962. (9)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

247
Action Collection
Includes China Gate 1957, Sons of Thunder 1962, The James Brothers
1957, The Mighty Zarak 1956, Brink of Hell 1956, Confessions of a
Counterspy 1961, The Crowded Sky 1960, Red Sun 1971, Black Patch
1957, Every Which Way But Loose 1978. (10)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

248
Action Collection
Includes The Clones of Bruce Lee 1980, Play Dirty 1969, Fist of Fury 1972,
Superman the Movie 1978, Viva Knievel 1977. (5)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on
reverse, some slight edged tears.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

249
Comedy Collection
Includes Up the Chastity Belt 1971, On the Double 1961, If a Man
Answers 1962, Man’s Favourite Sport? 1964, Upstairs and Downstairs
1959, Raising the Wind 1961, The Buster Keaton Story 1957, The Love
Specialist 1958, The Cheyenne Social Club 1970, The Rat Race 1960, It
Started With a Kiss 1961, Do Not Disturb 1965, The Geisha Boy 1958. (13)
Mainly good to fine or better, some faults.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

250
Comedy Collection
Includes The Devil’s Disciple 1959, Alias Jesse James 1959, Escape If You
Can 1951, Bell, Book and Candle 1958, Twice Round the Daffodils 1962,
The Iron Maiden 1963, Days of Thrills and Laughter 1961, The Baby and
the Battleship 1956, Broth of a Boy 1959. (9)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

251
Comedy Collection
Includes Desperately Seeking Susan 1985, Silver Bears 1978, The Trapp
Family 1956, The Front 1976, Every Which Way But Loose/The In-Laws
combination poster 1979, Smokey and the Bandit 1977, Seems Like Old
Times 1980, Ghostbusters 1984, Adventures of a Taxi Driver 1976, The
Magnificent 7 Deadly Sins 1971. (10)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on
reverse, some slight edged tears. Ghostbusters has large tear centre left
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

252
Comedy Collection
Includes Pocketful of Miracles 1961, Three Guys Named Mike 1951, The
Iron Petticoat 1956, Please Turn Over 1960, Man in the Moon 1960, The
Pot Carriers 1962, The Wackiest Ship in the Army 1960, Francis Goes to
West Point 1952, This Other Eden 1959. (9)
Mainly very good to fine or better, some faults.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

253
Walt Disney Collection
Includes Cinderella, Bedknobs and Broomsticks, The Love Bug, Lady and
the Tramp, One of Our Dinosaurs is Missing, Popeye, Bambi, Return Witch
Mountain, mainly re-releases. (7)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on
reverse, some slight edged tears, Cinderella and The Love Bug water-
damaged.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

254
Walt Disney Collection
Includes Sleeping Beauty, Aristocats, Pinocchio, Dumbo, Snow White,
Mary Poppins, Herbie Goes to Monte Carlo, Darby O’Gill and the Little
People, mainly re-releases. (8)
Mainly fine to very fine, some small holes, splits repaired by tape on
reverse, some slight edged tears, Darby O’Gill water-damaged and one
inch hole at centre
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

255
1960s Movie Memorabilia collection.
Mainly press and campaign books, clippings and ephemera. (300+ items)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

256
No lot

257
Autograph book, including Judy Garland, London Palladium Booklet
and ticket
Autographic book with signatures dated 1940 to 1951 of Terrence
Rattigan, Marie Burke, Michael Wilding, Flora Robson, Bryan Forbes,
Maurice Denham, Griff Jones, Glynis Johns, John Gielgud, Wendy Hiller,
Joyce Grenfell, Robertson Hare, Richard Attenborough, and Judy Garland,
with London Palladium programme and ticket for 9 April 1951 which
included Judy Garland’s first appearance in England
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

258
The autograph of James Cagney
A signed letter dated 12th November, 1958 from Jimmy Cagney: “Dear
Mr. O’Sullivan, - Thanks very kindly for your good wishes. We have had all
kinds of good luck in the shooting over here, and I am sure much of it
can be attributed to the kind thoughts of the people on your side of the
Ocean who have written to us. - Thanks again and all the best. - Sincerely
- J. Cagney.” Signed in blue ballpoint on Shelbourne Hotel, Dublin
notepaper. Cagney filmed “Shake Hands with the Devil” on location in
Ireland in 1958. 7 x 4in. (18 x 10cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

MEMORABILIA & AUTOGRAPHS

LOOKING FOR SOMETHING?
Check out the Cross Reference Index on inside

back cover for topographical, thematic and
collectible subjects.
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259
Laurel & Hardy signed photograph
A 1950s photographic print of Stan Laurel and Oliver Hardy signed by
both in fountain pen, Stan Laurel with speech bubble saying, “Hello
Harry!”, 3.5” x 5.5”, pasted to an album page, on the reverse a scrap of
paper signed by Maureen O’Hara.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

260
Autographs: Movie stars and Singers
Autographs: Movie stars and Singers - Autographed photos Pavarotti,
Neil Diamond, Dean Martin, James Stewart, Matthew McConaghy &
Larry Hagman (J.R. in Dallas) & perma stamped spoof Texan $10,000
note with J.R. image (7)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

261
Hollywood signed photographs
A collection of fourteen signed photographs and ephemera, signed by
Laurence Olivier; Bob Hope (2); Michael Caine; Russell Crowe; Charlton
Heston (2); Larry Hagman and Linda Grey; Alex Haley (2); Lauren Bacall;
James Stewart; Ginger Rogers; Rod Taylor. (14)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

262
1997 Hollywood, John Huston Award programmes, signed.
Two programmes for The Fourth Annual John Huston Award for Artists’
Rights, one signed in blue felt tip pen by Gabriel Byrne, Dick Gephart,
Lydia Cornell, Martin Scorsese, Louise Fletcher, Penny Marshall, Edward
Norton and Milos Forman; the other signed, in blue felt tip pen, by
Annette Benning, Warren Beatty, Anjelica Huston, Martin Scorsese,
Arthur Hiller, Dick Gephardt, James Woods, Larry Flint, Kevin Spacey and
Rachel Weisz. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

263
Sport, screen & stage autographs
A collection of 28 signed photographs of celebrities, including Tim
Henman, David Attenborough, John Malcovich, Bill Nighy etc.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

264
1965 letter from Langston Hughes with photograph and other items
Hughes, Langston, The Negro Mother, four page pamphlet, signed by
Langton Hughes, dated January, 1965 and dedicated to Susan Sayer;
together with a letter from Hughes to Susan Sayer, a telegram to the
President of the United States from Sayer, and a photograph by William
Carter of a Civil Rights protest. (4)
Other Notes: James Mercer Langston Hughes (1902 - 1967) was an
American poet, social activist, novelist, playwright, and columnist.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

265
The autograph of Boris Leonidovich Pasternak.
A rare autograph manuscript signed letter from Boris Pasternak to
Michael O’Sullivan, Skibereen, Co. Cork, dated 2nd September, 1959:
“Dear Mr Sullivan - I had hard circumstances in the spring, the reason I
could not fulfil your request, and not of carelessness or disregard. - I
wish you pure joy and best results in your life and your activity. -
Sincerely yours, B. Pasternak.” in blue fountain pen on cream paper,
with envelope. 11 x 8in. (28 x 20cm)
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)
(£0-£0 approx)

266
1940s Opera, Concert & Theatre, Dublin.
A collection of programmes and tickets for performances, in various
theatres in Dublin, London & Oxford; of orchestral & chamber music,
opera & musical theatre. Some signed by the principle performers. (40
plus)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

267
1950s Abbey Theatre set designs
A collection of pencil & watercolour set and back-drop designs, one
framed; together with a stage plan for a 1955 production of “The
Plough and the Stars”: by Michael O’Herlihy, Abbey Theatre set designer.
(22)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

268
The autograph of Sir Oswald Mosley, 6th Baronet Ancoats
Signed “Mosley” in black ballpoint on cream notepaper, printed “From -
Sir Oswald Mosley”, addressed: “To Michael O’Sullivan”.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

269
The autographs of Edward Duke of Windsor and Wallis duchess of
Windsor.
Signed: “Edward - Duke of Windsor” and “Wallis - Duchess of Windsor”,
in blue ballpoint on crested notepaper, accompanied by the Duke and
Duchess of Windsors’ private secretary’s compliment slip. 3½ x 5in. (8 x
13cm)
€800-€1,000 (£640-£800 approx)

270
A signed photograph of Generalisimo Francisco Franco
A 5.5” x 3.5” black and white portrait photograph of Franco, signed “F.
Franco” in blue fountain pen and dated 13 - 10 - 1959; together with
accompanying secretarial letter.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

271
The autograph of S.S. Colonel Otto Skorzeny.
A signed typewritten letter dated 16th November, 1969 from Otto
Skorzeny addressed to Mr. Michael O’Sullivan signed “Otto Skorzeny” in
blue ballpoint. 11¾ x 8¼in. (28 x 20cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

272
1950s A collection of fifteen autographs of senior British politicians,
civic leaders and scientists
Sir Anthony Eden- Prime Minister; Rt. Hon. Clement Attlee, Prime
Minister; Lord Hailsham; Rt. Hon Selwyn Lloyd, Foreign Secretary; Rt.
Hon Rab Butler, Lord Privy Seal; Lord Alexander of Hillsborough, Leader
Labour Party in House of Lords; Rt. Hon Reginald Maudling, Paymaster
General; Viscount Kilmuir, Lord Chancellor; The 8th Duke of Wellington;
Sir Harold Gillett ,Lord Mayor of London; Cameron Fromanteel Cobbold,
Governor Bank of England; Sir Edwin Plowden,Chairman , UK Atomic
Energy Authority; Sir John Cockroft, Physicist; Sir Alfred Charles
Bernard Lovell- Radio Astronomer; Sir William George Penny -
Mathematician ;together with seven letters refusing to provide
autographs.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

273
The autograph of Gamal Abdel Nasser
Signed “Gamal Abdel Nasser” in black fountain pen on a compliment
slip bearing the seal of the President of Egypt; together with New Year
greeting cards for 1960 and 1961, each with a printed message from
Nasser and envelopes with postmarks: “Presidence de la Republique”. 3 x
3½in. (8 x 8cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

274
A collection of twelve autographs of international statesmen.
Konrad Adenaur -Chancellor of West Germany (Photograph); Theodor
Heuss, First President of Federal Republic of Germany. (Photograph); 
Heinrich von Brentano-German Foreign Affairs Minister (Photograph);
Paul Henry Spaak - Prime Minister of Belgium, First President of the
United Nations General Assembly, and first Secretary General of NATO
(Photograph); Constantine Karamanlis, Prime Minister and President of
Greece (Photograph); Admiral Americo de Deus Rodregues Thomaz
President of Portugal; Makarios III, Archbishop of Cyprus and First
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273

281

President of the Republic of Cyprus; Paul Chaudet, President of the Swiss
Confederation (Photograph); Vijaya Lakshimi Pandit, First woman
President of the UN General Assembly (Photograph); Moshe Dayan -
Israeli Military Leader & Politician (Photograph); Christian A. Herter, US
Secretary of State (Photograph) Sir Hugh Foot, Last Governor of Cyprus.
Letters of refusal from: President Dwight D. Eisenhower, President M.
Rene Coty of France; Signor Giovanni Gronchi President of Italy, and His
Imperial Majesty the Shahanshah of Iran.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

275
Dalai Lama signed photograph
A colour photograph of His Holiness, The Dalai Lama, signed in black felt
tip to the lower half. 9 x 6in. (23 x 15cm)
€80-€100 (£64-£80 approx)

276
1960s: Autograph album including Mick Jagger and Irish Rugby Team
An Irish autograph album with signatures including Mick Jagger, Jimmy
O’Dea, Dickie Rock and Irish Rugby team; M. Gilsenan, O. O’Callaghan, K.
Goodlall, M. Molloy, W. J. McBride, S. Millar, T. Doyle, M. Gibson, T.
Kiernan, B. Bresnihan, A. Duggan, B. McCombe and R. Dawson (coach).
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

277
No lot

278
1967 The Bee Gees’ first UK appearance, signed programme and
signed invitation
A March 1967 Playbill / Saville Theatre programme, featuring a Brian
Epstein presentation of Fats Domino, Gerry and the Pacemakers and the
first U.K. appearance of The Bee Gees. Signed in biro by the Bee Gees.

Together with an invitation to meet the Bee Gees at the Cromwellian
Club on 9 April 1967, signed in biro by the Bee Gees. (2)
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

279
No lot

280
U2: Signed Box Set
U2, The Best of Collection 1980-1990, signed by four band members in
silver pen.
Provenance: Donated to ‘From Russia With Love’ Charity Ball, 1999 by
Jill Evans, The Edge’s sister; where purchased by the present owner.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

281
U2 Signed Photograph
Signed by all four band members, in black and red ballpoint, June 1987
in Croke Park, Dublin. 7 x 9in. (18 x 23cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

282
No lot

283
Michael Jackson Dangerous Tour: poster for Dublin concert.
Saturday 25th July 1992, Lansdowne Road, Dublin. 27 x 20in. (69 x
51cm)
Good 4 horizontal crease folds and small piece of tape on top rear edge.
Light occasional short vertical creases.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

274
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284
Sports Medals
A parcel gilt boxing tournament medal, Freshford v Portlaoise 1945; a
parcel gilt silver hurling medal, Kilcoole, 1965; a medal commemorating
the foundation of St. Vincent’s Hospital, 1834; and a white metal football
medal.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

285
Gold and silver sports medals.
9ct gold, Birmingham, 1924, together with two Irish silver medals and a
silver boxing medal. (4)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

286
1940s Sports Programmes
A miscellaneous collection of sports programmes & tickets, including the
1948 Oxford vs. Cambridge University Boat Race and Rugby Match, 1948
Davis Cup tickets for Ireland v. Denmark, 1949 Dublin Horse Show, etc.
(23).
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

287
1922 Tailteann Games Prospectus and programmes.
“1922 Irish Race Olympics - a Revival of the Ancients Tailteann Games”
Pp.52. Soft covers are loose & nicked. Internal staple rust. Extremely rare.
Celtic cover design by W. Victor Brown. Extremely rare. The new provisional
government set aside a budget of £10,000 for these games which were
scheduled for 1922, but were postponed due to the Civil War. They
eventually took place in 1924. Also with this lot: Aonach Tailteann 1924
Souvenir Programme. Pp.256. Illustrated. Includes double page Celtic style
illustration by Norah McGuinness & folding map; Leabhar Tailteann Aonach
Tailteann 1928. Pp.149, index, adverts. Illustrated. (3)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

288
Dublin Working Girls Drilling Association and others
A Dublin Working Girls Drilling Association medal; together with seven
various early 20th century silver medals. (8)
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

289
XIVth Olympiad, London 1948
A collection of six football, athletics & boxing programmes for the 14th
Olympic Games, London 1948, together with a ‘Series Ticket’, including an
unused Closing Ceremony ticket. (7)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

290
1940s Irish Athletics programmes
A collection comprising: Local Defence Sports Board (FCA), 1945; Irish
Amateur Athletic Union, 1948: Irish Amateur Athletic Board, 1948; Irish
Secondary Schools Athletic Organisation, 1948; and Clonliffe Harriers,
1948. (5)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

291
1956 XVIth Olympiad, Ronnie Delaney and Eamonn Kinsella, signed
menu.
The menu of a dinner hosted by the Olympic Council of Ireland, on 29th
December, 1956 at the Dolphin Hotel Dublin “In honour of the Competitors
who represented Ireland in these Games”. Signed by Ronnie Delaney, Gold
Medallist and Eamonn Kinsella, a competitor in 110m hurdles.
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

292
Boxing. 19th Century: United States Army fight challenge proclamation
card “I will fight any of them, barring an Irishman...”
A proclamation broadside titled “A Card !” and issued by Dominick
McGlynn of Hazleton, Pennsylvania declaring that he challenges “any
member of the First Regiment P.S.N.G. (Pennsylvania State National Guard)
now stationed here to fight me a fair stand up fight in a twenty-four foot
ring, according to the rules of the London Prize Ring, for the sum of fifty
dollars or I will fight any of them barring an Irishman for one hundred
dollars...” Laid down on board marked on reverse “Reframed by William E.
Chapin Superintendent Army April 3rd 1933.” 7 x 10in. (18 x 25cm)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

293
1940s Boxing Programmes
The official programme of Jack Doyle vs. Butcher Howell, Dalymount Park,
6 August 1943, together with programmes for Irish Amateur Boxing
Association tournaments vs. Wales, 1946: France, 1946 & Wales, 1948. (4)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

294
McNally, John: Archive of Material of Boxing Interest
Including material signed by John McNally, the Republic of Ireland’s first
winner of an Olympic boxing medal at the Olympic Games in Helsinki in
1952. Includes: Official 1952 Olympic daily boxing programme for Tuesday,
July 7, 1952 signed by Joe McNally on the cover; reproduction photograph
of McNally in his prime with his signature and inscription, his business card
and a pamphlet cover titled: Falls Road Stories Book Seventeen with a
picture on the cover of John McNally & Liam Burns with a trophy from
1952; reproduction image of the members of the Irish Olympic boxing
team in 1952 ; plaque presented to John McNally by the Irish Amateur
Boxing Association in 1988; Barry Flynn. Legends of Irish Boxing (2007),
signed and inscribed by McNally, Barry Flynn and boxer Hugh Russell;
folder of press clippings and repro photos of McNally.
Other Notes: McNally was born and raised in the Pound Loney area of west
Belfast and was the first Irish boxer to win an Olympic medal. In 1953,
John McNally won a bronze medal in the European Amateur Boxing
Championships in Warsaw, and won the Golden Gloves Championships
representing Europe against the USA in Chicago. In fact, McNally, within
the space of a year, beat three American Golden Gloves champions and
was awarded an honorary pair of Golden Gloves in recognition of this
achievement.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

296
2012 Katie Taylor Olympic Champion
A portrait of the Olympic Gold Medallist by Michael Hanrahan, Oil on
canvas, signed by the artist and Katie Taylor 12 x 30in. (30 x 76cm)
€1,200-€1,500 (£960-£1,200 approx)

297
Cricket. 1894 - 1900 Vanity Fair Cartoon of Dr W. G. Grace
A collection of prints of the great and the good of 1890s English society
including Dr. W.G. Grace; General Frederick Marshall, C.M.G.; Viscount
Curzon, M.P.; etc. (13) Mounted. 14 x 9in. (36 x 23cm)
€350-€400 (£280-£320 approx)

298
Cricket: 1999 (20 June) Cricket World Cup Final, Australia v Pakistan
signed jerseys
A pair of Pakistan and Australia Cricket jerseys each signed respectively by
the team captains Wasim Akram and Steve Waugh. Attractively framed as
a display piece.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

299
1902 Irish Road Club, Cycling Medal
To A. G. Campbell, for 12 hours Time Trial, 4th October, 1902; distance:
157.5 Miles. Birmingham, 1902.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

SPORTING COLLECTIBLES
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300
Cycling Club badges, Banbridge and Portadown
Two enamelled metal cycling club badges; together with a silver gilt
enamel badge of the Northern Ireland School of Physiotherapy, London
1972. (3)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

301
Stephen Roche 1981 Paris-Nice leader’s White Jersey.
A Peugeot Team White Jersey worn by Stephen Roche in his first
European Tour victory in the 1981 Paris-Nice race. Embroidered name
tape ‘ROCHE’ to inside of collar.
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

302
1929 Set of six metal football cards.
Set comprises six brass ‘cards’ presented with Tropical Times, the obverse
printed with team photographs of Arsenal F. C., Celtic F. C., Everton F. C.,
Rangers F. C., Sheffield Wednesday F. C. and West Bromwich Albion F. C.,
the reverse with team line-ups.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

303
Irish soccer collection
A collection of mainly 1950s and 1960s Irish soccer related photographs
and ephemera. Includes 1910 postcard from referee H Moiselle about an
abandoned match (St. Johns v Glenmore), 11 playing cards featuring
Ireland players of the 1950s, original photographs including Ormond AFC
1909-10, Mattie Geoghegan (Belfast Celtic), Dundalk 1957-58, Raich
Carter signing for Cork Athletic 1957, Dublin Central League Referees
cards (3) including Corinthians v Olympia 1914, Myra v Phoenix 1913,
Olympia v Woodville, and some reprinted photos and photocopies, mainly
of Shamrock Rovers, etc. (40)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

304
Football programme, Ireland v Germany 1936
The scarce and sought after programme for Ireland’s match against
Germany held at Dalymount Park 17 October 1936. 8½ x 5½in. (20 x
13cm)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

305
Kevin Moran Ireland jersey.
Worn by Kevin Moran during the USA ‘94 qualifying match against
Denmark in Dublin. Framed. 24½ x 32in. (61 x 81cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

306
Ireland International Jersey.
A replica Republic of Ireland International jersey signed by the Irish team,
c.1997. Framed.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

307
Paul McGrath Testimonial jersey.
The jersey worn by Paul McGrath at his testimonial, Lansdowne Road,
1998. Signed by his team. 34 x 34in. (86 x 86cm)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

308
Denis Irwin Testimonial 17 match jerseys, worn during Denis Irwin’s
testimonial match in August 2000.
Each embroidered ‘Denis Irwin Testimonial Game’ above the club crest &
individually signed by Paul Scholes, Phil Neville, Gary Neville, David
Beckham, Ollie Gunner Solskjaer, Nicky Butt, Jonathan Greening, Mikael
Silvestre, Teddy Sheringham, Denis Irwin, Dwight Yorke, Andy Cole, Ryan
Giggs, Ronnie Johnson, Ronnie Wallwork, Quintin Fortune & Roy Keane.
€3,000-€5,000 (£2,400-£4,000 approx)

309
Denis Irwin’s final Ireland appearance.
A Republic of Ireland match jersey worn by Denis Irwin in his final
appearance for Ireland versus Turkey 17 November 1999. Signed by Denis
Irwin. Framed. 37½ x 32in. (94 x 81cm)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

310
Denis Irwin
A signed Manchester United match jersey worn by Denis Irwin against
Anderlecht. Framed. 34½ x 37½in. (86 x 94cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

311
Roy Keane signed jersey
A Republic of Ireland, Umbro replica soccer jersey, signed by Roy Keane,
c.2000.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

312
Ireland International Jersey.
A replica Republic of Ireland International jersey signed by the Irish team,
c.2000. 44 x 37in. (112 x 94cm)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

313
English Soccer collection
English FA Cup Final programmes 1951-1992 collection, Arsenal
programme with punched holes, also 1947 Arsenal souvenir booklet, 1952
First International Police Football Championship, 1962 TV Stars XI at
Chorley including Sean Connery, Tommy Steele and Des O’Connor, 1948
and 1951 Blackpool to Wembley issues, and Testimonials for Bill Eckersley,
Ted Drake, Wilf Mannion and George Hardwick, Arthur Rowe, Jackie
Milburn, Derek Dooley, George Taylor, Stanley Matthews (v World), Tommy
Lawton and Stanley Mortensen, some autographed, also a few repro
souvenirs, etc. (48)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

314
A collection of ten soccer related books
Moore, Reginald (Ed.), Soccer is My Goal. 1949, London; Johnston, Harry,
The Rocky Road to Wembley, 1954, London; Gunflash Vols. 4, 5, 6. Arsenal
Football Supporters Club official magazine.; Morris, Peter. Aston Villa.;
Sharpe, Ivan, Soccer Top Ten, 1962, London; Paul, Roy, Red Dragon of
Wales; Mumford Laurie, Centre-Forwards: The Great Ones, 1971, London.
(2 copies); Farror & Lamming, A Century of English International Football:
1872 - 1972. 1972, London; Matthews, Stanley, The Way It Was, 2000,
London. (10)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

315
Football Greats Signed Photographs
An album of 14 autographed photographs including, George Best, George
Cohen, Sir Bobby Charlton, Jack Charlton, Martin Chivers, Derek Dougan,
Tom Finney, Steve Heighway, Emlyn Hughes, Norman Hunter, Pat
Jennings, Martin Peters, Rodney Marsh & Peter Shilton.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

316
Picture postcard of Manchester United team in 1958, also autographs
of ten players.
Postcard shows “the Busby Babes” before the Munich disaster in 1958.
The 10 autographs, on a page, include Tommy Taylor, Duncan Edwards,
David Pegg, Denis Viollet, John Berry, Liam Whelan, Ray Wood, Roger
Byrne, Mark Jones & Ronnie Copse. On the back of this page are 13
autographs of the Manchester City team players of the same period
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)
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317
‘Where Did It All Go Wrong?’ George Best.
A lobby card signed by George Best. Framed. 15 x 18½in. (38 x 46cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

318
George Best and other signed items including Murf.
An autographed cutting from Private Eye Signed in green ballpoint by
George Best, dedicated to Sue; together with a collection of items signed
by Murf and various 1960s musicians and performers. (8)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

319
Manchester United and Celtic players’ signed photographs.
A collection of signed prints of Nobby Stiles, Bobby Charlton, Wayne
Rooney, Peter Schmeichel, Ryan Giggs, Ruud van Nistelrooy, Jimmy
Johnstone, Billy McNeill, Neil Lennon, StevieChalmers, Tommy Gemmell,
Bertie Auld.
€70-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

320
1968 Manchester United, European Cup Winners.
A replica jersey signed by eleven members of the Manchester United
1968 squad. Framed. 30½ x 38in. (76 x 97cm)
€700-€1,000 (£560-£800 approx)

321
Manchester United 1968 European Cup Winners.
A football signed by eleven of the 1968 Manchester United squad. In
presentation case.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

322
Manchester United 1968 European Cup Winners.
A print signed by eleven of the 1968 Manchester United squad. Framed.
25½ x 11in. (64 x 28cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

323
Manchester United 1994 ‘double’ winners.
A football signed by members of the 1994 Manchester United squad.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

324
Eric Cantona & Alex Ferguson, FA Cup final 1996.
Eric Cantona’s spare team jersey, embroidered ‘F. A. Cup Final - 1996’
above the club crest, signed to the front of the shirt by Eric Cantona and
Alex Ferguson. Framed. 30 x 34in. (76 x 86cm)
€3,000-€5,000 (£2,400-£4,000 approx)

325
Manchester United European Cup Final 1999 signed panoramic photo.
A photograph of The Nou Camp Stadium signed by the Manchester
United European Cup winning team. Framed. 10½ x 54in. (25 x 137cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

326
Eric Cantona.
A replica Manchester United no. 7, Cantona jersey (1994-1996), signed
on the number ‘7’ by Eric Cantona. Framed. 24½ x 32½in. (61 x 81cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

327
Eric Cantona signed portrait.
A portrait of Eric Cantona by Geoffrey Ward signed by Cantona & the
artist, limited edition print, 30/55. Framed. 11¾ x 12¾in. (28 x 30cm)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

328
Ryan Giggs & George Best.
A Replica Manchester United number 11 jersey (1996-98) signed by both.
Framed. 25½ x 33½in. (64 x 84cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

329
Ryan Giggs & George Best.
A Replica Manchester United jersey (1998-2000) signed by both. Framed.
22½ x 31½in. (56 x 79cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

330
Ryan Giggs, Signed ‘Breaking Through’ Print.
A print of Ryan Giggs in action against Liverpool, signed by the player.
Framed. 14½ x 22½in. (36 x 56cm)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

331
Roy Keane & Alex Ferguson.
A replica Manchester United jersey (2000-2002) signed by both. Framed.
34¾ x 26in. (86 x 66cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

332
Roy Keane.
A Manchester United (1996-98) no. 16, Keane jersey, signed to the
number ‘6’ by Roy Keane. Framed. 25½ x 33½in. (64 x 84cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

333
‘The Feguson Years’ signed print.
A limited edition print commemorating Sir Alex Ferguson’s Testimonial,
signed by Manchester United squad members. Framed. 46/500. Includes
framed certificate of authenticity. 27 x 36in. (69 x 91cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

334
Football Commemorative Medals
A cased set of twelve silver Royal Mint medals commemorating events in
British football. Each in sealed plastic case.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

335
Scotland World Cup team.
A Scottish International jersey signed by the 1998 Scottish World Cup
team. Framed. 35¼ x 32½in. (89 x 81cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

336
The autograph of Pelé or Edson Arantes do Nascimento
Signed in Dalymount Park in February 1972, on white card in green
ballpoint. 5 x 8in. (13 x 20cm)
€80-€120 (£64-£96 approx)

337
Marco van Basten.
Marco van Basten European Championships 1988 jersey. Framed. 24 x 32
x 24in. (61 x 81 x 61cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

338
No lot



34

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

339
GAA. 1950s Advertising Memorabilia
John Player’s Cigarettes ornament with a hurler and a footballer in
Waterford and Cork jerseys on a green stand which reads “On all grounds
- Player’s Please” and a showcard with same inscription under a circular
image of two hurlers wearing Cork and Tipperary colours. 15½ x 15½in.
(38 x 38cm)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

340
GAA Programmes 1944-76.
28/5/44 & 1/11/45 Dublin v Antrim, 16/6/46 Wexford v Kildare, 27/4/51
Tipperary v Kerry, 24/6/51 Owen Roe v St. Vincent’s (Dublin Final), 14/2/54
Leinster v Ulster (Railway Cup semi-final), 14/11/54 Dublin v Wexford,
5/12/54 Dublin v Wicklow, 16/10/55 Dublin v Wexford, 10/6/56 Wexford v
Laois, 28/2/60 Dublin v Kilkenny, 15/5/60 Cork v Kerry & Down v Kerry
(Official Opening Listowel Sportsfield), 12/3/61 Derry v Down (Dr. Lagan
Cup final), 28/5/61Roscommon v Kerry, 1967 All Ireland hurling final:
Kilkenny v Cork, 17/3/73 Connacht v Universities & Leinster v Munster
(Railway Cup finals), 18/8/74 Donegal v Galway (All Ireland football semi
final), 26/9/76 Dublin v Kerry (All Ireland football final). (18)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

341
1950s & 1960s G.A.A. programmes
1950 Hurling Final, Kilkenny v Tipperary; 1955 Football Final, Dublin v
Kerry; 1958 Football Final, Dublin v Derry; 1959 Football Final Kerry v
Galway; 1962 National Football League Final, Dublin v Down, etc.;
together with Record of St. Vincent’s Hurling and Football Club, 1931-
1953. (19)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

342
1964 John F. Kennedy Memorial Field Day, New York G.A.A.
Programme for three matches held in Gaelic Park, senior football: Cavan
vs. Leitrim and Kerry vs. Offaly; senior hurling: Cork vs. Galway, rare;
together with two 1920s nationalist postcards and a Republique du Benin
first day cover. (4)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

343
No lot

344
GAA. Two rare Postcards
C.J. Kickhams G.A.C. Winners County Dublin and Leinster Championship
1905-6, and Cumann Gaedhaelach an Chroic Dublin County Champions
1909. Extremely rare postcards. (2)
The Kickham card is unused and has small nick to top edge. The picture is
a little faded and the rear of the card is stained. The Crokes card is
postally used with 1910 Dublin post mark. It is creased at bottom l/h
corner and has stains to upper left margin. Both good overall.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

345
St. Laurence O’Toole’s Gaelic Football and Hurling Club. Manuscript
Notebook 1941-42
St. Laurence O’Toole’s Gaelic Football and Hurling Club. Manuscript
Notebook with Record of Meetings Aimed at Bringing Together St.
Laurence O’Toole Gaelic Football and Hurling Clubs 1941-42. 17pp.
manuscript in a neat and legible hand. Proposal letter and record of
meetings that took place from December 15th, 1941 & January 3rd, 1942.
An original and unique record.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

346
A Tommy Murphy Cup Winner’s Medal, 2007, Wicklow
A 9ct gold GAA medal awarded to Wicklow for winning the Tommy
Murphy Cup, engraved to the reverse, “Cill Mantain - Tommy Murphy Cup
- 2007”. The Tommy Murphy Cup is a Gaelic football competition,
featuring senior county teams eliminated from the early stages of the All-
Ireland Senior Football Championship. The competition ran from 2004 to
2008.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

347
A Collection of Irish Open Golf programmes 1963-82.
Carroll Sweet Afton Golf Trophy 19th & 21st July, 1963; 17th & 19th July
1964, 16-18th July 1965, all at Woodbrook Golf Club. Also Carrolls
International Tournament at Royal Dublin 26-28 August, 1966, then
1967-73 & 1975 at Woodbrook, and Carrolls Irish Matchplay
Championship 1982 at Rosslare Golf Club. Condition ranges from fair -
very good. Some wear and writing, but good overall. (15)
Condition ranges from fair - very good. Some wear and writing, but good
overall.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

348
Horse Racing. A bronze of horse with jockey up, signed Mene.
A late cast. 7½ x 11 x 3in. (18 x 28 x 8cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

349
1959 Irish Oaks Winner
An Irish silver ashtray mounted to the rim with a racing horseshoe and
engraved ‘Discorea - Winner - of the - Irish Oaks - 1959’, London, 1961.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

350
1880s Irish International Rugby team photograph
Recently re-framed. 6 x 8in. (15 x 20cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

351
Rugby Caps.
A St. Vincent’s Hospital Football Club silk velvet cap, for the 1899-1900
season, together with a Greystones Rugby Football Club tassled, silk velvet
cap, for the 1938 -’39 season. Rare. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

352
Rahilly, Jerome J. Rugby Football
Arthur Pearson Ltd., 1904. First Edition. Front inner joint cracked, pictorial
boards. Very scarce. Interesting item, containing rules, and early lists of
results of Internationals etc. Rahilly was a member of London Irish F. C.
Front inner joint cracked, pictorial boards. Good
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

353
1930s I.R.F.U. Leinster Branch, Provincial Towns Cup medal
A silver medal of Maltese cross form, the centre with gilt rugby ball,
Birmingham, 1934.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

354
Rugby programmes collection. (10)
England v Ireland, Twickenham 14th February, 1931, Ireland v England
12th February, 1938, Ireland v England February 12th, 1949. England v
Ireland, Twickenham February 11th, 1950, Ireland v Scotland February
25th, 1950, Ireland v Wales Ravenhill March 11th, 1950, Ireland v New
Zealand January 9th, 1954, Ireland v Wales March 13th 1954, Ireland v
England February 14th, 1959, Ireland v France 18th April 1959 (with
autographs including Noel Murphy & Tony O’Reilly) , 15th April 1961 &
26th January, 1963, Ireland v Wales March 13th, 1954, Ireland v England
February 14th, 1959 (10).
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)
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355
1934 - 1959 A collection of Rugby programmes
Ireland v England: 1934, ‘38 (2), ‘47, 49; Irish XV v English XV ‘46; Ireland
v France ‘49; Ireland v Australia: ‘47 (8)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

356
1940’s Irish Rugby Football Union, Lansdowne Road
A collection of International, Interprovincial and various match
programmes including England, Scotland, France, Australia and New
Zealand; together with a programme of The Boy Scouts Association Eire,
National Scout Rally, 1943. (16)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

357
Rugby: Large collection of rugby programmes including 1950s/60s
Irish internationals
A good collection of rugby programmes mostly Irish internationals from
the 1950s onwards, including v Australia 21/01/67, v South Africa
17/12/60, 10/04/65, v New Zealand 07/12/63 etc. Also some away,
provincial and World Cup matches (94 items)
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

358
1950 - 2011 A large collection of Rugby programmes
Includes the Five Nations and Six Nations internationals, touring
international teams; World Cup; Lions Tours; Heineken Cup, etc. (250 plus)
€80-€120 (£64-£96 approx)

359
Late 19th century, Royal Ulster Yacht Club ensign
A linen ensign; together with a larger early-20th century Royal Ulster
Yacht Club ensign, the smaller, 17” x 36”, the larger 35“ x 61”.(2)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

Ireland

360
1035AD-1060AD. Hiberno-Norse (Viking Dublin) silver penny.
Phase III first bust, with dot behind bust, slight buckle, fine in old Seaby
envelope, no ticket.
€350-€400 (£280-£320 approx)

361
Edward I Dublin silver pennies.
Fine and about fine (2)
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

362
Henry VIII “Harp” groat
H and K for Henry and Katharine. Mintmark Crown, fine.
€90-€120 (£70-£100 approx)

363
Philip & Mary shilling, 1555.
Obverse weakly struck, about fine; reverse nice fine for type.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

364
No lot

365
James II. An important hoard of Gunmoney found in Co. Tipperary in
1936.
Comprises: crowns 1690 (6) including Dowle & Finn 366 (4) , 366 with
dot after REX and before tip of sword variety, and 370; large halfcrowns
(10) dated Jan:, Feb: (3), Augt., Oct: (2), Dec: (2), 1690 Apr: ; small
halfcrowns (25) with 1690 May. (8), June (2), July (6) and Aug: (1690)
and indecipherable (4); large shillings (4) dated 1689 Jan, Mar., Augt.,
Sept. The coins were found near Lisrathdine Fort, on a farm near
Norwood, Co. Tipperary, in 1936. (45)
Provenance: By descent to the present owner from the original finder.
Literature: C.O.I.N. No. 48 “The Gunmoney Hoard” by John G. Casey. Circa
1975. A copy accompanies this lot.
Very good to extremely fine, generally very fine or better, some weakly
struck with significant porosity.
€3,000-€4,000 (£2,400-£3,200 approx)

366
James II “Gunmoney” large halfcrown, March 1689.
“Mar.” date, very fine/good very fine.
€90-€120 (£70-£100 approx)

367
1690-1822 collection of mixed copper and bronze.
1690 Gunmoney crown, 1689 shilling, Georgian pennies (5), halfpence
(14) and farthings (10) also silver slap tokens (3), poor to very fine,
generally very good. (34)
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

368
George III. Bank of Ireland six shillings silver token proof. 1804.
Known also as a “trade dollar”. slight loss of mirror finish and light
scratches on reverse, otherwise extremely fine.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

COINS

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING 
AT NO EXTRA COST
Details on whytes.com

Extra images and notes may also be found
on www.whytes.com

http://www.whytes.com
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369
Collection in Irish Coinage printed albums, halfcrowns to farthings,
1928-1971.
Good ranges of halfcrowns, florins, shillings, sixpences and threepences
almost complete, farthings complete, 1966 Pearse ten shillings, 1969-70
first decimal sets in presentation wallets (3), etc. Very good to
uncirculated. (200 approx.)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

370
1928 Proof set, farthing to halfcrown.
In original Irish Free State box of issue. Also with this lot 1968 penny
variety.
Uncirculated.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

371
Proofs: halfpenny to halfcrown collection 1928-1963.
Includes halfcrown 1962, shilling 1928, sixpence 1963, threepence 1928,
pennies 1928 (3), and 1963, halfpenny 1928, mostly choice, couple with
toning. (9)
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

372
Halfcrown 1943.
Rare date, good very fine/very fine.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

373
Halfcrown 1943.
About fine / very good.
Very good.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

374
Pennies, halfpennies and farthings collection.
Pennies (13) - 1928 (2), 1935 (2), 1941 (2), 1942 (2), 1945, 1946, 1950
(2), 1952; halfpennies (4) - 1937, 1943, 1953 (2); and farthings - 1928,
1946, 1956, 1959 (2), lustrous about uncirculated to brilliant
uncirculated. (22)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

375
1971 Central Bank Presentation Packs
Card pack (15) with halfpenny, penny and twopence all 1971, five pence
and fifty pence 1970 and ten pence 1969, and plastic pack (5) with
halfpenny to fifty pence 1971 polished specimens, coins brilliant
uncirculated. (19)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

376
Central Bank of Ireland Proof Sets and Uncirculated Coin Sets
A collection of six Central Bank of Ireland proof sets comprising: 2007,
Ivan Mestorvic, silver proof fifteen euro; 2011, Celtic Cross, gold proof
twenty euro; 2012, Michael Collins, silver & gold two-coin proof set;
2013, Rock of Cashel, gold proof twenty euro; 2013, John F. Kennedy,
silver & gold two-coin proof set; 2014, Battle of Clontarf, gold proof
twenty euro; together with four other sets: 2004, Reginald’s Tower,
Waterford; 2007, Dun Aonghasa; 2008, Newgrange; 2009, GAA, 125th
Anniversary. Mainly fleur de coin or brilliant uncirculated. (10)
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

377
1990 12 Central Bank of Ireland one pound proof coins
Proof cupro-nickel one pound coin, in presentation box and card slip
case. (12)
€120-€150 (£96-£120 approx)

378
Mixed lot including Irish silver halfcrowns and ten shillings.
An accumulation of Irish and British 19th century and pre-decimal coins,
including 1966 Pearse ten shillings (9), range of halfcrowns 1928-40 (18)
and florins (2) also Victoria crown, halfcrown and florin etc., useful
copper including some rolls of decimal, fair to uncirculated. (100+)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

379
Mixed lot of silver and cupro nickel
A collection of Irish and American silver coins, including Irish 1966
Pearse ten shillings (5), 1964-66 Kennedy half dollar (8) , Liberty dollar
1887 and 1921, also GB 1889 florin etc., fine to about uncirculated. (18)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

380
Mixed Lot of Coins and Banknotes.
Includes Irish silver half crowns (3 including 2 1937), 1966 ten shillings
(2), GB George III florin, George IV florins (2), Victoria crowns (5) and
halfcrown, etc., also USA 1964 Kennedy half dollar. Lot also includes
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 17.5.74, and mixture of GB,
Canadian and Republic of Biafra banknotes. (45)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

381
Large accumulation of Irish and British coins
Useful ranges of mainly English copper, brass and cupro-nickel; and some
useful Irish including presentation folders of Irish decimal coins and Irish
One Pound banknote and Irish One Pound proof coin and Australian
1988 proof set, fine to uncirculated generally about very fine, (100s).
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

382
Mixed lot of Irish and English coins, including some silver.
Includes Irish florins 1928, 1930, and later cupro nickel, halfcrowns, Irish
Millennium 1988 fifty pence (95), pound 2000 (150, English florins
1913-1941 (10) and later, also some later halfcrowns etc., mainly very
good to very fine. (160)
€120-€150 (£95-£120 approx.)

England

383
Mixed silver coins including GB Victoria crown 1900 and US silver
dollars
US silver dollars, 1882 (mounted on bill clip), 1898, and 1928, GB crown
1900, about fine to very fine. (4)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

384
Mixed lot with useful silver.
Includes Irish 1966 ten shillings Pearse (3) , GB Victorian crowns (2), and
George V halfcrown, useful later Irish cupro-nickel including halfcrowns,
one pound etc., as well as copper and brass, good to very fine. (150
approx.)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

385
England. Collection of mainly hammered coins.
Elizabeth I sixpence 1570, about very fine, and sixpence 1574 very good,
James I shilling fine buckled, Charles I shilling good fine, and few later
including George II twopence 1760 good fine, George IV sixpence 1821
etc., about very fine (8).
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

386
England. Collection Henry III to Victoria.
Henry III penny (3), Edward III London groat, Henry VI Calais half groat,
Elizabeth I shilling 1575, Charles I shilling with irregular edges, and
Victoria 1855 halfpenny, the latter extremely fine lustrous, the others
very good to fine. (8)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)
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387
Mixed lot, mainly English, with useful silver.
Includes Victorian crowns (3),double florin, William IV to George V
halfcrowns (10), some silver sixpence and threepence etc., also a few
Irish, Turkish crown size worn, quantity of copper and bronze, also some
banknotes including Australia One Pound (3) and Ten Shillings, Rhodesia
& Nyasaland One Pound, Jersey Ten Shillings, England Ten Shillings (5),all
Elizabeth II and Jamaica Five Shillings George VI, poor to fine. (100s).
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

388
Collection of coins including half sovereign
Edward VII half gold sovereign 1910,also quantity of other English
including some silver Anne to George V, Irish with quantities of modern
fifty pence and one pound, also some farthings etc. (100s)
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

389
England. Henry III long cross penny, Edward III groat and half groat,
and Elizabeth I sixpence.
Clipped, cleaned and polished, very good to about fine. (4)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

390
George III gold guinea, 1799.
Couple of small digs on obverse, otherwise very fine.
€220-€250 (£180-£200 approx)

391
Victoria gold sovereign collection.
Four different types: Shield/Young Head 1870, Young Head 1872, Jubilee
Head 1891 and Old Head 1895, fine to very fine (4)
€800-€900 (£640-£720 approx)

392
Victoria gold sovereign, three different heads.
Young Head 1872, Jubilee Head 1890 and Old Head 1899, fine. (3)
€600-€700 (£480-£560 approx)

393
Victoria gold sovereign, 1888 and 1889.
Jubilee Head, fine and about very fine. (2)
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

394
Victoria gold sovereigns, 1894, 1895 and 1900.
Old Head. Fine to very fine. (3)
€600-€700 (£480-£560 approx)

395
Victoria gold sovereigns, 1894 and 1895.
Old Head. Fine (2).
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

396
Victoria. Fantasy piece - ‘Gothic’ sovereign struck in gold.
Nine carat, uncirculated. Unusual and rare.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

397
Victoria gold sovereigns, 1900 and 1901.
Old Head. Fine (2)
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

398
Victoria gold half sovereign, 1857.
Young Head obverse, Shield reverse. About fine.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

399
Victoria and Edward VII gold half sovereigns
Young Head with Shield reverse 1876, Old Head 1895 and 1899, and
Edward VII 1906. Fine to very fine.
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

400
Victoria to George V half sovereign collection.
Victoria Young Head Shield 1873, Old Head 1900, Edward VII 1902 and
George V 1918, fine to very fine. (4)
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

401
Edward VII gold sovereigns 1902 and 1903.
Nice extremely fine. (2)
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

402
Edward VII gold sovereigns, 1906 and 1907.
Nice extremely fine. (2)
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

403
Edward VII gold sovereigns, 1908 and 1910.
Very fine and extremely fine (2)
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

404
Edward VII gold sovereign and half sovereign.
1902 and 1907 respectively, fine polished, and fine. (2)
€300-€350 (£240-£280 approx)

404A
Edward VII gold half sovereign sovereign, 1909.
Mounted on gold ring. Fine.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

405
George V gold sovereigns, 1911 and 1925.
Very fine and extremely fine. (2)
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

406
George V gold sovereign, 1911.
About extremely fine.
€200-€240 (£160-£190 approx)

407
George V gold sovereign, 1911 and half sovereign 1913.
Fine. (2)
€300-€350 (£240-£280 approx)

408
George V gold sovereign 1912.
Extremely fine.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

409
George V gold sovereigns 1915 and 1917.
Nice extremely fine. (2)
€400-€450 (£320-£360 approx)

410
George V gold sovereign 1918.
Very fine.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

411
George V gold half sovereigns.
1912 (2). Very fine and extremely fine.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)
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412
Elizabeth II gold sovereign, 1968.
Extremely fine.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

413
United Kingdom ECU-coin Piedfort proofs
A cased set of seven ECU-coin Piedfort proofs in denominations from
one-tenth ECU to Ten ECU.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

414
Queen Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee silver proof coins.
Great Britain, Guernsey, St. Helena, Tristan Da Cunha, Mauritius, Gibraltar,
Seychelles, crown size silver proof coins in presentation box by Spink,
fleur de coin. (8 coins)
€80-€120 (£64-£96 approx)

415
Mixed Irish and English including Victoria crowns.
Useful silver including Victorian crowns (13), also halfcrown, florins (2)
and some later as well as Irish to halfcrown, and quantities of cupro
nickel and copper, good to very fine. (100+)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

Other Countries
416
Bahamas one hundred dollars to ten dollars gold set, 1971.
One hundred dollars, fifty dollars, twenty dollars and ten dollars, brilliant
uncirculated (4) in Royal Mint case.
€1,500-€1,800 (£1,200-£1,440 approx)

417
France. Twenty francs gold, 1909, 1913 and 1914.
Very fine. (3)
Good very fine to extremely fine.
€500-€600 (£400-£480 approx)

418
France. Silver coin accumulation, 1929-1965.
Includes 1929-39 five francs, ten francs (56), twenty francs (11), 1960-63
five francs (16), 1965 ten francs, etc. Very fine to uncirculated. (86).
Fine to extremely fine, generally very fine.
€350-€400 (£280-£320 approx)

419
Japan. Small collection of 1860s Ichi Gin silver coinage.
Small 14 x 8mm (17), and large 22 x 15mm (2) also later fifty sen coin.
Mainly about very fine, some better. (20)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

420
Portuguese Silver Commemorative Coins
1996 400th Anniversary one thousand escudos proof and 1997 The
Portuguese Discoveries Series VIII two hundred escudos proofs (4), all in
presentation boxes of issue, fleur de coin, and Series I two hundred
escudos (4) in blister packs, brilliant uncirculated, also Great Britain 2003
Coronation Jubilee five pounds silver proof in presentation box, fleur de
coin. (10)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

421
South Africa. Half Krugerrand 1988.
Half ounce of fine gold. In box, brilliant uncirculated.
€450-€500 (£360-£400 approx)

422
USA. Gold twenty dollars, 1905.
Good very fine.
€800-€1,200 (£640-£960 approx))

423
United Nations Food and Agriculture Organisation (FAO) collection of
commemorative coins.
Collections in seven official FAO albums of special coins issued around
the world to support the organisation, 1968-1980, in 7 albums. Brilliant
uncirculated. (200+)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

424
Collection of modern mint and proof sets and crowns
Includes Seychelles1976 set, 1974 R5 and R110 proofs, Bahamas 1971 and
1972 proof sets, Panama twenty balboas, and other similar, also some
commemorative silver medals including Northern Ireland Jubilee 1971 by
Royal Mint, 1969 Moon Landing by Paul Vincze, etc. All in presentation
cases, fleur de coin mostly. (20 boxed sets or single coins or medals).
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

425
Mixed lot 18th to 20th century, all world.
Includes useful silver with Frankfurt one thaler 1860, Hong Kong fifty
cents 1894, Belgium two and a half francs 1849, etc., also ranges of
copper, some modern including USA Kennedy half dollar etc., mainly very
good to extremely fine. (100+)
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

426
Mixed lot, ancient to 19th century.
Interesting range including some Roman silver denarii, Spain King Joseph
1810 4 reales, Christian IV 8 Danish skilling, George II threepence, George
III shilling and sixpence bank token 1816, 1843 Hogarth medal, George V
crown 1927, 1960 RDS silver medal, etc. Mainly fair to very fine or better,
generally about fine. (32)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

TOKENS
427
Irish Tokens collection.
Includes 1805 ten pence, halfpennies including Camac Fyan, Hilles,
William Hodgins Cloghjordan, 1789 Cronebane, also a small  Daniel
O’Connell white metal medal etc., poor to good very fine, generally very
good to fine. (12)
€50-€60 (£40-£50 approx)

428
Malcolmson Brothers, Portlaw, Co. Waterford, collection of cardboard
tokens, 1854.
Includes halfcrown 1854 (2) signed Brabazon and Whalley, shilling (3) all
signed Whalley, fourpence signed Whalley and a set of three unissued
and uncut, all mounted on a card with notes for exhibition. The issued
tokens lacquered, one fourpence with large scuff, generally fine to very
fine. (10 tokens).
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

429
English tokens collection
Mainly 18th century halfpennies including Richardson Goodluck 1795 (2),
Lace Manufactory Berkhamsted 1794, Sail Canvas Manufactory Plymouth
1796 (2), David Hood Cambridge undated, Chesham, etc, also a few
pennies, and a couple of Irish including “C. D. B. Co. One Pint” and
Whitestone, both in brass, 19th century, mainly fine to very fine. (13)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

LOOKING FOR SOMETHING?
Check out the Cross Reference Index on inside

back cover for topographical, thematic and
collectible subjects.
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BANKNOTES

Ireland

430
Ffrench’s Bank Dublin, Three Pounds, 21 April 1814.
Inscribed ‘For the Hon. Charles Ffrench, Hen. E Taaffe, Michl. Morris, Wm.
Keary, Hon. Tho. Ffrench and Hon. Martin Ffrench. About fine.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

431
Gibbon’s and Williams Thirty Shillings.
14th Octr.1833, No. 2349. Unissued. Pieces missing at lower edge and
lower right corner, 5cm tear at left, pinholes. Good.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

432
Provincial Bank of Ireland Clonmel One Pound Augt. 16 1852
A52466, split and rejoined, stamped CANCELLED., good, stained and
writing on obverse.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

433
Provincial Bank of Ireland Sligo One Pound, Septr. 15 1852.
Septr. 15 1852, B32188. Split and rejoined, stamped CANCELLED. Good,
soiled, pinholes, stains.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

434
Provincial Bank of Ireland Parsonstown One Pound, July 1 1857
A59605. Split and rejoined, cancelled by “X” on signature. Fair, holed,
soiled, tears.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

435
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Bank of
Ireland Five Pounds, 14-9-39.
02BK 082335. Signed Huston. Washed, repaired 3cm tear at top. Fine
appearance.
€300-€350 (£240-£280 approx)

436
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Bank of
Ireland One Pound, 7-1-31.
18BA 021289. Signed Gargan. Washed, heavily on reverse, very good.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

437
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Hibernian
Bank Ten Pounds 6-5-29.
01HT 006135. Signed Campbell. 1cm tear top right, and lower left, 2cm
tear at right, red ink marks on obverse, postmark and writing on reverse.
€1,800-€2,200 (£1,440-£1,760 approx)

438
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Hibernian
Bank One Pound 6-11-35
14HA067043. Signed Campbell. Nice fine.
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

439
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Munster &
Leinster Bank One Pound 4-2-39
40MA 046772. Signed Hosford. Writing on reverse, about fine.
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

440
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ National
Bank Five Pounds, 6-5-29.
01NK 092879. Signed Russell. Pencil and bank stamp on reverse, 1cm tear
top centre, edge nicks, otherwise about fine.
Very fine, some toning.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

441
Currency Commission, “Ploughman” Northern Bank Five Pounds 
15-3-33.
01EK 048829. Signed Stewart. Some small edge tears, washed, appears in
fine condition. Writing on back in pencil. Very good, rare.
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

442
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Provincial
Bank of Ireland Ten Pounds 6-5-29
01PT 016101. Signed Hume Robertson. Writing on reverse, couple tone
spots, about fine.
€1,500-€1,800 (£1,200-£1,440 approx)

443
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Provincial
Bank of Ireland One Pound 10-6-29.
06PA 073398. Signed Hume Robertson. Small writing on reverse, fine.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

444
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Ulster Bank
Five Pounds, 6-5-29.
01UK 027276. Signed Patton. Trimmed at left, foxed and washed, scarce,
very good.
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

445
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds, 6-7-32.
06V 009832. Signed Brennan and McElligott. 0.5cm tear lower left
otherwise crisp and nice very fine.
€300-€350 (£240-£280 approx)

446
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds 2-7-40.
11V 044167. Signed Brennan and McElligott. Very fine.
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

447
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds 1930s
6-12-34. About fine, pinholes. 2-7-37. Very good, writing on front, soiled.
(2)
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

448
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 1931-1935.
12-10-31, 19-4-34 and 7-35. The 1934 with 1cm tear at right, repaired
and strengthened, generally fine. (3)
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

449
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 1930s
8-3-39. Very good. 5-10-39. Good to fine, small edge tear. (2)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

450
Currency Commission and Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings
collection 1939-64.
3-7-39, 28-7-43, 12-9-51, 28-5-57 (3), 11-3-59 (10), 1-9-59 (6), 6-4-69.
Very good to good fine, generally about fine. (23)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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451
Currency Commission and Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds War
Code selection
8-7-41 code C, 5-3-43 code N, 6-5-43 (N). Very good to about fine. (3)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

452
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds War Codes
7-8-41 code C. Holed. 20-10-41 code C. Fine. (2)
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

453
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds War Code 3-9-42
62T 030058 code D. Signed Brennan and McElligott. Fine.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

454
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound War Code 7-7-44
41N 014649. Signed Brennan and McElligott, extremely fine.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

455
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ War Code One Pound 1941
5-6-41 and 30-6-41 code B, fine and very fine, both washed.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

456
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ War Code One Pound 4-7-42.
61M 079514, code V. Signed Brennan and McElligott. About very fine
€70-€90 (£60-£70 approx)

457
One Pound War Code selection
14-3-41 code T, 19-3-41 code T (2), 4-8-43 code Y, 2-8-44 code E, 6-12-
44 code F. Very good to good fine. (6)
€180-€200 (£140-£160 approx)

458
One Pound War Code selection
19-3-41 code T, 25-4-41 code T, 5-3-42 code P, 22-9-42 code V, 29-10-
43 code G, 2-11-44 code F, 6-12-44 code F Very good to about fine. (7)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

459
One Pound War Code selection
10-5-41 code T (2), 6-8-41 code B, 7-11-41 code P, 9-12-41 code P, 4-7-
42 code V, 2-7-43 code G, 4-8-43 code Y. Good to very good, some torn.
(8)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

460
One Pound War Code selection
4-7-42 code V, 21-8-43 code Y, 16-6-44 code E. Fine to about very fine.
(3)
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

461
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound War Codes selection
9-4-43 code G, 4-8-43 code Y, 7-7-44 code E. About fine to good fine.
(3)
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

462
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ War Code Ten Shillings 3-11-41.
17G 045164, code J. Signed Brennan and McElligott. Extremely fine, slight
foxing.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

463
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ War Code Ten Shillings, 3-11-41.
17G 045167, code J. Signed Brennan and McElligot. Extremely fine, small
ink stain lower centre.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

464
Currency Commission and Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings War
Codes
7-11-40, 12-2-41, 30-8-41, 1-12-41, 29-11-43, 2-3-43, 9-3-43, 19-5-43,
5-6-43 (2), 9-7-43, 15-9-43, 26-1-44. Poor to about fine, generally good
to very good.(13)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

465
Currency Commission and Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings War
Codes
23-5-41 code J, 6-3-41 code K, 10-4-43 code L, 8-11-43 code R. About
fine to fine. (4)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

466
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings War Codes
15-9-43 code R, good fine, 8-11-43 code R, nice fine, writing on reverse.
(2)
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

467
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Hundred Pounds, 3-3-72
O2Z026906. Signed Whitaker and Murray. Very good, 2cm tear at lower
centre, small edge tears, heavy folds, very good
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

468
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Hundred Pounds, 10-4-75.
03Z 014659. Signed Whitaker and Murray. About extremely fine.
€350-€400 (£280-£320 approx)

469
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Fifty Pounds, 4-10-57.
01Y 061413. Signed McElligott and Whitaker. Small edge tears, pinholes,
slight soiling on reverse otherwise fine, scarce.
€350-€400 (£280-£320 approx)

470
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Fifty Pounds, 20-2-73.
O2Y098687. Signed by Whitaker and Murray. About fine.
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

471
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Fifty Pounds, 4-4-77.
04A 006287. Signed Murray and Ó Murchú. About extremely fine.
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

472
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Fifty Pounds 4-4-77
04A 063504. Signed Murray and Ó Murchú, good very fine.
€350-€400 (£280-£320 approx)

473
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Twenty Pounds to Ten Shillings set.
Twenty Pounds 6-1-75, Ten Pounds 10-2-75, Five Pounds 10-1-75, One
Pound 30-9-76, Ten Shillings 6-6-68, good very fine to extremely fine. (5)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

474
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Twenty Pounds 27-4-54.
08X 013071. Signed McElligott and Redmond. Washed, writing on reverse,
small edge tears, about fine.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)



WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

475
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Twenty Pounds, 15-6-65.
21X 020862. Signed Ó Muineacháin and Whitaker. About fine.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

476
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Twenty Pounds collection 1970-75.
11-10-70, 14-3-73, 6-1-75. Fine to very fine. (3)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

477
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Twenty Pounds pair 1973 and 1975.
14-3-73, 6-1-75. Fine and good fine. (2)
Fine and good fine.
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

478
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds and Five Pounds
Ten Pounds 13-2-52 and 10-5-65, and Five Pounds 10-1-75. sequential
run. Ten pounds very good, Five Pounds good very fine, folded. (7).
Ten pounds very good, Five Pounds good very fine, folded.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

479
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds collection 1975.
10-2-75. Sequential. Extremely fine. (7).
€300-€350 (£240-£280 approx)

480
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds collection 1975.
10-2-75. Sequential. Good very fine to extremely fine. (6)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

481
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound and Five Pounds collection
1954-76.
One Pound 6-1-54, 30-9-76 (5), Five Pounds 5-9-75 (2). Fine to
extremely fine. (7)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

482
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds 1945- 49
16-8-45, 21-6-46 (2), 26-9-46, 5-11-46, 25-8-48, 7-12-48 (2), 15-7-49,
30-8-49. Good to about fine, generally very good. (10)
€180-€200 (£140-£160 approx)

483
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds 1940s selection
28-7-48, 30-8-49, 14-11-49. Good fine to very fine. (3)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

484
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds 1950-1959
11-2-50, 22-2-50, 4-4-50, 30-9-50, 28-10-50, 18-11-50, 9-1-51, 27-1-
51, 13-2-51, 17-2-51, 10-3-51, 19-3-51, 27-3-51, 14-4-51, 6-8-52 (6),
2-9-52 (3), 20-1-53 (5), 12-2-53, 3-5-54 (3), 24-10-55 (3), 20-8-56 (2),
18-7-57 (9), 21-10-58 (8), 11-3-59 (3). Very good to very fine, generally
about fine. (57)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

485
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds 1952-1960
6-8-52, 18-7-57 (2), 21-10-58, 12-5-60 (2). Fine to very fine, generally
very fine. Some with writing. (6)
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

486
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds 1960-1973
12-5-60 (6), 15-8-61 (13), 30-5-62 (4), 20-6-63 (7), 22-1-64 (3), 23-2-
65 (13), 31-3-66 (15), 28-9-67 (6), 12-8-68 (2), 3-4-73. Very good to
very fine, generally fine. (70)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

487
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 1945-1959
4-10-45, 11-2-46, 11-11-46, 29-3-47, 23-4-48, 10-1-49, 21-1-49, 7-3-
49, 18-6-49, 29-6-49, 5-5-50, 20-7-50 (2), 6-10-50, 27-10-50, 11-9-51
(12), 26-8-52 (13), 6-1-54 (5), 25-10-55 (8), 12-6-57 (21), 31-12-58, 2-
9-59 (5). Some sequential. Fine to good fine. (80)
€800-€1,000 (£640-£800 approx)

488
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 1945-1949
13-7-45, 27-8-45, 19-9-45, 24-4-46 (3), 15-5-46, 10-7-46, 12-8-46, 23-
8-46, 7-9-46, 18-10-46, 5-12-46, 14-1-47, 16-1-47 (2), 12-2-47, 28-3-
47 (2), 29-3-47, 31-3-47, 14-4-47, 3-1-48, 19-2-48 (3), 27-3-47 (5), 11-
5-48 (2), 31-5-48 (3), 19-8-48, 28-9-48 (2), 15-10-48, 17-2-49, 26-2-49,
7-3-49 (3), 18-3-49, 7-4-49 (2), 30-5-49, 29-6-49, 13-7-49 (2), 26-7-49
(2), 11-8-49, 14-9-49 (2), 29-9-49, 28-10-49 (2), 16-11-49, 12-12-49,
28-12-49 (2). Very good to fine, generally about fine. (64)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

489
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 1950-1952
31-1-50, 7-2-50 (2), 28-2-50 (3), 15-3-50, 23-3-50, 15-4-50, 22-4-50,
26-4-50, 5-5-50, 26-5-50, 27-5-50 (3), 17-6-50 (3), 15-7-50 (2), 20-7-
50, 17-8-50, 24-8-50 (2), 31-8-50, 4-9-50, 13-9-50, 21-9-50 (3), 21-10-
50 (2), 27-10-50 (4), 20-11-50, 28-11-50 (2), 2-12-50 (3), 4-12-50, 11-
12-50, 11-9-51 (25), 26-8-52 (53). Very good to very fine, generally
about fine. (124)
€350-€450 (£280-£360 approx)

490
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 1954-1959
6-1-54 (27), 25-10-55 (23) 12-6-57 (19), 31-12-58 (8), 2-9-59 (23). Very
good to very fine, generally about fine. (100)
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

491
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 1960-1969
18-5-60 (26), 16-3-62 (25), 3-4-63 (19), 11-4-64 (11), 23-6-65 (25), 13-
5-66 (47), 29-5-67 (27), 8-10-68 (3), 1-3-69 (6), 23-5-69. Very good to
fine, generally about fine. (190)
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

492
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings collection 1941-1968
21-8-45, 24-9-45, 22-11-45, 29-8-46, 30-9-46, 12-10-46, 21-10-46 (3),
14-11-46 (2), 27-11-46, 16-12-46, 11-1-47, 26-8-47, 16-9-47, 20-9-47,
22-10-47, 25-10-47, 15-11-47 (3), 21-11-47, 29-12-47, 23-1-48 (2), 9-
2-48, 23-2-48, 11-3-48, 27-3-48 (2), 22-4-48, 18-5-48, 26-5-48 (2), 23-
3-49 (2), 30-3-49 (3), 8-4-49 (3), 4-5-49, 20-5-49, 15-6-49 (4), 17-6-49,
12-7-49 (3), 18-8-49, 25-8-49 (2), 5-9-49, 5-11-49, 19-1-50, 30-1-50
(2), 25-2-50 (2), 23-3-50, 29-3-50, 28-4-50, 13-7-50, 12-9-51 (11), 22-
10-52 (11), 19-10-55 (2), 28-5-57 (8), 1-9-59 (3), 3-1-62 (3), 19-6-63, 7-
10-65 (4), 25-5-66, 6-6-68 (2). Good to fine, generally about fine. (113)
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

493
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings collection 1941-68.
12-9-51 (2), 22-10-52, 19-10-55 (2), 28-5-57 (3), 6-4-64, 7-10-65 (5),
6-6-68 (6). Generally fine to very fine. (20)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

47
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494
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings collection 1945-1959
24-9-45, 27-11-46, 28-12-46, 26-8-47, 16-9-47, 23-1-48, 18-5-48, 30-
3-49, 8-4-49, 17-6-49, 2-12-49, 30-1-50, 12-9-51 (2), 22-10-52, 28-5-
57 (4), 1-9-59. About fine to extremely fine, generally fine. (20)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

495
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Shillings collection 1946-1962
27-11-46, 5-2-47 (2), 26-8-47, 16-9-47, 8-4-49, 12-7-49, 18-8-49, 5-9-
49 (2), 2-12-49, 13-2-50, 12-9-51 (2), 22-10-52 (2), 19-10-55, 28-5-57
(2), 11-3-59, 1-9-59, 3-1-62. About fine to extremely fine, generally
fine. (22)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

496
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ and B Series collection.
Five Pounds 12-5-60, and 3-4-73, One Pound 25-10-55, 31-12-58, 11-3-
63 01X and 02X replacement notes (2), 17-5-74, 21-4-75 (6), Ten
Shillings 6-6-68 (2), with B series Twenty Pounds 6-11-91, Ten Pounds
31-05-91, Five Pounds (3) 18-05-76, and some One Pound 1977-85 (4),
very fine to extremely fine, generally good very fine. (25)
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

497
Mixed lot including Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Five Pounds and B
Series Twenty Pounds and Five Pounds.
Five Pounds 21-10-58, 12-5-60 (2), 13-07-92, 08-04-93 (2), and Twenty
Pounds 23-05-88, 06-02-89, 24-01-91. Very good to extremely fine. (9)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

498
Mixed Lot of Banknotes, mainly Irish.
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Twenty Pounds 6-1-75, Ten Shillings 3-1-62,
19-6-63, 25-5-66, 6-6-68 (3), Central Bank of Ireland ‘B Series’ Twenty
Pounds 19-10-89, Ten Pounds 12-12-87, 12-04-89, Five Pounds 07-05-
93, One Pound 28-04-86, 25-03-87, 24-04-87. Also a few GB, USA notes
and a Japanese Occupation Hundred Dollar note. Good to very fine,
generally about fine.(19)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

499
Central Bank of Ireland ‘B Series’ Twenty Pounds.
14-02-92 (3). Good fine to about very fine. (3)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

500
Collection of Central Bank of Ireland ‘B Series’ Ten Pounds.
14-04-92 (2), 15-04-92. About very fine to extremely fine. (3)
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

501
Collection of Central Bank of Ireland ‘B Series’ Five Pounds.
12-07-91, 13-07-92, 08-04-93 (3), 07-05-93 (3). Some are sequential.
About very fine to very fine. (8)
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

502
Collection of Central Bank of Ireland ‘B Series’ One Pound.
17-7-87 (13), 16-3-89 (2). Many are sequential. Very fine to
uncirculated. (15)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

503
Collection of Central Bank of Ireland ‘C Series’ Fifty Pounds.
06-10-95, 14-02-96 (2). Extremely fine to uncirculated (3)
€300-€350 (£240-£280 approx)

504
Collection of Central Bank of Ireland ‘C Series’ Twenty Pounds.
19-08-96 (2), 09-12-99. Extremely fine to uncirculated. (3)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

505
Collection of Central Bank of Ireland ‘C Series’ Ten Pounds.
14-07-93 (2), 13-01-98 (2), 02-07-99. Pairs are sequential. Uncirculated
except for 1999 very fine. (5)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

506
Collection of Central Bank of Ireland ‘C Series’ Five Pounds.
15-03-94 (2), 22-10-96 (2), 05-12-96 (2), 15-10-99. Some are
sequential. About extremely fine to uncirculated. (7)
€70-€90 (£60-£70 approx)

507
Northern Banking Company Belfast and Dublin One Pound 1st July
1904
S46214. 47 branches. Signed JW Nethery. Good fine.
€800-€1,000 (£640-£800 approx)

508
Northern Banking Company Belfast and Dublin One Pound 1st June
1907
U81983. 50 branches. Signed Alex Robb. Very good/fine, writing on
reverse.
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

509
Northern Bank Belfast Twenty Pounds, 8 October 1999, sequential
run.
CC 2967702-CC 2967711, extremely fine to uncirculated. (10)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

510
Northern Bank Belfast Twenty Pounds, 8 October 1999, sequential
run.
CC 2967692-CC 2967702 sequential, extremely fine to uncirculated. (10)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

511
Bank of Ireland Belfast Twenty Pounds, 1st July 1997, sequential runs.
Sequential runs V165875-V165880 and U934401-U934405. Extremely
fine to uncirculated. (11)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

512
First Trust Bank Ten Pounds.
10th January 1994. Error: set-off of obverse on reverse. Good very fine.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)
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Great Britain

513
Bank of England accumulation 1940s-60s
One Pound (98), Five Pounds (6), Ten Shillings (24). Mainly fair to fine,
generally very good. Also some Irish notes in poor condition including
Scotus Five Pounds, ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds and others. (130+)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

514
Bank of England Five Pounds, 7 March 1947.
L59 087778. Signed Peppiatt, extremely fine.
€100-€120 (£80-£96 approx

515
Bank of England Twenty Pounds and One Pound sequential runs.
Twenty Pounds signed Lowther (17), CC34 104110-CC34 104126, and One
Pound signed Page (10), B15N 021982-B15N 021991, extremely fine to
uncirculated. (27)
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

516
India. George VI Reserve Bank One Hundred Rupees, 1937-1947.
1937-46 issue (8) and 1947 (2), very good to good fine, all with spike
holes. (10).
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

SCRIPOPHILY
517
Dublin Stock Exchange
A collection of share certificates, stock broker’s receipts etc. relating to
Denis B. Sullivan. Includes Clontarf and Hill of Howth Tramyard Company.
(17)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

518
Two railways companies’ share certificates & a Chinese Government
bond
A One Hundred Pound Mortgage Debenture certificate, dated 11th
January 1887 in The Costa Rica Railway Company Ltd.; A certificate for
one ordinary share in the Brazil Railway Company, 23rd March, 1911.; and
a 1915 Chinese Government Twenty Pound Bond. (3)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

519
Two One-pound Tea Bonds, by Whiteside & Co. Dublin
“Whiteside & Co - Promise to give the Bearer on Demand - One pound -
Tea - For 1/4, 1/8, 2/-, 2/4 or 2/8 at - their premises Market Entrance,
South Great Georges Street - Dublin” “ Signed by the Proffessor of
Chemestry - Royal College of Surgeons - Charles A. Cameron” . Good to
very good (2) 5½ x 8¼in. (13 x 20cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

520
1840 States of The Island of Jersey, Five Pounds Bond
“Bearing interest of one half-penny per week.” Issued 1st September
1840, signed by Godfroy and three others, redeemed. Very fine.
€100-€120 (£80-£96 approx)

521
Cheques & Traveller’s Cheques
A collection of late-19th & early-20th century unwritten Irish & British
bank cheques and specimen traveller’s cheques. (38)
€50-€80 (£40-£60 approx)

MEDALS

Historical

522
1755 The Louth Election silver medal.
Silver, 45mm. “FIRM TO OUR COUNTRY AS THE ROCK IN THE SEA” with
illustration of a woman with a harp standing on a rocky promontory in
the sea with four skulls propelled from it, obverse. “BY OUR STRICT UNION
IN LOUTH WE DISAPPOINTED THE HOPES OF OUR ENEMIES ON THE 1 OF
NOVEMBER 1755..” reverse. With suspension loop. Extremely rare,
Provenance: With Kevin O’Kelly, Dublin, 1970.
Thomas Tipping of Beaulieu successfully contested the 1755 by-election
following the death of Henry Bellingham, who in 1740 had succeeded
William Aston, elected in 1727. Tipping combined his own political
strength with that of his wife, Sophia, Aston’s daughter, and he had a
majority of 26.
The only other example offered at auction sold for £260 at Christie’s, 4
May 1977.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

523
Robert Emmet - Costume Association silver medal.
Hallmarked 1908 to Hopkins and Hopkins. Inscribed to D. O’Brien.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

524
The Earl of Fitzwilliam medals by Wilson.
Struck in silver and copper, 55mm. Bust of Lord Fitzwilliam obverse.
Slightly different typography on reverse of each medal. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

525
Royal Visits to Ireland and related.
1821 “THE CHAMPION IN THE CORONATION” white metal, 1868 Visit of
The Prince and Princess of Wales to Ireland copper (2) and white metal,
and 1900 Visit of Queen Victoria to Ireland, yellow metal with ribbon, and
centenary of “The Illustrious House of Hanover” white metal by Mossop.
Fine to very fine. (6)
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

526
1821 George IV Visit to Ireland and circa 1890 O’Connell Monument
medallions.
1821 in white metal “IRELAND EXULTS IN THE PRESENCE OF HER KING”
reverse, and circa 1890 in brass “TO COMMEMORATE THE LAYING OF THE
FIRST STONE OF THE O’CONNELL MONUMENT
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

527
1828 Sacramental Test Abolished and 1829 Duke of Wellington and
Catholic Emancipation bronze medals
Repeal of the Sacramental Test Act, 1828, by S. Clint, standing Liberty
handing charter to seated Britannia, Piety in centre, reverse legend in
wreath, 60mm; 1829 Catholic Emancipation by T. Webb and modelled by
P. Rouw. Bust of Wellington obverse. Reverse: “CATHOLICS DISABILITIES
REMOVED APRIL 13th 1829 - IRELAND PACIFIED”, 60mm. Extremely fine.
(2)
Provenance: Numismatic Society of Ireland auction, 19 February 1972.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)
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528
Arthur Jacob medal 1860
“IN COMMEMORATION OF EMINENT SERVICES RENDERED TO SCIENCE IN
IRELAND”. Designed by Woodhouse. Copper, 65mm. Slight edge knocks,
about very fine.
Jacob, second son of John Jacob, M.D. (1754–1827), surgeon to the
Queen’s County (now Laois) infirmary, Maryborough (now Portlaoise), in
1790. He studied medicine with his father and at Steevens’s Hospital,
Dublin and graduated at the University of Edinburgh in 1814. He studied
at Paris until Napoleon’s return from Elba. He subsequently pursued his
studies in London. In 1819 he returned to Dublin, and became
demonstrator of anatomy at Trinity College. Jacob joined with Graves and
others in founding the Park Street School of Medicine. In 1826 he was
elected professor of anatomy in the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland,
and held the chair until 1869. He was three times chosen president of the
college. In 1832, in conjunction with Charles Benson and others, he
established the City of Dublin Hospital. With Dr. Henry Maunsell in 1839
he started the Dublin Medical Press, a weekly journal of medical science,
and edited forty-two volumes (1839 to 1859).
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

529
Dr. Steevens Hospital Cusack Medal, 1861.
Large copper medal, 75mm, by Wyon, bust of James William Cusack
obverse, and view of the hospital reverse. Also with this lot the Arthur
Jacob commemorative medal of 1860 by Woodhouse, copper, 65mm.
About fine, slight edge knocks, and fine, edge knocks. (2)
James William Cusack (1788-1861), B.A., M.B., M.D., F.R.C.S.I., was born in
Laraghbryan, near Maynooth, the son of Athanasius Cusack, and educated
in Trinity College, Dublin. He was awarded the degrees of bachelor of arts
1809, bachelor of medicine 1812, and doctor of medicine in 1840. On
three occasions, 1827, 1847, and 1853, he was elected president of the
Royal College of Surgeons. In 1852 he was appointed regius professor of
surgery at T.C.D.
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

530
1865. The Restoration of St. Patrick’s Cathedral Dublin medals.
Medal by I. Parkes, 55mm, struck in white metal, copper and silver.
BENJAMIN GUINNESS L.L.B. obverse. Slight oxidisation on the copper
medal, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine. (3)
Provenance: The silver medal from F. W. Parkes to previous owner.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

531
Mixed lot of Irish medals including religious
Lady Plunket Memorial Medal - Church of Ireland Clergy Daughters School
silver medal undated, I.E. & M.E. Gray copper medal, St. Francis Xavier’s
Church Dublin silver and copper medals 1871, Catholic University silver
medal 1874, St. Ignatius College Galway white metal 1876, also
Department of Science and Art copper and bronze medals 1853-1922 (4),
etc. Mainly fine to very fine (12).
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

532
Easter Rising Golden Jubilee Commemorative Medallion
A silver medallion, ‘Aiseirí na Casca - 1916-1966’, hallmarked with Golden
Jubilee stamp, Dublin, 1966, by O’Connor’s. In sealed plastic case.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

533
Orange Order and Unionist 19th century medals collection.
Includes “LOYAL ORANGE ASSOCIATION” with crown and bible motif
obverse, “THE GLORIOUS MEMORY” and King William motif reverse, in
white metal and copper, 55mm; “KING AND CONSTITUTION” with coat of
arms motif obverse and “THE GLORIOUS & IMMORTAL MEMORY 1690“ and
etched date”1854” with William on horseback motif reverse, silver 35mm;
and two similar but with bust of William reverse in white metal and yellow
metal. Silver medal holed at 12 o’clock, mainly fine to good very fine. (5)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

534
Orange Order Achill (Co. Mayo) Lodge silver medal and clasp.
Medal by G. Brown. Inscribed “Dept. Master 1851”. A rare memento of the
Protestant mission to Achill in the first half of the 19th century. Very fine.
Provenance: With Kevin O’Kelly, Dublin 1971.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

535
Apprentice Boys of Derry Club 1814 medal and another.
Silver medal by Mossop with George Walker bust left obverse, and siege
scene reverse, 42mm, holed at top with suspension ring, also a 50mm silver
medal with King William III bust left with diadem inner surround and
outer with laurel leaves and shamrocks, reverse 5 pointed start with crown
stamped in centre, holed at top with suspension ring. Fine. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

536
York Club Dublin silver medal and related medals.
Silver medal, bust of the Duke of York obverse, 37mm, “PROTESTANT
ASCENDANCY IN CHURCH AND STATE” with quote from the Duke’s speech
in the House of Lords in 1825 opposing Catholic Emancipation and “YORK
CLUB DUBLIN 1824”, another larger silver medal, 50mm, with William &
Mary busts obverse and similar quotation from York’s speech on reverse,
and a large bronze medal, 75mm, with bust of the Duke obverse, and
similar quotes on reverse. Nose dented on bronze medal, otherwise fine. (3)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

537
Ancient Order of Hibernians medal
A gilt metal and enamel medal, in the form of a Maltese cross centred by
the badge of the Order and surmounted by a helm.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

538
Ancient Order of Hibernians, Steward‘s badge.
A green silk and bullion badge, Division No. 4, A. O. H. Corning, Ohio.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

Prize Medals

539
Ennis School medals collection 1815-1820
Hand etched medals with similar designs but slightly different execution
for 1815, 1816, 1818 and 1820. Awarded to William Sandes, Carroll Nash,
James O’Grady and Thomas O’Grady. White metal, slightly discoloured on
some, fine. Scarce. (4).
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

540
Donegal, Belfast and Waterford educational medals.
Silver medal of The Royal School, Raphoe, Co. Donegal, 1880, Collegiate
School Belfast undated white metal (2) and copper (2), Royal Belfast
Academical Institution bronze 1810, and Lismore School undated copper
by Munsey, mainly fine to very fine. (7).
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

541
Dublin educational silver medals
Kings Hospital Oxmantown oval 1874, Dublin Oratorical & Literary
Institute 1853 and School of The Catholic University Dublin 1871, also a
medal for Latin to Thomas Cooper issued by Robertus Hogg 1845. Fine to
very fine. (4)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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542
Trinity College Dublin silver medals 18th to 20th century collection.
1794 Historical Society silver medal to Rob. Deane, and three college
medals 1853, 1908 and undated, three different types all with Queen
Elizabeth obverse. Good fine to very fine. (4).
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

543
1868 Frederick Steele medal Portora Royal School, Enniskillen.
Bronze , 50mm. FREDERICK STEELE DIED 5 NOV 1866 obverse. Slight
oxidisation on obverse, very fine and rare.
The Royal School at Enniskillen was founded in the reign of Charles I. A
son of Rev. W. Steele, D.D., Head Master, was drowned when boating on
Lough Erne; in remembrance of this accident the Steele Memorial Prize,
“value £12,” was annually awarded, and this medal was struck as a record
of his death. Frederick Steele senior was a famous headmaster of the
school and noted for his development of its reputation in the 1860s to
the 1870s, including renaming the school “Portora Royal School”.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

544
Mixed lot of Irish prize medals
Silver medals for Queen’s Institute Dublin 1879, Photographic Society of
Ireland 1915 and 1957, and copper or bronze medals for Glasnevin and N.
Co. Dublin Horticultural Society circa 1890, Irish Bee-Keeping Association
1882, Photographic Society of Ireland 1901, and Amateur Photographic
Society of Ulster. Fine to very fine. (7)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

545
Royal Irish Academy and Royal Hibernian Academy medals.
“JACOBUS COMES DE CHARLEMONT PRAES” and bust of Lord Charlemont
obverse, ACAD.REG. HIB. INST. JAN 28 MDCCLXXXVI (1786), bronze, 50mm,
commemorating the granting of the royal charter to the Irish Academy,
and 1876 RHA prize medal in copper, 65mm, Queen Victoria bust obverse,
inscribed on reverse to Joseph Malachy Kavanagh for Second in “Drawing
from Living Model”. About fine holed at 11 o’clock at edge, and good very
fine. (2)
The third Viscount Charlemont was the first president of the Royal Irish
Academy and was a well known patron of the arts.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

546
No lot

547
Irish agricultural medals
Silver include Farming Society of Ireland 52mm by Mossop “at Ploughing
Match” 1804, Royal A.S. of Ireland 52mm by Jones for National Cattle &
Horse Show 1869, Portarlington & Mountmellick by Parkes 47mm 1846,
Shorthorn Society George V for Munster Agricultural Show 1925,
Hereford Breeders Association Thurles Show 1967. Bronze and copper
medals include Duke of Devonshire medal by Woodhouse for “Improving
Tenant”, Irish Dairy Association 1895, Imokilly and Barrymore Farming
Society by Parkes, not inscribed. Mainly very fine. (8)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

548
County Roscommon collection of agricultural medals.
Silver medals include Roscommon Union A.S., 52mm by Collis, 1842, Irish
Polled Aberdeen Angus Association, 45mm, Roscommon 1903 and 1905,
Royal A.S. of Ireland 45mm for Roscommon Farming Society 1867, and
1868, Roscommon AS by I. Parkes, 45mm 1870; bronze medals with
Roscommon A.S. by I. Parkes 1866, Roscommon Union by Collis, 52mm,
1843 and Irish Hereford Breeders Strokestown 1955, 52mm. Recipients
include Arthur Chute, H. D’E. Strevens, Lord Crofton and T.E. King. Mainly
very fine. (6 silver, 3 bronze).
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

549
Irish agricultural silver medals collection.
Includes Royal Agricultural Society of Ireland medals by Jones with
crowned harp motif obverse, 52mm, for Upper Ossory to William Owen
Blessington 1866, and for Gowran Farming Society to James Riddell of
Grange House, 1868, and silver 45mm for Upper Ossory to Riddell 1864,
and Royal Agricultural Improvement Society of Ireland similar design,
52mm for Upper Ossory to William Owen. Very fine. (4)
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

550
Irish Agricultural medals
Royal Agricultural Improvement Society of Ireland medals by Jones, in
silver with crowned harp motif obverse, 52mm silver, for Strabane Union
to James Clarke, Port Hall, 1856, and National Cattle Show Londonderry
to William Owen Blessington, 1858, County Cavan Agricultural Society
silver 45mm by J. Moore, to Joseph Bowden, 1910, The Shorthorn Society
George V obverse, silver 52mm by Pinches, Clones Union, bull motif by
Woodhouse, silver 52mm, to Joseph Bowden 1880, Carrickfergus & Kilroot
Agricultural Society, bronze, 45mm, to HJ McClintock 1853. Mainly very
fine. (6)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

551
Irish Agricultural silver medals.
Royal Agricultural Improvement Society of Ireland medals by Jones, with
crowned harp motif obverse, 44mm West Clare 1869 to Martin Carroll,
and 52mm, Clogheen Union, Strabane Union with animals and farmer
motif by L. Parkes Dublin to James Clarke 1846, Drogheda Meath and
Louth Farming Society with animals motif by Collis uninscribed, 52mm,
and North West of Ireland Society with Ceres head motif by Mossop
43mm, to Thomas Ramsay of Gortmesson 1822, mainly very fine. (5)
.€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

552
Clones Farming Society, 1890, ‘Best Drake & Duck’.
A Britannia metal trophy cup engraved to the rim: ‘Clones Farming
Society - Presented by Frank Phillips Esq. - For Best Drake and Duck’, and
to an oval cartouche: ‘ James Walsh - 1890’. 9 x 4½in. (23 x 10cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

553
Royal Dublin Society collection of medals.
Circa 1860 circular medal in silver, by Mossop, 55mm, unissued, 1890
Horse Show medal with horse motif obverse, to Thomas A. Lake for First
Prize Class 15 , later oval bronze medal by G. Brown, unissued, and 1931
Bi-Centenary enamel badge. (4)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

554
Jacobs Biscuit Factory Long Service Medal.
A silver circular medal, the obverse with enamel figure of a herald, the
reverse inscribed: “Token - Of Long Service - Miss Monica Calvery - 1898-
W. & R. Jacobs & Co. Ltd.” Dublin, 1935, by J. Miller & Co.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

555
1930s Safe Driving Medals
National Safety First Association, Freedom from Accidents Competition:
Five Year silver and enamel medal, Birmingham, 1930; Ten Year medal,
silver and silver gilt with enamel, London, 1935, and five bars for 1930-
34.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)
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556
Exhibition medals 1851-1883.
“EXHIBITION OF IRISH ART AND MANUFACTURES” 52mm copper to Thos.
R. Scott & Co and same medal with winner’s name excised and “CORK
INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION 1883” 75mm copper to Dublin Grains Co., also
1851 Crystal Palace Exhibition white metal 75mm and 52mm white
metal, and World Colombian Exhibition 1893 75mm copper to Irish
Industrial Association. Mainly very fine to extremely fine (6)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

557
Irish Exhibitions 1853-1883 medals.
Includes “THE GREAT INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION OF IRELAND MERRION
SQUARE DUBLIN OPENED MAY 12 1853”, 75mm white metal, “DUBLIN
INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION 1865” inscribed to the Duke of Leinster,
75mm copper, “EXHIBITION OF IRISH ART AND MANUFACTURES” 52mm
copper to Edmondson & Co. to Edmondson & Co., and “CORK
INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION 1883” 75mm copper to Thos. R. Scott & Co. Very
fine to extremely fine. (4)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

558
Irish trade medals.
W. & R. Jacob Long Service silver medal, 1937 Confectioners and Bakers
Coronation bronze medal to Simcox & Sons, Cork, also Dublin United
Tramways Company Employee’s passes in white metal (3), fine to very
fine. (5)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

Commemorative Medals

559
Mixed lot including 1897 Jubilee and 1902 Coronation silver medals.
Victoria 1897 Diamond Jubilee silver medals (5) and Edward VII 1902
Coronation silver medals, in Royal Mint envelopes, also George
halfcrowns(2), extremely fine, 1911 pennies (5) uncirculated, 1951
Festival crown in box, USA Kennedy half dollar 1964 (2) and others
including Irish Camac & Fyan token, etc., good to uncirculated. (33)
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

560
The Kings and Queens of England, Sterling Silver Proof Set by John
Pinches.
Complete collection in album from Edward the Confessor to George VI.
Very attractive, specially made album with set of booklets giving
biography of each monarch. As issued. (43)
€600-€800 (£480-£640 approx)

561
Kings and Queens of England gold medallions collection.
Issued by John Pinches, London. 42 medals in all, each 3g in 22ct. gold.
Fleur de Coin.
€3,000-€3,500 (£2,400-£2,800 approx)

562
1882 Peru, Gold Medal commemorating the completion of the Patara
Cart Road.
An octagonal medal, 12.5g; The obverse: “The Patara Silver & Lead
Mining & Smelting Company Ltd. Glasgow, Scotland” “Patara - Cart Road
- 1. Division - Pampa - Del Mirador - To Milagro”; The reverse “The
Manager J.H. Torrance, Contractor D. De Lay, Engineer M. Backus”
“Commenced - Sept. 1880 - Completed - June 1882. - Length 22 Miles -
Height Above Sea - 2,300 - 12,400 - Anchcas Peru.”
€300-€350 (£240-£280 approx)

563
1932-1966 Irish devotional, cultural and political mementos
A handbook of the Eucharistic Congress, two gilt metal and enamel

Eucharistic Congress badges, two An Tostal gilt metal harp-shaped pins,
a gilt and enamel badge in the form of the Shrine of St. Patrick’s Bell;
and a 1966 Padraig Pearse ten-shilling coin; together with a blood
donor’s pelican pin and an 1889 Crown. (9)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

Badges

564
Royal Dublin Society Council badge
A gilt metal and enamel badge surmounted by a crown, above Hibernia
seated over a pink scroll emblazoned “Council”, by Johnson Ltd., Dublin;
together with an Irish Scout badge; a 1957 Skal, International
Convention, Dublin badge; and a bronze Talbot Street School Choir 1909
medal. (4)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

565
Collection of Irish Shipping badges and insignia.
Irish Shipping Limited was an Irish state-owned deep-sea shipping
company, formed during World War II for the purpose of supplying the
country’s import needs. The company was liquidated in 1984. (9)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

566
1949 - 1967 Butlin’s, Mosney badges
A collection of 84 metal and enamel Butlins Ireland badges. The most
comprehensive collection we have seen, including many rare types.
Billy Butlin opened his Irish camp at Mosney, Co. Meath in 1948. Butlin’s
sold the camp as a going concern to an Irish business in 1983, which
continued to run it as a holiday camp until, in 1995, it became an
accommodation centre for asylum seekers.
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

567
London Carmen’s Trades Union ceremonial sash.
Black velvet sash with silver bullion braid and tassels, inscribed to “Bro
W. Beggs by the Bros as a mark of Respect for his past services rendered
to No. 34 Branch. A similar sash is held in Transport for London Museum.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

Military Medals

568
1916 Rising Service Medal and 1919-21 War of Independence Service
Medal with Comrac clasp and 1935 Armband
Awarded to John Faulkner of Capel Street, Dublin who served in the
Dublin Brigade. With a copy of Volunteer Faulkner’s 1937 Award
Certificate giving him a Military Service Pension.
Provenance: By descent from the recipient to the present owner.
In their boxes of issue, some scuffing; medals and armband extremely
fine.
€2,500-€3,000 (£2,000-£2,400 approx)

569
Medals and archive material Tom Hoban
War of Independence medal with Comrac bar, 1939 - 1946 National
Service medal and 1921 - 1971 Truce Survivors’ medal to Thomas Hoban;
together with Irish army discharge papers, 1943 and a photograph.
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

570
Cumann na mBan medals
A War of independence medal with Comrac bar and a 1921-1971 Truce
Survivor’s medal to Honora Hourigan (ní Ormond) Waterford Cumann na
mBan, whose active service included courier and safe-house keeper. (2)
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)
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571
1919-21 War of Independence Service, 1939-46 Emergency Service
and 1971 Anniversary of The Truce Medals to Tom Barry Flying
Column member
Awarded to James Donovan (1894-1980) of Watergrasshill, Co. Cork. Said
to have served under Tom Barry, and said to have been in the third car
of Michael Collins’ motorcade the day Collins was killed in an ambush.
The 1939-46 medal is the Caoimhnóirí Áitiúla (Local Security Force) issue
and has one bar. (3)
Provenance: By descent to the previous owner;
Private Collection
€800-€1,000 (£640-£800 approx)

572
A War of Independence medal, with ‘Comrac’ bar, awarded for service
in the Cavan Brigade and a 1939 - 45 Emergency Service medal.
Awarded to Patrick Francis McAdam; together with a 1939 - 45
Emergency Service medal awarded to Patrick (Patsy) McAdam, son of
Patrick Francis. (3)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

573
1920-1945 The Life of an Irish Army Officer
The uniform, medals and archive of Capt. William Carmichael (from
Skerries, Co. Dublin, Irish Army, including War of Independence and
Emergency National Service medals; an extensive kit of an Irish Free
State Officer including sword, uniform jacket, peaked officer’s cap, side
cap, Sam Browne belts with holsters, sword hanger and ammunition
pouches; leather gaiters; neckties and balaclava helmets. Also cap
badges, rank badges, shoulder flashes and buttons; together with archive
material including correspondence relating to application for a Military
Service Pension, original photographs and extensive material relating to
army life. A unique collection of Irish Army militaria spanning the most
important formative years of the independent Irish State.
€3,000-€5,000 (£2,400-£4,000 approx)

574
1939-46 Emergency National Service Medal
An Irish Emergency Medal with bar, for service in an 26ú Cathlan, the
26th Battalion (this battalion consisted almost entirely of ex-IRA
members and was part of the 2nd Line Volunteer Force).
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

575
Emergency Medals 1939-1945
A 2nd Line Volunteer Reserve medal and an Air Raid Precautions
Organisation Medal. (2)
The 2nd Line Volunteer Reserve consisted of infantry field engineers and
medical units ,mainly of mature years who replaced the peacetime
reserves who were called up for full time service. The Air Raid
Precautions Organisation was a civilian defence, rescue warden and fire
service established in 1943.
€120-€150 (£100-£120 approx)

576
1939 - 1945 Irish Emergency, captured Luftwaffe airman’s ‘Gravity’
knife and his captor’s Emergency medal
An Irish Emergency Medal with two bars, for service in Na Forsaí
Cosanta, The Defence Forces to Capt. James Neary, boxed; and a German
Luftwaffe ‘gravity’ knife; together with various items of officer’s kit
including whistle, ammunition pouch, etc. Also two Irish Army
Commissions to James Neary’s signed by Eamon de Valera, Oscar Traynor
and one each by Douglas Hyde and Sean T. O’Kelly and a photograph of
an army wedding.
As an army Lieutenant, James Neary arrested a German airman who
crash-landed on a beach in Wexford. The knife was given to him as a
present by the airman who eventually married and settled in Ireland.
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

577
Royal Tyrone Regiment medal.
ROYAL TYRONE REGIMENT, white metal, obverse the Irish harp ensigned
with a royal crown surrounded by the legend ‘God save the King’, reverse
‘For Soldierly Merit, Royal Tyrone Regt.’ with loop suspension reverse,
very fine, couple edge knocks. 
Provenance: With Christopher Eimer, The Sicilian Gallery, London, 1980.
(Receipt accompanies this lot).
This militia regiment was embodied in 1793 in County Tyrone, and was
known as the ‘2nd, or Royal Tyrone Regiment of Militia,’ a title it held till
1855. The Regimental HQ was in Strabane, the CO was The Marquis of
Abercorn. It was regularly disembodied only to be reinstated for various
conflicts including the Napoleonic Wars, Crimean War and the Indian
Mutiny. The regiment received its Fusilier title in April 1855 becoming
the Royal Tyrone Fusilier Regiment of Militia and was later to become
part of the Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

578
Wexford sailor’s Arctic and Crimean medals
Arctic Medal group of four awarded to Captain’s Coxswain Joseph
Randall, comprising; Arctic Medal named to Randall on board HMS
Herald (involved in the search for Franklin), the Crimea Medal named to
Randall on board HMS Vengeance with Sebastopol clasp, Baltic Medal
named to Randall on board HMGB Hind and the Turkish Crimea Medal,
un-named, presented in a glazed frame with a portrait of the recipient
to centre..
Joseph Randall was born in Wexford in 1821. He joined the Navy in 1842
and sailed as Able Seaman onboard HMS Herald in her search for
Franklin’s lost expedition
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

579
1854 Crimean War Medal with Sebastopol bar.
Inscribed to John Hocter, 89th Regiment, The Princess Victoria’s
Regiment.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

578
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580
Royal Munster Fusiliers, Queen’s South Africa or ‘Boer War’ medal
with three clasps for Cape Colony, Transvaal & Wittebergen; awarded to
Pte. J. McCallion, Royal Munster Fusiliers. With facsimile service records,
including casualty sheet showing Pte. McCallion as ‘Slightly Wounded’ at
Bethleham on 6 July 1900.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

581
Queen Victoria South Africa Medal to an Irish soldier.
No dates, with Transvaal, Orange Free State and Cape Colony clasps to
3530 Private E. Burke, Leinster Regiment. Private Burke was born in
Rathfarnham, Dublin in 1872 and was a member of the 2nd Battalion,
Leinster Regiment. Very fine.
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

582
Queen Victoria South Africa Medal 1899-1900, with 4 clasps.
‘Ghost dates’ medal, with Transvaal, Driefontein, Paardeberg, and Modder
River clasps, inscribed to Private P. McFarlane, 1st Battalion, Argyll and
Sutherland Highlanders. Good fine, polished.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

583
Three India General Service Medals 1908-1935 with Waziristan clasps
to Ambulance Orderly Khuda Bux, 52 Ed. Amb. Cps.; to Sepoy Singh Shar,
I.M.I.; and to K.D. Singh Bhugwan, 66 M.C.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

584
Officers Recreation Club Medal
A white metal circular medal the obverse a crown above a lightning bolt
and scroll, over a shield with map of India and “O. R. C. Deolali”, the
reverse: “Officers recreation Club, Deolali - Won By”, unnamed.. Cased.
1½in. (3cm)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

585
1914-18 World War I North Irish Horse Medals
A British War and Victory Medal pair to Pte. S. A. Slade, North Irish
Horse.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

586
1914-18 World War I Army Chaplain’s Medals
British War and Victory Medal pair to Rev. Arthur Cecil Champion, Army
Chaplains Department (AChD), cased.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

587
1939-1945 World War II group of five miniature medals
1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence and War Medals and General Service
1918-62, 1 clasp, Palestine 1945-48.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

588
1939-1945 World War II . “Volunteers from Eire who have won
distinctions serving with the British forces”
Volunteers from Eire who have won distinctions serving with the British
forces : revised list. September 1939 - March 1943. Pp31, printed
wrappers. Octavo. Scarce.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

589
1939-1945 World War II: Dubliner Mentioned in Dispatches
Defence and War Medals, unnamed, attributed to L/Cpl J. Free, together
with two Mentioned in Dispatches Emblems to L/Cpl. J. Free (of Dublin)
RASC, accompanying Mentioned in Dispatches Certificate and War Office
A. G. 4 (Medals) form letter.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

590
Northern Ireland: Women’s Royal Army Corps Medal
A British General Service Medal, with Northern Ireland clasp, to Pte. A. S.
Johnson, WRAC.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

Militaria

591
1790s Loughry Infantry cross-belt plate
An oval brass plate, engraved with the crowned Maid of Erin harp, scrolls
above and below inscribed “LOUGHRY - INFANTRY”. 2¾ x 2in. (5 x 5cm)
Little is recorded of this militia other than it was formed circa 1797 in
County Tyrone.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

592
1790s Larne Infantry cross-belt plate
An oval brass plate, engraved with the crowned Maid of Erin harp, scrolls
above and below inscribed “LARNE - INFANTRY”. 2¾ x 2in. (5 x 5cm)
Formed circa 1796 in County Antrim.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

593
1796 Officer’s Shoulderbelt-Plate of the Powerscourt Cavalry
An oval silvered copper plate, engraved with the Crowned Harp, flanked
by 17 and 96, scrolls above and below inscribed “POWERSCOURT -
CAVALRY”. 3 x 2¼in. (8 x 5cm)
In the 1798 Rebellion General Joseph Holt surrendered to Lord
Powerscourt IV and was taken directly for imprisonment in Dublin Castle
by the Powerscourt Cavalry, who had long been hunting for him.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

594
Irish Lord Lieutenant’s full dress epaulettes with case
Excellent pair of silver bullion fringed shoulder boards. Used by Irish
county Lord Lieutenants. Decorated with gilt shamrocks Made by R.
Ponder, 37 Duke Street, St. James. Complete with fitted case
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

595
Regimental helmet plates
A 16th Lancers’ tschapka helmet plate, together with a Welsh Regiment
helmet plate. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

596
Royal Irish Fusiliers gold locket for The Armagh Ladies Archery Club
competition 1870.
“Presented by the Officers of the detachment 18th Royal Irish to the
Ladies of The Armagh Archers, May 1870” inscribed on reverse, the
obverse bearing “RI” surmounted by Queen’s crown in relief, with a more
recent pin back attachment .
€800-€1,200 (£640-£960 approx)

597
Irish Lights 19th century cap badge.
Attractive white metal badge showing lighthouse with shamrock
surround surmounted by Queen’s crown (1837-1901). Scarce
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

598
Silver mounted cane with Irish regimental badge
An early 20th century silver mounted walking cane, the handle repoussé
decorated and bearing the regimental badge of the Royal Irish Regiment,
Birmingham, 1909.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)
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599
Lieutenant-Colonel of the South Irish Horse
Lt. Col. Frederick Faber McCabe, South Irish Horse, his Trinity College,
Dublin Medical Degree, 1894; his appointment as Surgeon Lieutenant in
the South of Ireland Imperial Yeomanry Forces; and a menu of the South
Irish Horse, Grand Reunion in London, June 1937; together with a uniform
tunic of the South Irish Horse.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

600
Sam Browne belts
Two early 20th century brown leather Sam Browne belts. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

601
Emergency Air Raid Precautions badge
An Irish Emergency Air Raid Precautions Organisation enamel shield-shaped
beret badge c.1943, rare.
€70-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

602
1939 - 45 Nazi and Allied badges
A collection of various Nazi badges including Wehrmacht, Luftwaffe &
Afrika Korps breast eagles; an S. S. cap badge; a swastika armband; a
service award of the National Labour Service, etc.; together with
embroidered Allied flags and a regimental shoulder badge. (16)
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

603
1939-45 World War II German Kriegsmarine brass belt buckle
together with a WWII Wehrmacht ‘silver’ Wound Badge. (2)
€70-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

604
Luftwaffe eagle pennant-shaped badge
Luftwaffe cloth sports vest emblem, comprising a large Luftwaffe eagle
woven in black on a white backing. 5 x 9in. (13 x 23cm)
€40-€60 (£30-£50 approx)

605
1939-1945 German Prisoner Art
Box made of matchsticks with swastika design on top. Contains one packet
of ‘Amateurs Ligaretten’ tobacco and four packets of ‘Efka’ cigarette
papers. Colour illustration inscribed ‘Archen’ on underside of lid. Inscribed
‘Wulf Leibman von Reinhart’ on sides of box and inscription to ‘Leiben
Fuhrer’ on underside.
Excellent, contents intact.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

606
No lot

607
1934 - 1951 European military steel helmets
A collection of seven various European armies’ helmets: Two Swedish early
20th century steel army helmets; An Albanian USSR 1950-1951 M40-
pattern steel helmet (distinguished by spray-painted red star); A Yugoslav
1943-44 -pattern steel helmet; A Hungarian 1938-pattern steel coal-
scuttle helmet; A Greek 1934-39-pattern steel helmet; A Czech 1934 M34-
pattern steel helmet. (7)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

608
1942: Two WW2 period British Dispatch Rider’s helmets.
A WWII British steel motorcycle dispatch rider’s helmet. Complete. Liner
dated 1942. Made by Briggs Motor Bodies Ltd.; and a WWII British shellac-
coated fibre motorcycle dispatch rider’s helmet. Complete. Liner dated
1942. Made by Christy & Co Ltd.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

609
Two Vietnam period U.S. T21 steel helmets and a modern U.S. Kevlar
helmet.
A Vietnam-period, Marine-issue T21 helmet with double-sided camouflage
cover; a Vietnam-period Army issue T21 helmet, with Airborne chinstrap;
and a modern U.S. Kevlar ‘Fritz’ helmet; together with two pairs of goggles.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

610
Simkin. Study of a Grenadier
Richard Simkin (1840-1926)
Grenadier Guards Officer in Levee uniform
Watercolour
Signed. Dated 1898 to frame. 6 x 4in. (15 x 10cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

611
Set of 3 19th Century watercolours of Eastern Warriors each signed V.
Leader lower left
Beautifully painted with superb detail in the costumes. All framed and
mounted uniformly; with Noakes & Co.’s [Canterbury] framing label on
reverse 8¾ x 7in. (20 x 18cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

612
Album of photographs Maj. H.W. Weldon, MC, Adjutant, Prince of Wales
Leinster Regiment.
The album containing 63 photographs taken by Maj. Weldon “in the
neighbourhood of Armentieres in May & June 1915”, and 28 photographs
of his passage to India in 1922; together with four loose photographs.
€800-€1,000 (£640-£800 approx)

613
Maxwell, Gen. E. H. , C.B., With the Connaught Rangers. 1883.
Hurst and Blackett, London, 1883. Hardcover. In original green cloth gilt,
325 pp.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

614
1923 - 1928 The Ranger
A Journal for the Connaught Rangers, Vol. IV. No. 1 to Vol. V. No. 16.
hardback, green cloth gilt.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

615
1924 Leinster Regiment History, Lt. Col. F. E. Whitton CMG
The Prince of Wales’s Leinster Regiment - Royal Canadians, Vols I & II, Gale
& Polden (1924)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

599
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616
Histories of Irish soldiers & regiments
The Irish at the Front, Michael Mc Donagh, Foreword by John Redmond
MP, Hodder & Stoughton, (1916); The Pals at Suvla Bay, Henry Hanna K.
C., Ponsonby, Dublin (1916); The Call to Arms: An Authentic Historical
Record of Ireland’s Defence Forces. (3)
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

617
World War I Histories of Irish soldiers & regiments
History of the Royal Munster Fusiliers, Vol. II, McCance, Captain S., Schull
Books (1996); Gallipoli, Robert R. James, Balsford, London (1965); Life of
an Irish Soldier. Godley, General Sir Alexander. John Murray., London.
(1939) (3)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

618
1927-1933 An t-Óglac
The Irish Army Quarterly, 15 issues: 1927 Vol I, No. 1; 1928 Vol I, No’s. 2
& 3;1929 Vol II, No’s. 2 & 3; 1930 Vol III, No’s. 1-4; 1931 Vol IV, No’s. 1-
4; 1932 Vol V, No’s 1 & 2.; together with seven issues of An Cosantóir,
1940-45.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

619
1939 Adolf Hitler, Mein Kampf
Translated by James Murphy and published in eighteen weekly parts.
Unexpurgated edition. London: Hutchinson and Co. (Publishers),
Ltd.,1939.
Complete in 18 parts, illustrated throughout with over 200 photographs.
All covers present and generally bright, a few browned, some chips and
tears.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

620
WWII A collection of 31 autographs of British army commanders
Field Marshals: Lord Alanbrooke; Lord Alexander of Tunis; Lord Ironside;
Lord Wilson of Libya; Sir Claud Auchinleck; Lord Harding of Peterton; Sir
Gerald Templar; Sir William Slim; Sir Francis Festing; Sir Richard Hull.
Generals: Sir Brian H. Robertson; Sir John Baggot Glubb (Glubb Paha); Sir
Alan Gordon Cunningham; Sir Hugh Stockwell; Sir Frederick Pile; Sir
Charles Keightley; Sir Robert Mansergh; Sir Roger Bower; Sir Miles
Christopher Dempsey; Sir Charles Loewen; Sir Richard Cllingwood; Sir
Robert Laycock; Sir Brian Horrocks; Sir Michael Redgrave; Sir Richard
Gale; Sir Leslie Hollis; Sir Campbell R.; Sir Ian Riches; W.G.Pike; Brig.
Peter Young. Letters of refusal: General Sir Harold Pyman; General Sir
Cecil Sugden; General Sir Richard Goodbody.
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

621
The autograph of Field Marshal The Right Honourable Bernard
Montgomery, 1st Viscount Montgomery of Alamein
Signed “Montgomery of Alamein - F. M.” in red fountain pen to a letter
requesting the autograph. 7 x 5½in. (18 x 13cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

622
A collection of 18 autographs of Air Chief Marshals and Marshals of
the Royal Air Force.
Sir Dermot Boyle (Autographed 8” x 6” Photograph); Sir John M.
Salmond; Lord Portal of Hungerford; Lord Douglas of Kirtleside; Sir
Arthur T. “Bomber” Harris (Sir John C. Slessor); Sir William F.Dickson; Sir
Thomas Pike; Lord Tedder; Sir Harry Broadhurst; Sir Hugh Saunders; Sir
Edmund Cuthbert Hudleston; Sir Brian V. Reynolds; Sir Harold Maguire;
Sir John Rene Whitley; Sir Andrew McKee; Sir Geoffrey William Tuttle
(2); Air Commandant Dame Henrietta Barnett, Director Women’s Royal
Air Force (1959)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

623
The autograph of Group Captain Sir Douglas Bader.
Signed “Douglas Bader - London. 26/3/59” in blue ballpoint on a sheet
from a memo pad printed “D.R.S. Bader”. 6½ x 4in. (15 x 10cm)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

624
A collection of 21 autographs of Admirals of the Fleet and senior
officers Royal Navy.
Lord Fraser of North Cape; Sir Algernon Usborne Willis; Sir George Elvey
Creasy; Sir Philip Louis Vian; Lord Chatfield; The Earl of Cork & Orrery
(William Boyle); Sir Henry Francis Oliver; Sir Charles E. Lambe; Lord
Cunningham of Hyndhope; Sir Rhoderick Robert McGrigor; Sir Arthur
John Power; Sir John Henry Dacres Cunningham; Sir Casper John; Sir
Charles Morton Forbes; Rear-Admiral Sir Kenelm E.L. Creighton;
Commander J.S. Kerans (H.M.S. Amethyst-Yangtse Incident); Vice-Admiral
Sir Nicholas Alfred Copeman; Admiral Sir John Reginald J. Tyrwhitt;
Admiral Sir Peter Reid Admiral Sir Guy Grantham; Commandant Dame
Elizabeth Hoyar -Mallon.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

625
The autograph of Admiral of the Fleet The Right Honourable The Earl
Mountbatten of Burma.
Signed “Mountbatten of Burma - A.F.” in green fountain pen on a slip of
pale green paper; accompanied by a compliment slip of the Secretary to
the First Sea Lord, The Admiralty. 6 x 3¾in. (15 x 8cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

626
A collection of 13 autographs of American Generals.
General Maxwell D. Taylor, Chief of Staff U.S. Army; General Mark Wayne
Clarke; Lieutenant-General James C. Sherrill, USAF; General Nathan F.
Twining, Chairman Joint Chiefs of Staff.(Large Photograph); General L.L.
Lemnitzer, Vice Chief of Staff US Army (Large Photograph); General
Garrison H. Davidson, (Large Photograph); General Curtis E. LeMay’ USAF;
General Thomas D. White, Chief of Staff USAF; Admiral Arleigh A. Burke,
Chief of Staff US Navy; Admiral Jerauld Wright, Commander-in-Chief US
Atlantic Fleet; General Lauris Norstad, Supreme Allied Commander NATO
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

627
A Dublin-made, early 19th century Light Cavalry trooper’s sabre.
the blade curved with single fuller and broad asymmetric point, stamped
Mayfield, Dublin, the single iron knucklebow hilt of “stirrup” type and
foliate quillon. 36” long.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

Weapons

628
A 19th century heavy cavalry officer’s sword
The wire-bound shagreen grip and honrysuckle pattern guard, in steel
scabbard. 42” long.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

629
19th century Naval sword
A Navy officer’s sword by Highatt, Gosport, the lion head pommel and
shagreen grip with brass guard emblazoned with the Royal Navy anchor,
the etched steel blade broken 6” from the tip. Total length 36.5”.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

630
Three 19th century Continental European bayonets
A Yataghan-style bayonet with brass handle and steel crossguard in steel
scabbard, by A&A Schnitzler, Germany; 28” long; and two late 19th
century French Imperial bayonets by Manufactures d’Armes de Tulle and
de Chatellerault, each 26” long.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)
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631
A 19th century Japanese naginata
of typical form, the 19” nihonto, or traditionally forged sword blade,
mounted on a white metal-bound, black lacquered pole-arm, oval in
section, with black lacquered wooden scabbard. 97in. (246cm)
Provenance: James Adam auction of the contents of Ballymoney Park,
Kilbride, Co. Wicklow, 2nd May, 1973, lot 269, where purchased by the
current owner.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

632
Japanese sword - handle stamped with the Kokura 1935-1945
entwined circles Arsenal mark
A WWII Japanese NCO’s sword, the handle of cast aluminium, The Tsuba
of cast brass, the blade numbered 51100. In steel scabbard. Total length,
38”.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

633
A US bayonet and scabbard
A WWI U.S. M1917 bayonet and scabbard, made in 1917 by the
Remington Arms Co., Ilion, New York, USA, 23” long; together with a
trench knife and sheath, 13” long. (2)
€70-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

634
A WWII British Royal Marine commando dagger.
A mid 20th Century Pattern No. 3 commando dagger, in the manner of
Fairburn & Sykes, together with brass mounted leather scabbard. 13in.
(33cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

635
A 19th Century Middle Eastern ivory handled dress dagger.
the chequered handle beneath a fan-shaped pommel, with white metal
stud, the scabbard with agate-set white metal mounts. 14in. (36cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

636
19th century Omani dress dagger
the silver-bound fruitwood handle of typical waisted form, above curved
steel blade, in punched and chased silver-bound wooden scabbard. 12 x
9in. (30 x 23cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

637
Early 20th century Lapp reindeer herder’s knife.
A ‘pukko’, the traditional Finnish reindeer herder’s knife, the handle and
scabbard of reindeer bone, the scabbard incised with figures of reindeer,
geometric patterns and the initials “N. H.” 13 x 3in. (33 x 8cm)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

638
A sword stick
A bamboo cane or swagger stick with concealed blade. 30in. (76cm)
€70-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

639
Early 19th century Oceanic War Club
A Samoan carved hardwood war club, the head and shaft decorated with
incised tava-tava carving. 32 x 5½in. (81 x 13cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

640
A 1740s Potzdam musket
Converted to percussion in mid 1800s, the forestock shortened and re-
shaped, .75 caliber smoothbore. Stamped ‘BM-2 BL-80’ to the barrel and
to the trigger guard. The barrel 41” (104cm) long.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

641
A late 18th century flintlock pocket pistol
The brass lockplate stamped ‘London’ , maker’s name erased. Total length
7” (18cm).
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

642
An early 19th century Belgian flintlock naval pistol
Stamped with Liege proof-mark. Total length 15.5” (39cm).
The walnut stock with worm holes, treated.
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

643
A Fowler & Co., Dublin, flintlock smoothbore fowling-piece.
The two-stage damascus barrel gold inlaid at the fore-sight and rear-
sight. The sidelock gilt inlaid wth a pheasant and a ‘Fowler’ trade plate.
The trigger guard terminating in a pineapple. The well figured walnut
stock with steel butt-plate.The barrel 32” (81cm) long. Total length 48”
(122cm). Provenance: Christie family, Magheraboy House, Coleraine, from
whose sale purchased by the present owner.
€600-€800 (£480-£640 approx)

644
Victorian gun case
A late 19th century leather-bound oak shotgun case, the lid with brass
plate engraved for “R. W. Orme - Oranmore - Ballina - Co. Mayo” 3½ x
35 x 10in. (8 x 89 x 25cm)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

645
Enfield-style “two-band” musket & bayonet
A 19th century Indian-made percussion musket, modelled on the 1858
Enfield rifle-musket. 53” long; together with bayonet. (2)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

646
1917 Luger semi-automatic pistol by Deutsche Waffen- und
Munitionsfabriken (DWM)
Lange Pistole 08 or Artillery Luger pistol-carbine, 200 mm barrel, 8-
position tangent rear sight calibrated to 800 metres. Designed for use by
German Army artillerymen as a Personal Defence Weapon.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

647
Hi Power range pistol
A small-calibre Hi Power semi-automatic pistol. Developed for U.S. Army
officer cadet weapons training. In leather holster. Decommissioned.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

Police

648
Royal Irish Constabulary Helmet Plate
A George IV gilt metal Royal Irish Constabulary helmet plate. 4 x 3in. (10
x 8cm)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

649
Royal Irish Constabulary buttons
A set of nine George V, Royal Irish Constabulary night-duty tunic
buttons; together with a set of seven George V, Royal Irish Constabulary
night duty greatcoat buttons. (16)
€160-€200 (£130-£160 approx)

650
A Dublin Metropolitan Police baton and scabbard
A turned lignum vitae baton, stamped “905 D.M.P.”, together with a
black leather uniform scabbard. (2) 19in. (48cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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651
1938: Garda Síochána night cape
A fine example complete with fasteners and buttons and bearing date
stamp internally.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

652
Royal Ulster Constabulary Night Helmet
A typical high-crown black police helmet, by Christie’s of London, with
black RUC badge to front.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

653
City of London Police Helmet Plate
A patinated brass police helmet plate in the form of the Arms of The
City of London, in use 1907 - 1970. 4 x 4½in. (10 x 10cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

654
A decorated Police truncheon
An Oak truncheon, by Field’s of Holborn, painted with a Royal crown and
‘VR’, above a blank oval cartouche. 15” long.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

655
South African Police Helmet Plate
An early 20th century brass South African Police helmet plate; together
with two South African Police buttons and a Metropolitan Police cap
badge.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

Fire Service

656
A Dublin Fire Brigade brass helmet and three badges
An 1862-1937 pattern brass fire helmet, the pierced and repoussé
decorated comb decorated with dragons, repaired; together with two
Dublin Fire Brigade bullion cap badges and a Dublin Fire Brigade 1862-
1932 gilt metal cap badge. (4)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

657
1930s Dublin Chief Fire Officer’s Helmet
An early 20th century cork fire helmet, surmounted by a large gilt
scalloped comb, gilt numeral “1” to the front, retaining lining and strap,
by Merryweather.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

658
A Guinness Fire Department Fireman’s helmet
A mid-20th century canvas and cork fire helmet the crown with gilt
A.G.S. & Co. in a laurel wreath. Size 7, partial label to interior. Rare. 10 x
11 x 15in. (25 x 28 x 38cm)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

659
1939-45 World War II “Fire-Watcher’s” helmet
British steel “Fire watcher’s” helmet, 1941, by M. P. B.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

660
'9-11' lapel badge of Battalion Chief Richard Picciotto, New York Fire
Department
Together with badges and insignia of British, European, Asian and United
States Fire Services. (44)
€200–€300 (£160-£240 approx.)) 

661
A collection of pre-1939 German Fire Brigade awards
A Prussian State Fire Service 25-year, Long-Service Award, c.1900; A
Prussian State Fire Service Award, 1933 - 1936; A Hannover Fire Service

25-year Long-Service Award, pre-1936; Hannover Fire Service Award,
1934 - 1936; and a Westphalia State Fire Service Award, 1933 - 1936.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

662
Second Reich fire helmet
A late 19th century German leather and brass fire helmet, 1871 pattern,
surmounted by a brass comb and retaining lining.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

663
Third Reich Fire Police helmet
A Third Reich Fire Police 1934 pattern steel helmet, surmounted by
aluminium comb and retaining lining and leather nape protector,
bearing swastika to the right of the crown and Imperial tricolour shield
to the left.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

664
Third Reich Fire Police helmet
A Third Reich Fire Police 1936-1940 pattern steel helmet, surmounted by
aluminium comb and retaining lining and leather nape protector,
bearing white swastika to the right of the crown and imperial tricolour
shield to the left.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

665
Third Reich Fire Police helmet
A Third Reich Fire Police 1936-1940 pattern steel helmet, surmounted by
aluminium comb and retaining lining and leather nape protector,
bearing swastika to the right of the crown and shield to the left.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

666
Third Reich Fire Police officer’s sabre
A World War II Third Reich Fire Police officer’s sabre and scabbard. Total
length 37.5”.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

667
Third Reich Fire Police visor cap
A Third Reich Fire Police visor cap, 1934-1936 pattern.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

668
Third Reich Fire Police officer’s visor cap
A WWII Third Reich Fire Police area lieutenant’s uniform visor cap, 1942
pattern. Very rare.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

669
Third Reich Civil Defence helmet
A WWII Third Reich Air Protection 1944 pattern steel helmet, retaining
lining and bearing Luftschultz winged insignia to front.
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

670
Third Reich Fire Police uniform
A WWII Third Reich Fire Police volunteer’s uniform tunic, belt and visor
cap. Very rare. (3)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

671
1936 - 1945 Third Reich, Fire Brigade Award, Second Class.
together with 1936 - 1945 Third Reich, Fire Brigade Award, Third Class.
(2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

672
1938 - 1945 Third Reich, Fire Brigade Award, First Class.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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673
Atlas Assurance tin fire mark and two others
An early 19th century tin rectangular fire mark relief stamped with an
image of Atlas, c.1808; together with two early 20th century painted
aluminium fire plates, Guardian, 1932 and Reliance, 1921. (3)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

674
Two lead fire marks and an aluminium fire mark
Two early 19th century moulded lead fire marks for Royal Exchange
Assurance, of baluster shape, surmounted by a George III crown with a
low relief representation of a classical temple, together with a late 19th
century aluminium Royal Exchange Assurance fire mark. (3) 9 x 4in. (23 x
10cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

GERMAN MILITARY MEDALS 
& BADGES
See also Cross Reference Index on inside back cover for other German
items. The following are from a one-owner collection formed over
thirty years.

IMPERIAL

675
1914 Iron Cross 1st class.
Convex type with screw post and fitting and marked ‘800’. All the original
black paint finish intact. Very good used condition.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

676
1914 Iron Cross 1st class.
Convex type with vertical pin and catch. Paint loss to the right arm of the
cross and minor point damage. Used condition.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

677
1914 Iron Cross 1st class.
Convex type, the original vertical pin and catch are no longer present.
Two crude pins have been soldered on and there is the remains of a third.
The majority of the original black paint finish remains. Used condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

678
1914 Iron Cross 1st class.
Vertical pin and catch with a makers mark for ‘H B G’ on the pin. Retains
most of the original black paint finish. Used condition.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

679
1914 Iron Cross 2nd class and 1914-18 Honour Crosses.
Maker marked ‘K O’ on the suspension ring, all of the original black paint
finish is intact and on the original ribbon. Good used condition. Also
three Honour Crosses bronze with Crossed Swords for combatants ,
makers marks “HM” and “O&B” , and no mark, the latter with part
original ribbon, the first good, the others used, also Honour Cross without
Swords in black for next of kin, marked “G&S” in very good condition. (5)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

680
Group of three Mounted Germanic Style
Mounted Germanic Style Comprising of 1914 Iron Cross 2nd class, 1914-
18 Honour Cross with Crossed Swords (for combatants) and Prussian
Military Twelve Years Service Medal. In good condition.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

681
Group of three Mounted Germanic Style
Comprising of 1914 Iron Cross 2nd Class, Friedrich August Cross 2nd Class
and 1914-18 Honour Cross with Crossed Swords (for combatants). In good
Condition.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

682
Group of three Mounted Germanic Style
Comprising of 1914 Iron Cross 2nd Class, 1914-18 Honour Cross with
Crossed Swords (for Combatants) and Prussian Territorial Long Service
Cross 1st Class for Officers (for twenty years service).Some loss of the
original black painted finish to the iron cross, the other medals are in
good condition.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

683
Group of three Mounted Germanic Style
Comprising of 1914 Iron Cross 2nd Class, Bavarian Military Merit Cross
3rd class with crossed swords and 1914-18 Honour Cross with Crossed
Swords (for combatants). Good condition.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

684
Group of four Mounted Germanic Style
Comprising of 1914-18 Honour Cross with Crossed Swords (for
combatants), Silesian Eagle 2nd Class, Eighteen years Service Cross 2nd
Class with an Army Eagle on the Ribbon (Nazi period) and a Four Year
Service Medal 4th class with an Army Eagle on the ribbon (Nazi period).
Some loss of finish to the 2 long service medals otherwise good
condition.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

685
A Court Mounted Group of Four
Comprising of a Bavarian Military Merit Cross 4th Class with Crossed
Swords, a 1914 Iron Cross 2nd Class, a Bavarian Jubilee Medal for the
Army and a Bavarian Long Service Cross. Enamel damage to the first on
the lower arm, otherwise all are in good condition. 
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

686
A Group of three contemporary miniatures.
1914-1918 Honour Cross, Ernst August medal 2nd class and a 1914Iron
Cross 2nd class. These are suspended from a gold coloured chain with a
stick-pin at each end. Very good condition.
€30-€50 (£20-£40 approx)

German States

Anhalt

687
1914-18 Friedrich Cross 1st class (bronze).
Vertical pin and catch, retains most of the original bronze finish. Very
good used condition.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

688
1914-18 Friedrich Cross 2nd class (bronze).
Retains most of the original bronze finish and on the original
combatant’s ribbon. Very good used condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)
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Baden

689
Order of the Zahringer Lion Knights Cross 2nd class with Crossed
Swords (silver, gilt and enamel).
Retains almost all of the original finish with no damage to the enamel
and on the original ribbon complete with the packet of issue. Very good
condition.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

690
1914-16 Cross for Voluntary War Aid (gilt).
Retains most of the original gilt finish and on the original ribbon with
wearing pin. Good condition.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

Bavaria

691
Collection including Military Merit Cross
(1) Military Merit Cross 3rd class with Crossed Swords (bronze).Retains
all of the original bronze finish with the original ribbon and box of issue
from the maker ‘DESCHIER & SOHN MUNCHEN’. Very good condition. (2)
1914-18 Red Cross Association Medal for Merit in Wartime (gilt bronze).
Retains almost all of the original gilt finish and in good condition. (3)
Ludwig Cross. A mint example with the original ribbon and packet of
issue maker marked ‘L’. Mint condition. (3)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

Brunswick

692
1914 War Merit ‘Ernst August’ Cross 1st class (bronze).
Vertical pin and catch, retains most of the original bronze finish. Good
used condition.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

693
1914 War Merit Cross and War Merit Cross for Women
(1) ‘Ernst August’ Cross 2nd class (blackened bronze).Retains most of the
original finish and on the original ribbon. Good condition. (2) War Merit
Cross for Women (bronze). Retains almost all of the original finish and
on the original ribbon. Very good condition. (2)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

Hesse

694
General Honour Awards and War Merit Badge.
(1) General Honour Award (silver). Retains most of the original silver
finish, on the correct ribbon. Good condition. (2) General Honour Award
(silver). This example is toned and on the original ribbon. Good
condition. (3) 1917 War Merit Badge (silver and black patinated iron).
Vertical pin and catch, retains most of the original finish. Good used
condition. (3)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

Lippe-Detmold

695
Lippe-Detmold. 1914-18 Military Merit Cross and Medal.
(1) 1914-18 Military Merit Cross 2nd class (bronze/gilt). Retains almost
all of the original gilt finish and on the original combatant’s ribbon.
Good condition. (2) 1914-18 Military Merit Medal (gilt). Retains almost

all of the original gilt finish and on the original non combatant’s ribbon.
Good condition. (2)
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

Lippe-Schaumberg

696
1914-18 War Merit Crosses.
(1) 1914-18 War Merit Cross 2nd class (gilt). Retains almost all of the
original gilt finish and on the original combatant’s ribbon. Good
condition. (2) 1914-18 War Merit Cross 2nd class (gilt). Retains almost
all of the original gilt finish and on the correct non combatant’s ribbon.
Good condition. (3) 1914-18 War Merit Cross 2nd class (gilt). Significant
loss of the original gilt finish and on the original non combatant’s
ribbon. Used condition. (3)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

Mecklenburg-Schwerin

697
1914 Military Merit Cross 1st class (gilded bronze).
Convex type with vertical pin and catch and loss of some of the original
gilt finish . Good used condition.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

698
1914 Military Merit Cross 2nd class (gilded bronze).
Retains all of the original gilt finish. In mint unused condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

Oldenburg

699
Friedrich August Cross 1st class (black patinated iron).
Convex type with vertical pin and catch and retains almost all of the
original black finish. Good used condition.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

Prussia

700
Gold Merit Cross (gilded silver).
Significant loss of the original gilt finish and on the original ribbon.
Good condition.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

701
1900 Honour Cross (silver and gilt).
Retaining much of the original gilt finish, and the silver is toned. On the
original ribbon. Good condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

702
Order of the Red Eagle 4th class (silver and enamel).
Silver is toned, the enamel is intact and on the original ribbon. Good
condition.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

703
Crown Order 4th class (gilded bronze and enamel).
Retains all of the original gilt finish with no enamel damage and on the
original ribbon. Very good condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)
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704
Order of the Crown Merit Medal (gilt).
Significant loss of the original gilt finish and on the original ribbon. Good
condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

705
Prussia Military Merit Medal and Military Merit Decoration
(1) Military Merit Medal 2nd class (silvered bronze).The silver finish is
toned, on the original ribbon with a wearing pin. Edge knock at
approximately 6 o’clock otherwise in good used condition. (2) Military
Merit Decoration 2nd class (silver). Retains most of the original silver
finish and on the original ribbon. Good condition. (2)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

706
Merit Cross for War Aid and Red Cross Medal
(1) Merit Cross for War Aid (blackened alloy). Retains almost all of the
original blackened finish and on the original ribbon. Very good condition.
(2) Red Cross Medal 3rd class (bronze). Retains much of the original finish
with some rusting to the suspension loops. On the original ribbon.
Used condition.
€50-€70  (£40-£60 approx)

707
Military Long Service Crosses
(1) Military Long Service Cross for 25 years Service (gilded bronze).
Retains all of the original gilt finish and on the original ribbon. Very good
condition. (2) Military Long Service Cross for 15 years’ Service (gilded
bronze). Significant loss of the original gilt finish and on the original
ribbon. Good condition. (2)
€70-€90 (£60-£70 approx)

708
Prussia. Reserve and commemorative medals.
(1) Reserve and Territorial Army Service Award 2nd class (gilt with blue
and black enamel). Almost all of the enamel is intact with most of the
original finish and on the original ribbon. Good condition. (2) Kaiser
Wilhelm I Centenary Medal 1797-1897 (gilt). Significant loss of the
original gilt finish and on the correct ribbon. Good condition. (3)
Commemorative Medal for the Franco-Prussian War 1870-1871 (silvered
bronze). Non combatant’s issue retaining most of the original silver finish
and on the correct ribbon. Good condition. (3) 
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

Reuss

709
Merit Medal 2nd class with Crossed Swords (silver).
Silver finish toned and on the original ribbon. Edge knock at 3 o’clock
otherwise good condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

Saxe Coburg-Gotha

710
1914 War Merit Cross 1st class (gilt).
Vertical pin and catch and retaining most of the original gilt finish. Very
good condition.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

Saxon Duchies

711
1916 Golden Merit Medal (silver/ gilt).
Retains the majority of the original gilt finish with a degree of
discolouring and on the original ribbon. Good condition.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

Saxe-Meinigen

712
Saxe-Meinigen. War Merit Decoration and War Merit Medal.
(1) War Merit Decoration (bronze). Retains almost all of the original
bronze finish and on the original ribbon. Good condition. (2) 1915-18
War Merit Medal (bronze). Retains almost all of the original bronze finish
and on the original ribbon. Good condition. (2)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

Saxe-Weimar

713
1914 Silver Merit Medal with Crossed Swords (silver).
Silver finish toned and on the original ribbon. Good condition.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

714
1914 Silver Merit Medal with Crossed Swords (silver).
Retains almost all of the original finish, obverse is rather grubby and on
the original ribbon. Good condition.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

Saxony

715
War Merit Cross 2nd class (bronze).
Retains almost all of the original bronze and black finish and on the
original ribbon. Very good condition.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

716
Long Service Cross for 25 years Service for Officers (gilt).
Some loss of the original gilt finish and on the original ribbon. Good
condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

717
1870-71 Nursing Cross (gilt bronze and enamel).
Retains almost all of the original gilt finish, the enamel is intact and it is
mounted on the original ribbon with a wearing pin. Good condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

Wurttemburg

718
Wurttemburg. 1915 Wilhelm Cross and 1916 Charlotte Cross.
(1) 1915 Wilhelm Cross (bronze).Retains almost all of the original bronze
finish and complete with the original ribbon and box of issue. Very good
condition. (2) 1916 Charlotte Cross (silvered bronze). Retains almost all of
the original silver finish and is mounted on the original ribbon with a
wearing pin, complete with the box of issue by the maker ‘K MUNZAMT
ABT. ORDEN STUTTGART’. In very good condition. (2)
€90-€120  (£70-£100 approx)

LOOKING FOR SOMETHING?
Check out the Cross Reference Index on inside

back cover for topographical, thematic and
collectible subjects.
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Miscellaneous Awards

719
1914-18 Hamburg Honour Cross and Hamburg Hanseatic Cross
(1) 1914-18 Hamburg Honour Cross (white enamel, gilt and silver).Vertical
pin and catch and maker marked ‘DEUTSCHES FELD-EHRENZEICHEN GES.
GESCH HAMBURG 3’. Retains almost all of the silver and gilt finish and all
the white enamel is intact. Very good condition. (2) Hamburg Hanseatic
Cross (silver and red enamel). Retains all of the original silver finish with
no enamel damage. Very good condition. (2)
€90-€120 (£70-£100 approx)

720
Bremen Hanseatic Cross (silver and red enamel).
A degree of loss of the original silver finish, all the enamel is intact and
on the original ribbon.
Good condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

721
German Marine Korps Cross, Memorial Cross and Faithful Service Medal
(1) German Marine Korps ‘ Flanders ‘ Cross ( bronze). Retains all of the
original finish and on the original ribbon. Very good condition. (2)
Memorial Cross for Germany’s Honour in the East (silver, gilt and green
enamel). Maker marked to the lower arm of the cross “FLECK & SOHN
HAMBURG 3 GES GESH”. Retains all of the original gilt finish, silver is
toned and the enamel is intact. On the original ribbon. Very good
condition. (3) WW1 German Faithful Service Medal for 9 years’ Service
(silver). The original silver finish is toned and the medal is mounted on the
correct ribbon. Good condition. (3) 
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

722
1900 China Campaign Medals
(1) 1900 China Campaign Medal (gilded bronze).This is the combatant’s
issue, retains most of the original gilt finish and is mounted on the
original ribbon. Good condition. (2) China Campaign Medal (For non-
combatants) silvered steel. Significant loss of the original silver finish with
some rusting. Used condition. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

723
1904-06 South East Africa Medal and 1914-18 Kyffhauser Bund
Commemorative Medal
1904-06 South East Africa Campaign Medal (gilded bronze) (1) This is the
combatant’s issue with some loss of the original gilt finish and mounted
on the original ribbon. Good condition. (2) 1914-18 Kyffhauserbund
Commemorative Medal (gilt). Retains almost all of the original gilt finish. 
Very good condition. (2)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

German Allies

724
Austria. Bravery, Red Cross and War Medals.
(1) Silver Bravery Medal. Retains almost all of the original silver finish
which is toned. Mounted on the original ribbon and with a crossed swords
device. Good condition. (2) Red Cross Silver Merit Medal (Silver with red
white and green enamel). Silver is toned, with all the enamel intact and
mounted on the original ribbon. Very good condition. (3) World War I
Commemorative Medal. Some loss of the original finish, mounted on the
correct ribbon. Used condition. (3)
€70-€90 (£60-£70 approx)

725
Bulgaria. Military Merit Order 3rd Class (Commander) with War
Decoration and Crossed Swords. (Gilt with red, green and white
enamel).

Retains all of the original gilt finish and all of the enamel is intact.
Mounted on the original ribbon. Very good condition. 
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

Award and Wound Badges

726
Naval U-Boat Badge (Gilt).
A U-Boat within an oval laurel wreath surmounted by an Imperial crown.
A non-maker marked award with a horizontal pin and catch. Retains all of
the original gilt finish to the obverse which appears to have been
lacquered. The reverse with significant scratch marks. Used condition.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

727
Army Wound Badges - Gold and Black Grades.
(1) Gold. This example is the cut-out type. With a vertical pin and catch
and retains almost all of the original gold finish. Good used condition. (2)
Black. This example with a vertical pin and catch, retains approximately
50% of the original black paint finish. Good used condition. (2)
€90-€120  (£70-£100 approx)

728
Naval Wound Badge (Black Grade).
Retains the vertical pin and catch and approximately 60-70% of the
original black paint finish. A good used example of a quite rare award. 
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

Belts, Buckles and Miscellaneous
729
Prussia. Other Ranks Belt Buckle (Brass and white metal).
This is a pre-war example of a two-piece construction brass and white
metal belt buckle bearing the motto “Gott Mit Uns”. Denting to the crown
area and signs of much wear. Well used condition.
€40-€60  (£30-£50 approx)

730
Prussia. Other Ranks Brown Leather Belt and Buckle (Brass and white
metal).
This example was worn by Marine Infantry and Colonial Troops. A non-
maker marked two-piece construction belt buckle bearing the Imperial
crown and the motto “Gott Mit Uns”. The leather belt is stamped “H.
Clemin Elberfeld”. A quite rare belt and buckle in good used condition.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

731
Bavaria. Belt Buckles.
Other Ranks Belt Buckle (Green Paint finish). This example is of one piece
steel construction, bearing the motto “In Treue Fest”. Retains
approximately 70% of the original green paint finish with some rusting.
Used condition. Reichwehr O/R’s Belt Buckle (Silver aluminium alloy). A
post war belt buckle of one piece construction worn during the Weimar
period. Silver matte finish aluminium alloy (pebbled) and bearing the
Eagle and motto “Gott Mit Uns”. Good used condition. 
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

732
World War I mixed lot of German and Turkish items.
(1) Three Imperial German Badges and an Award stick-pin. Two of the
badges are possibly Red Cross related and the third naval related. All the
items have their pins, catches and enamel intact and retain most of their
original finish. All are in good used condition. (2) A Prussian Other Ranks
Pickelhaube Plate. Grey metal Ersatz type with two lugs to the reverse.
Retains almost all of its original grey paint finish. Good condition. (3)
Turkey. Other ranks Belt Buckle (Brass and white metal). This example is of
two-piece construction brass and white metal bearing the “Turkish Star”
and “Crescent Moon”. A well-used example. (5)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)
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733
1914-18 Trench Knife.
A classic example with ribbed wooden grips and quillon. Non-maker
marked and housed in a black painted scabbard with a metal belt loop.
Rusting to the scabbard, otherwise in good used condition. 
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

1939-45 WORLD WAR II

Award Badges & Clasps

734
Wehrmacht/Waffen SS Infantry Assault Badge (silver).
A rifle with fixed bayonet superimposed on an oval oak-leaf wreath
surmounted by an eagle and swastika. Maker marked to the reverse L/56
with vertical pin and catch. A good used die-cast example retaining most
of its original silver finish.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

735
Wehrmacht/Waffen SS Infantry Assault Badge (silver).
A rifle with fixed bayonet superimposed on an oval oak-leaf wreath
surmounted by an eagle and swastika. Maker marked to the reverse with
the letter ‘ W’ within a circle and with a vertical pin and catch. A used
die-cast example with little of the original finish remaining and some
discolouring.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

736
Wehrmacht/Waffen SS Tank Battle Badge (Silver).
An approaching Panzer Tank within an oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted
by an eagle and swastika. Awarded to Panzer-Grenadiers and medical
personnel. Maker marked to the reverse “A S” within a triangle. Flat
backed type with a vertical pin and catch. Retains almost all of the
original silver finish which has become very dull. Very good used
condition. 
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

737
Wehrmacht/Waffen SS Tank Battle Badge (bronze).
An approaching Panzer Tank within an oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted
by an eagle and swastika. Awarded to Panzer-Grenadiers and medical
personnel. Non maker marked with vertical pin and catch. A good used
die-cast example retaining approximately 60/70% of the original bronze
finish.
€90-€100  (£70-£80 approx)

738
Wehrmacht/Waffen SS Tank Battle Badge (bronze).
An approaching Panzer Tank within an oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted
by and eagle and swastika. Awarded to Panzer-Grenadiers and medical
personnel. Non maker marked with a vertical pin and catch. A used die-
cast example which has suffered significant damage to the left side of
the wreath and eagle.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

739
Wehrmacht/Waffen SS General Assault Badge (silver).
Crossed bayonet and stick grenade below an eagle and swastika all within
an oval oak-leaf wreath. Non maker marked with a vertical pin and catch.
Good used condition retaining almost all of the original silver finish.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

740
Wehrmacht/Waffen SS close combat clasp (bronze).
Crossed bayonet and stick grenade surmounted by an eagle and swastika
all within an oak-leaf square flanked on each side by oak-leaves. A die-
cast example retaining most of the original bronze finish. To the reverse a
horizontal broad pin (with a hole drilled) which has been crudely soldered
to the remains of the catch. Maker marked ‘R S’ (Rudolf Souval) the
letters are the more rounded type associated with early post war

production as opposed to the more angular letters used during the war. It
is missing the backing plate. 
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

741
Kriegsmarine U-Boat Badge (gilt).
A U-Boat within an oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted by an eagle and
swastika. Non maker marked with a flat broad vertical pin and catch. A
used die-cast example of the later version which has lost most of the
original gilt finish.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

742
Kriegsmarine Destroyers War Badge (gilt and silver/grey).
An approaching destroyer at sea in silver/grey within an oval gilt oak-leaf
wreath surmounted by an eagle and swastika. Non maker marked with a
vertical pin and catch. A good used die-cast example retaining most of
the original finish.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

743
Kriegsmarine Minesweepers Badge (gilt).
An exploding mine at sea within a gilt oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted
by an eagle and swastika. Maker marked ‘Fec. Otto Placzek Berlin Ausf.
Schwerin Berlin’ with broad vertical pin without the catch. A good used
die-cast example retaining most of the original gilt but with an over all
dull finish.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

744
Kriegsmarine Blockade Breakers Badge (silver and grey).
An approaching grey coloured Merchant ship at sea with a silver eagle
and swastika on the bow breaking a circular silver binding chain. Maker
marked ‘Fec. Otto Placzek Berlin Ausf. Schwerin Berlin’ with vertical
broad flat pin and catch. A very good used example retaining most of the
original silver and grey finish.
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

745
A miniature Kriegsmarine Blockade Breakers Badge (silver and grey).
An approaching grey coloured Merchant ship at sea with a silver eagle
and swastika on the bow breaking a circular silver binding chain. This
example is half the diameter of the full size award retaining almost all of
the original silver and grey finish and mounted on a vertical stick pin.
Very good condition. 
€70-€90  (£60-£70 approx)

746
Kriegsmarine High Seas Fleet Badge (gilt and grey).
A grey approaching battleship within a gilt oval oak-leaf wreath
surmounted by an eagle and swastika. Maker marked ‘Fec. Adolf Bock
Ausf. Schwerin Berlin’ with a vertical broad flat pin and catch. A good
used die-cast example with loss of the grey colour to the battleship but
retaining most of the original gilt finish.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

747
Kriegsmarine Coastal Artillery Badge (gilt and grey).
A coastal artillery piece within a gilt oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted by
an eagle and swastika. Non maker marked with a vertical pin and catch.
A used die-cast example of the later zinc version which has lost almost
all of the original finish giving an over all grey colour.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

748
Luftwaffe Flak Badge (silver).
An 88mm flak gun within an oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted by an
eagle and swastika. Maker marked ‘Brehmer Markmeu Kirchen’ with a
vertical pin and catch. A good used die-cast example retaining most of
the original silver finish.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)
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749
Luftwaffe Ground Combat Badge (silver and black).
A lightening bolt emanating from a black cloud and striking the ground
within a silver oval oak-leaf wreath surmounted by an eagle and swastika.
Non maker marked with a vertical pin and catch. A used die-cast example
with a significant loss of the original finish and some oxidising to the
eagle and wreath.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

750
Luftwaffe Bomber Clasp (Bronze Grade).
A black winged bomb pointing downwards above a swastika within a
circular bronze laurel wreath flanked on both sides by bronze oak-leaves.
Non maker marked with a horizontal flat pin and catch.
A good used example with loss of finish to the winged bomb but
retaining most of the original bronze finish.
€180-€220  (£140-£180 approx)

Wound Badges

751
1936-1939 Pattern Spanish Wound Badge.
This would appear to be a gold award which has lost all but minor traces
of the original finish. Stamped pattern, non-maker marked with vertical
pin and catch. Used condition.
€50-€70  (£40-£60 approx)

752
1939 Pattern Wound Badges - Gold, Silver and Black
(1) Gold. Flat backed type, Non-maker marked with vertical pin and catch.
A good used example retaining almost all of the original finish. (2) Silver.
Flat backed type, maker marked “26” with vertical pin and catch.A used
example with significant loss of finish and a little grubby. (3) Black.
Stamped pattern, maker marked ‘65’ with vertical pin and catch. A used
example retaining most of the original finish. (3)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

Shields

753
Krim Shield (bronze).
A used example retaining most of the original bronze finish on
Wehrmacht green wool backing complete with 4 pins and backing plate.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

754
Kuban Shield (bronze).
A good used example retaining approximately 70% of the original bronze
finish on Wehrmacht field grey wool backing complete with 4 pins and
backing plate.
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

755
Narvik Shield (gilt).
A good used gilt example on dark blue wool backing as issued to
Kriegsmarine recipients retaining most of the original gilt finish. Complete
with the original 4 pins and backing plate.
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

Gallantry & Meritorious Service Awards

756
War Order of The German Cross in Gold
A German made example having four rivets to the reverse and with a
broad vertical pin and catch. Maker marked “1” on the pin with some
scratch marks below. The obverse retains all of the original finish with no
enamel damage to the swastika. A very good example of a rare award. 
€1,000-€1,200 (£800-£960 approx)

757
1939 Iron Cross 1st Class.
Non maker marked. Retaining all the original black finish with a vertical
broad flat pin and catch. In very good condition with the original box of
issue.
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

758
1939 Iron Cross 1st Class.
Maker marked ‘L/52’. Screw back type with screw fitting and retaining all
the original black finish. In very good condition with the original box of
issue.
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

759
1939 Iron Cross 1st Class.
Maker marked ‘26’ on the broad flat pin. Retains the catch and almost all
of the original black finish. In good used condition.
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

760
1939 Iron Cross 1st Class.
Non maker marked. Broad flat pin and catch. It would appear that the
black centre has been repainted, otherwise in good condition.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

761
1939 Iron Cross 1st Class.
Non maker marked with a vertical broad flat pin and catch. It would
appear that the black centre has been repainted, otherwise in good
condition.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

762
1939 Bar to Iron Cross 1st Class.
Tapering vertical pin and catch, a used example retaining little of the
original silver finish.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

763
1939 Iron Cross 2nd Class.
Non maker marked, retaining all of the original black finish and in very
good condition. With the original ribbon and box of issue.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

764
1939 Iron Cross 2nd Class - two examples.
(1) Maker marked ‘65’ on the suspension ring. Retains all of the original
black finish, however, the frame is a little tarnished otherwise in good
condition with the original ribbon and packet of issue. (2) Non-maker
marked. Retains all the original black finish, frame toned, otherwise in
good condition and on the original ribbon. (2)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

765
1939 Iron Cross 2nd Class - two examples.
(1) Non maker marked. Retains all the original black finish, frame
tarnished and on the original ribbon. (2) 1939 Iron Cross 2nd Class. 
Non-maker marked. Retains all of the original black finish, frame rather
grubby and on the original ribbon. (2)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

766
1939 Iron Cross 2nd Class - two examples.
(1) Non maker marked. Retains all the original black finish, frame a little
tarnished otherwise in good condition and on the original ribbon. (2)
Non-maker marked. Retains all of the original black finish, frame
tarnished otherwise in good condition and on the original ribbon. (2)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)
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767
1939 Bar to Iron Cross 2nd Class.
Retains little of the original finish, complete with four pins to the
reverse and mounted on an original piece of WW1 Iron Cross 2nd Class
ribbon. In good condition and it is accompanied by a miniature for
mounting on the ribbon bar.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

768
1939 War Merit Cross 1st Class With Crossed Swords (Silver).
Maker marked ‘3’ within a square, with a vertical broad flat pin and
catch. Significant loss of the original silver finish, otherwise in good
condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

769
1939 War Merit Cross 1st Class Without Crossed Swords (Silver).
Maker marked ‘50’ within a square, with a vertical broad pin and catch.
Retains almost all of the original silver finish and in good condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

770
1939 War Merit Crosses
(1) 2nd Class with Crossed Swords (Bronze). Maker marked “15” to the
ring suspender. Retains almost all of the original bronze finish, with a
degree of discolouring to the reverse. Complete with the original ribbon
and box of issue. (2) 1939 War Merit Cross 2nd Class with Crossed
Swords (Bronze). Non-maker marked. This example has lost almost all of
the original bronze finish with some pitting to the top left of the right
sword on the reverse. Complete with the correct ribbon. (3) 2nd Class
without Crossed Swords (Bronze). Non-maker marked. Retaining nearly
all of the original bronze finish, in good condition and complete with
the original ribbon. (3)
€50-€70  (£40-£60 approx)

771
1939 War Merit Crosses and Medals.
(1) 2nd Class Without Crossed Swords (Bronze). Non maker marked.
Retains most of the original bronze finish with some discolouring
otherwise in good condition. (2) 2nd Class without Crossed Swords
(Bronze). Non-maker marked. Very little of the original bronze finish
remaining and with loss to the tip of the right point on the top arm of
the cross. (3) Medal (Bronze). Retains most of the original bronze finish,
in good condition and on the correct ribbon. (4) Medal (Bronze). Retains
most of the original bronze finish with some discolouring, and on the
correct ribbon. (4)
€30-€40 (£20-£30 approx)

Medals to Veterans

772
Baltic Cross
A German Friekorps Award consisting of a black cross with a gilt inner
cross. A vertical pin and catch to the reverse and retaining most of the
original finish. Good used condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

773
Silesian Eagle 1st class with Crossed Swords.
This is a commercially produced example in black enamel with silver
highlights. Vertical pin and catch, loss of silver to the crescent moon,
cross and tablet but no enamel damage. In good used condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

774
Silesian Eagle 2nd class.
A commercially produced example in black enamel with silver highlights
and on correct ribbon. Retains most of the original finish with no
damage to the enamel. Good used condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

Commemorative & Campaign Medals

775
Olympic Games Commemorative Medal.
This example retains all of the original silver finish and is on the original
ribbon with a wearing pin. Complete with the original box of issue in
white simulated leather with the five Olympic rings embossed in gold on
the lid. Very good condition.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

776
No lot

777
Austrian Anschluss Medal.
Matt silver finish, toned and on the correct ribbon . Good Condition.
€40-€50 (£30-£40 approx)

778
Sudetenland Medal with Prague Castle Bar (bronze), with two others.
Retains all of the original bronze finish and on the original ribbon with
wearing pin and the original box of issue. In very good condition. Also
two other Sudetenland medals, one with remains of original ribbon, fair
condition, loss of bronze finish on one and retaining 60% on the other.
(3)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

779
Memel Medal (bronze).
Retains most of the original bronze finish and on the correct ribbon.
Good condition.
€120-€150  (£100-£120 approx)

780
The Italo-German Campaign Medal in Africa (bronze).
Retains almost all of the original bronze finish on a tatty piece of
original ribbon. Very good condition.
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

781
Russian Front Medals
(1) Maker marked ‘11’ on the suspension ring, dull appearance and on
the original ribbon. Good condition. (2) Maker marked “10” on the
suspension ring with significant loss of the original finish. (3) Maker
marked “13” on the suspension ring. This example has been de-nazified,
the swastika having been obliterated. On the correct ribbon. (3)
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

Foreign Medals to German Forces

782
The Finnish Cross with Two related Enamel Badges.
Awarded to German military personnel including Waffen SS and police
serving in Finland. This example is the 2nd pattern bearing the dates ‘
1941-1943’, with a screw post and fitting to the reverse. The enamel
badges each with a screw post and fitting. All 3 items in excellent
condition with all the enamel intact.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

783
Spanish Campaign Awards.
(1) Spanish Red Military Service Cross. Awarded by the Spanish
government to members of the ‘Legion Condor’. This example on the
correct ribbon with pin back wearing bar. In very good condition with all
finish and enamel intact. (2) Spanish Campaign Medal. Awarded by the
Spanish government to all members of the “Legion Condor” regardless of
rank. On the original ribbon with a pin back wearing bar.
Very good condition. (2)
€90-€120 (£70-£100 approx)
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German Awards to Foreign Volunteers

784
Eastern Peoples Award 2nd Class without Swords (Silver).
Retains most of the original finish and on the original ribbon with pin
back wearing bar. In good condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

785
Commemorative Medal for the Spanish Volunteers in the Battle
against Communism (bronze).
Also known as the ‘Medal of the Spanish Blue Division’. It was awarded
by the German government to Spanish volunteers in the German Army
who fought on the Russian front between 1941 and 1943. This example
retains almost all of the original bronze finish and on the correct ribbon.
Very good condition.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

786
Spanish and German Commemorative Medals for the Spanish
Volunteers in the Battle against Communism
(1) Spanish award. Awarded by the Spanish government to Spanish
Volunteers in the German army who fought on the Russian front and
totally independent of the German award. Little of the original gilt finish
remains however there is no enamel damage and it is on the original
ribbon with a wearing pin. Good condition. (2) German award (bronze).
Also known as the Medal of the “Spanish Blue Division”. It was awarded
by the German government to Spanish volunteers in the German Army
who fought on the Russian front between 1941 and 1943. This example
retains almost all of the original bronze finish and is on the correct
ribbon. Very good condition.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

Long Service Awards

787
Armed Forces Long Service Medal 3rd Class (gilt).
Awarded for 12 years service, this example on the correct cornflower
blue ribbon however lacking the small metal eagle which is attached to
the ribbon to denote which branch of the armed forces the recipient
belonged to. In very good condition retaining almost all of the gilt
finish.
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

788
Police Long Service Medal 1st class (Gold).
Awarded for 25 years service, this example retains all of the original gold
finish, on the correct cornflower blue ribbon with gold embroidered
police insignia. Very good condition.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

789
Police Long Service Medal 2nd Class (silver).
Awarded for 18 years service, this example retaining most of the original
silver finish , on the correct cornflower blue ribbon with silver grey
embroidered police insignia. Very good condition with the original box of
issue.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

790
Long Service Medals
(1) Faithful Service Decoration 2nd Class (silver).
Awarded for 25 years loyal civilian service. This example with no enamel
damage however it has suffered significant loss of the original silver
finish. Mounted on the original cornflower blue ribbon with a wearing
pin and the original box of issue. Maker marked on the inside of the lid,
“Rud. A. Karneth Gablonz/Neibe”. (2) RAD (Reich Labour Service) Long
Service Medal 4th Class (Bronze). Significant loss of the original bronze
finish and on the correct cornflower blue ribbon with a wearing pin.
Good condition. (3) Luftschutz (Air Raid Warning Service) Medal 2nd

Class (grey metal). Retains most of the original grey finish and is on the
correct ribbon. Very good condition. (3)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

791
Fire Brigade Award 2nd Class (silver with red white and black
enamel).
Awarded for 25 years service. This example retains most of the original
silver finish with all the enamel intact and on the correct ribbon. Good
condition.
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

Badges

792
SA Sports Badges
(1). Gilt. This example is the first type, maker marked “E. Schneider U
Lenscheid” and the number “23425”. Retains the vertical pin and catch
and most of the original gilt finish. (2) Bronze. This example is the
second type, maker marked “Karl Hensler Pforzhiem”. Retains the vertical
pin and catch and most of the original bronze finish. Good used
condition. 
€90-€120 (£70-£100 approx)

793
DRL Sports Badges
(1). Silver. Maker marked to the reverse “Wernstein - Jena” and “DRGM
35269”. Retains almost all of the original silver finish. Good used
condition. (2). Bronze. Maker marked to the reverse “LCHR-LAUER
NURNBERG BERLIN” and “DRGM 35269”. Retains the vertical pin and
catch and most of the original bronze finish. These awards were issued
by the German Olympic Sports Federation.
€60-€80  (£50-£60 approx)

794
A Group of Four Badges and a Stick-Pin.
Comprising of a Nazi Party Badge, Hitler Youth Badge, 1936 Olympic
Games Berlin Commemorative Badge, an SA/SS Cap Skull and a
Miniature Award Stick-Pin. All the badges retain their pins and catches
and the enamel badges are intact. All are in very good used condition.
(4)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

795
A Group of Eight “Day Badges”.
All retain their pins and catches and are in good used condition. Also a
Luftwaffe NCO’s Metal Cap Wreath and Cockade and an RAD (Reich
Labour Service) Woman’s Cap Badge. Luftwaffe Badge retains both pins
however; the RAD Badge retains only one of two. Good used condition. 
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

796
An SS Sponsors Stick-pin Badge.
An oval stick-pin badge with black SS runes on a silver swastika flanked
by the letters “F” and “M” (Forder Mitgliedernde) all on black enamel. To
the top is the inscription “Dank Der SS Fur Treue” and to the bottom
“Hilfe ID Kampfzeit”. Numbered on the reverse “246”. Awarded to those
who sponsored or raised funds for the SS. A rare item in very good
condition. 
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

797
An Italian “Russian Front Badge” (silver).
Made of silvered zinc alloy and featuring two downward pointing
crossed swords above the inscription “Fronte Russo” (in blue), all within a
hawthorn and oak-leaf wreath. Maker marked to the reverse “Fratelli
Milano Rome” with a wearing pin and catch. This example is in mint
unused condition and is in the original packet of issue. 
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)
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Cloth Insignia

798
Nazi Party and Hitler Youth Armbands.
(1) Nazi Party. Printed type in very good used condition. (2). Hitler Youth
Armband. Multi piece construction with paper RZM tag to reverse and in
excellent unused condition. (2)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

799
SS Armband .
Multi piece construction in very good used condition with an original
award document and photograph of an SS NCO.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

800
Wehrmacht and Kriegsmarine cloth badges.
(1). Wehrmacht Bevo Woven o/r’s Breast Eagle for Panzer Troops. White
eagle and swastika on black uncut backing in excellent unused
condition. (2) Wehrmacht o/r’s Machine Embroidered Trapezoid Cap Eagle
and Roundel. For wear on the M43 ski cap in good used condition. (3)
Kriegsmarine Ratings Machine Embroidered Breast Eagle. Yellow eagle
and swastika on dark blue backing in good used condition. (3).
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

801
Wehrmacht cloth arm shields.
(1) Wehrmacht Machine Embroidered Wallonie Arm Shield. Worn by
Belgian volunteers in both the German army and the 28th Waffen SS
Grenadier Division ‘Wallonien’. In very good unused condition on original
uncut green backing. (2) Wehrmacht Machine Embroidered Turkistan
Arm Shield. Worn by eastern volunteers in very good unused condition
on original uncut green backing. (2)
€50-€70 (£40-£60 approx)

802
Field Police and Civil Police/Fire cloth badges.
(1) Wehrmacht Feldgendarmerie (Field Police) Arm Badge. Orange
machine embroidered eagle and wreath on green wool backing with a
black machine embroidered swastika, in good used condition. (2)
Police/Fire Arm Badge for the Town of ‘Uedem’. Pink machine
embroidered eagle, swastika and wreath below ‘Uedem’ on black wool
backing. Good unused condition. (2)
€50-€70  (£40-£60 approx)

803
Various civilian badges including Hitler Youth.
(1). Hitler Youth/BDM Bevo Woven Sports Vest Badge/Arm Badge. A used
example in good condition retaining a paper RZM label to the reverse.
(2) DRK (German Red Cross) Sports Vest Badge. Machine embroidered on
uncut backing with some staining otherwise good unused condition. (3)
A Pair of Deutsche Reichbahn (German National Railway) Officials Collar
Patches. Vertical type with yellow machine woven winged wheel above a
swastika and single spray wreath on black rayon. Very good unused
condition. (3)
€80-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

Belts & Belt Buckles

804
S A, Luftwaffe, Hitler Youth and RAD Belt Buckles.
(1). S A Manns Belt Buckle. 2 piece construction made from brass and
silver washed nickel. Inset with the smaller type S A eagle. A used
example with some staining and discolouring. (2) Luftwaffe Other Ranks
Belt Buckle. This example is the 1938 pattern made of silver washed steel
and bearing the early type drop tail eagle. Very good unused condition.
(3) Hitler Youth Members Belt Buckle. This example is made of silver
washed iron/steel, maker marked ‘M4/24’ and ‘RZM’ stamped. Good used
condition. (4) Hitler Youth Members Belt Buckle. This example is made of

silver washed iron/steel and maker marked ‘M4/30’. Used condition with
loss of finish to the obverse. (5) RAD (Reich Labour Service) Enlisted
Mans Belt Buckle. Two piece construction in a matt finish aluminium
alloy.
Good used condition. (5)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

805
Waffen SS Other Ranks Belt and Buckle.
A steel painted example retaining the original green finish to the reverse
and maker marked ‘RODO’. The obverse has been repainted and the black
leather belt is stamped ‘100’. Used condition.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

Miscellaneous

806
Deutscher Kriegerbund (War Veterans Organisation) Gorget and Chain.
An alloy body with black felt backing featuring a Swastika on a black
iron cross which is on a red enamel shield. This within a gilt wreath
flanked by two flags to either side. Maker marked to the reverse “1” and
comes complete with the original gilt wearing chain bearing alternate
Swastikas and Iron Crosses. Retains most of the original gilt finish, some
enamel damage to the top left of the shield and part of the chain
attachment clasp has broken off on the right side on the reverse,
otherwise a good used example of a rare item. 
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

807
A Wehrmacht 2nd Pattern Marksmanship Lanyard.
Silver plaited aluminium cord on backing material with a button loop to
both the top and bottom. This example bearing the second pattern matt
grey alloy badge. Good used example.
€40-€60 (£30-£50 approx)

808
A WWI German bayonet
German Model 1898/05 bayonet made by Mauser in 1916 and a German
Thrid Reich-style Dress bayonet. 20in. (51cm)
€60-€80  (£50-£60 approx)

809
WWII Wermacht bayonets
German Third Reich Model 1884/98 knife bayonet, by Berg & Co. in steel
scabbard and leather frog, the blade and scabbard both stamped ‘3826’;
German Third Reich Model 1884/98 knife bayonet, by Coppel GmbH, in
steel scabbard and leather frog, the blade and scabbard both stamped
‘9387’; and a German WWII-style bayonet. (3)
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

810
A WWII German Army officer’s dagger
by Solingen, the crown shaped pommel over burnt orange celluloid
handle with spiral grip, the metal handguard with relief Army eagle, in
metal scabbard with textured finish, suspended from hangers. 15½in.
(38cm)
In very good overall condition. The celluloid handle chipped at lower
end, the handguard loose.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

811
A WWII Kriegsmarine dagger
A Nazi Kriegsmarine officer’s dagger, the gilt eagle and swastika pommel
above white cellulose / ivorine grip with wire binding. Etched blade with
Eickhorn logo & `Eickhorn Soligen`. 15in. (38cm)
In overall very good condition. The ivorine grip cracked and flaked. Some
rust to blade.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)



78

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

812
A WWII German S.A. Dagger
German Nazi SA Dagger with brown scabbard, blade maker marked
`Solingen`, cross guard stamped `Wf`. 15in. (38cm)
Overall excellent condition. Two nicks from wooden grip. The scabbard
missing suspension rings.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

813
1933-38 Hitler Youth Dagger.
An early example, the reverse of the blade is maker marked “E.P & S
Solingen GES. GESCH” (Ernst Pack & Sohne) and “RZM 1936”. To the
obverse is the motto “BLUT UND EHRE”. Nickle plated pommel and
turned up quillion with black chequered grips and inlaid Hitler Youth
Badge. Housed in a black painted scabbard complete with the leather
belt loop and retaining strap with press stud. Some loss of the nickel
plating and rust on the scabbard, otherwise in good used condition.
Early examples such as this are now quite hard to find. 
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

814
Wehrmacht snow boots
Leather, felt , wood and steel, with maker’s mark “31” on sole of one.
Scarce.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

815
Wehrmacht gas mask.
Complete in metal carrying case, also a German civilian child’s mask, no
case. (2)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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TOPOGRAPHICAL AND GENERAL INDEX

Agriculture: 545-553
Albania: 607
Alcohol: 20, 47-54, 115, 116, 138-143
Advertising: 20, 112-145, 339, 554, 565,
566
Antrim: 592
Arts & Crafts: 21, 22
Armagh: 300, 596
Athletics: 287-291
Aviation: 74, 105, 127-137, 576, 601, 604,
622, 623, 748-750, 804
Australia: 97, 298, 355
Austria: 724, 777
Autographs: 257-267, 275-283, 620-626
Badges: 564-567
Bahamas: 416
Belfast: 47-54, 91, 294, 540
Belgium: 642
Books & Bindings; 55-57, 314, 352, 613-
619
Boxing: 292-296
Bulgaria: 725
Canada: 85, 
Carlow: 98
Cavan: 550, 572
China: 16, 17, 722
Cigarette Cards & Trade Cards: 144, 145,
302
Cinema: 146-263
Clare: 117, 118, 119, 539, 551
Cork: 93, 120, 124, 143, 545, 556, 571
Cricket: 297, 298
Cycling: 299-301
Czechoslovakia: 773, 774, 778
Derry: 535, 550, 643
Donegal: 122, 131, 540
Down: 113, 122, 300, 546
Dublin City: 82, 83, 84, 87, 89, 138, 344,
345, 360, 361, 430, 431, 526, 528, 529,
530, 536, 541, 542, 544, 545, 553, 554,
557, 558, 568, 569, 589, 627, 643, 650,
656, 657, 658
Dublin County: 573, 581
England: 289, 308, 313-334, 355, 383-415,
429, 513-515, 559-561, 567, 580-590, 599,

600, 608, 634, 641, 653, 654, 659
Equestrian: 23, 82, 348, 349, 585, 599
Fermanagh: 23, 543
Finland: 637, 782
Firearms: see Weapons
Fire fighting: 656-674, 791
Football (Soccer): 302-337
France: 80, 301, 355, 417, 418, 630
GAA sports: 339-346
Galway: 63, 64
Germany: 65, 66, 99, 304, 576, 602-605,
630, 640, 646, 661-810
Gold: 42, 43, 44, 285, 346, 376, 388, 390-
412, 416, 417, 421, 422, 561, 562, 596
Golf: 347
Greece: 607
Guns: see Weapons
Hungary: 607
India: 516, 583, 584, 645
Insurance: 673, 674
Islamic: 635, 636
Italy:  1, 780, 797
Ivory: 2, 3, 16
Japan: 96, 419, 631, 632
Kerry: 120
Kildare: 112
Kilkenny: 111
Laois: 547
Lithuania: 779
Louth: 82, 551
Mayo: 534, 640
Maritime: 58-64, 86, 91, 99, 113, 123, 124,
359, 565, 578, 597, 624, 625, 629, 721,
726, 741-747
Meath: 551
Medical: 8-11, 528, 529, 717
Military: 7, 10, 77-80, 92, 292, 568-810
Monaghan: 550, 552
Motoring: 555
Music & Musical Instruments: 19, 275-283
New Zealand: 18
Norway: 755
Offaly: 434
Olympic Games: 289, 291, 296, 775
Peru: 562

Philately: 119
Photographs: 89-100, 259, 264, 270, 274,
275, 278, 281, 315, 325, 350, 569, 576,
612, 622, 626
Poland: 773, 774
Polar Exploration: 94, 95, 578
Police: 98,  648-655, 788, 789, 802
Portugal: 60, 420
Postcards: 92, 101-111, 316, 342, 344
Prison: 83
Railway: 76, 117-124
Religious: 1, 15, 93, 586
Roscommon: 548
Rugby: 276, 350-358
Russia: 579, 607, 753, 754, 781, 797
Samoa: 639
Scotland: 335, 582
Scripophily: 517-521
Silver: 45, 46, 284, 285, 288, 334, 300, 349,
353, 360-361, 367-373, 376, 378-380,
383-389, 413-415, 418, 419, 420, 424-426,
522-524, 530-536, 539-542, 544, 546-
553, 554, 555, 559-561
Sligo: 433
South Africa: 580, 581, 582, 655, 723
Spain: 363, 364, 751, 783, 785, 786
Swords: see Weapons
Theatre: 100, 137, 257, 266, 267
Tipperary: 127, 130, 365, 432, 545
Tools: 12, 13
Toys: 17, 58-81
Tribal Art: 18, 639
Turkey: 732
Tyrone: 550, 551, 577, 591
Ukraine: 579, 753
United Nations: 423
USA: 134, 292, 342, 422, 538, 609, 626,
633, 647, 660
Wales: 595
Watches: 45, 46
Waterford: 428, 540, 570
Weapons: 627-647, 666, 808
Westmeath: 523
Wexford: 576
Wicklow: 110, 128, 132, 346, 549, 593

This guide is intended to help collectors find items which are of interest to them. 
It is as comprehensive as possible but is not guaranteed to be exhaustive.
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